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1 Introduction

Thank you for purchasing the OMRON Automatic Upper Arm Blood Pressure
Monitor. This blood pressure monitor uses the oscillometric method of blood
pressure measurement. This means this monitor detects your blood movement

through your brachial artery and converts the movements into a digital reading.

1.1 Safety Instructions

This instruction manual provides you with important information about the
OMRON Automatic Upper Arm Blood Pressure Monitor. To ensure the safe and
proper use of this monitor, READ and UNDERSTAND all of these instructions. If
you do not understand these instructions or have any questions, contact
your OMRON retail outlet or distributor before attempting to use this
monitor. For specific information about your own blood pressure, consult
with your physician.

1.2 Intended Use

Intended Purpose

This device is a digital monitor intended for use in measuring blood pressure
and pulse rate in adult patient population. The device can detect an irregular

pulse suggestive of Atrial Fibrillation (AFib). Please note that the device is not
intended to diagnose AFib.

*Note: A diagnosis of AFib can only be confirmed by a physician with an

Electrocardiogram (ECG). If the AFib symbol appears, consult with your physician.

Intended Patients

Adult patient population

Intended Users

Adult population (may include patients themselves) who can understand this
instruction manual.

Clinical Benefit

Patient’s blood pressure can be measured non-invasively and simply in the
home environment, and the possibility of AFib is detected from the pulse wave
obtained from the blood pressure measurement and provided to the user.
Type of Use

This monitor is intended to be multiple patient multiple use.

Limitation

Patient’s arm circumference must be 22 - 42 cm.

Indication

This device is used by healthy individuals, patients with hypertension, patients
with health-conscious individuals, in a general household situation for the
following purpose.

- measure blood pressure and pulse rate

- evaluate the possibility of AFib

1.3 Receiving and Inspection

Remove this monitor and other components from the packaging and inspect for
damage. If this monitor or any other components is damaged, DO NOT USE and
consult with your OMRON retail outlet or distributor.

2 Important Safety Information

Read the Important Safety Information in this instruction manual before using
this monitor. Follow this instruction manual thoroughly for your safety.

Keep for future reference. For specific information about your own blood
pressure, consult with your physician.

2.1 Contraindications

« DO NOT use this monitor on an injured arm or an arm under medical
treatment.

+ DO NOT apply the arm cuff on your arm while on an intravenous drip or blood
transfusion.

« DO NOT use this monitor on infants, toddlers, children or persons who cannot
express themselves.

2.2 Side Effects

« Taking measurements more often than necessary may cause bruising due to
blood flow interference.

« Inflating to a higher pressure than necessary may result in bruising of the arm
where the cuff is applied. NOTE: refer to “If your systolic pressure is more than
210 mmHg"” in the end of instruction manual 2 for additional information.

« Stop using this monitor and consult with your physician if you experience skin
irritation or discomfort.

2.3 Warning

A Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

+ DO NOT adjust medication (including altering your use of any drug or
treatment) based on readings from this blood pressure monitor. Take
medication as prescribed by your physician. ONLY a physician is qualified to
diagnose and treat high blood pressure and heart related conditions.

« NEVER diagnose or treat yourself based on your readings. ALWAYS consult
with your physician.

« The possible AFib screening feature evaluates for a possibility of AFib ONLY. It
will NOT detect other potentially life-threatening arrhythmias or diseases,
such as a possibility of other cardiac arrhythmias or heart attack.

« If you are experiencing any symptoms or concerns, consult with your
physician.

+ DO NOT postpone/stop regular checkups or physician visits based on the
results that you are getting from this monitor.

« The possible AFib screening feature is not intended to be used for the users
who have already been diagnosed with AFib.
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« This monitor may not detect a possibility of AFib in people with pacemakers
or defibrillators. People with pacemakers or defibrillators should therefore not
use this monitor to detect a possibility of AFib.

« DO NOT use this monitor in areas containing high frequency (HF) surgical
equipment, magnetic resonance imaging (MRI) equipment, computerized
tomography (CT) scanners. This may result in incorrect operation of the
monitor and/or cause an inaccurate reading.

+ DO NOT use this monitor in oxygen rich environments or near flammable gas.

Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have common

arrhythmias such as atrial or ventricular premature beats or atrial fibrillation;

arterial sclerosis; poor perfusion; diabetes; pregnancy; pre-eclampsia or renal

disease. NOTE that any of these conditions in addition to patient motion,

trembling, or shivering may affect the measurement reading.

« To help avoid strangulation, keep the air tube and AC adapter cable away
from infants, toddlers and children.

« This product contains small parts that may cause a choking hazard if
swallowed by infants, toddlers and children.

AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage

« DO NOT use the AC adapter if this monitor or the AC adapter cable is
damaged. If this monitor or the cable is damaged, turn off the power and
unplug the AC adapter immediately.

« Plug the AC adapter into the appropriate voltage outlet. DO NOT use in a
multi-outlet plug.

« NEVER plug in or unplug the AC adapter from the electric outlet with wet
hands.

« DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair the AC adapter.

Battery Handling and Usage
- Keep the batteries out of the reach of infants, toddlers and children.
2.4 Precaution

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not

A avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury to the
user or patient, or cause damage to the equipment or
other property.

« Consult with your physician before using this monitor on an arm where
intravascular access or therapy, or an arterio-venous (A-V) shunt, is present
because of temporary interference to blood flow and could result in injury.

« Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have had a
mastectomy or lymph node clearance.

« Consult with your physician before using this monitor if you have severe
blood flow problems or blood disorders as cuff inflation can cause bruising.

« ONLY inflate the arm cuff when it is applied on your upper arm.

« Remove the arm cuff if it does not start deflating during a measurement.

+ DO NOT use this monitor for any purpose other than measuring blood
pressure and/or detecting a possibility of AFib.

+ During measurement, make sure that no mobile device or any other electrical
device that emits electromagnetic fields is within 30 cm of this monitor. This
may result in incorrect operation of the monitor and/or cause an inaccurate
reading.

« DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other components.
This may cause an inaccurate reading.

- DO NOT use in a location where there is moisture or a risk of water splashing
this monitor. This may damage this monitor.

« DO NOT use this monitor in a moving vehicle such as in a car or on an aircraft.

« DO NOT drop or subject this monitor to strong shocks or vibrations.

« DO NOT use this monitor in places with high or low humidity or high or low

temperatures. Refer to section 6.

During measurement, observe the arm to ensure that the monitor is not

causing prolonged impairment to blood circulation.

DO NOT use this monitor with other medical electrical (ME) equipment

simultaneously. This may result in incorrect operation of the devices and/or

cause an inaccurate reading.

Avoid bathing, drinking alcohol or caffeine, smoking, exercising and eating

for at least 30 minutes before taking a measurement.

Rest for at least 5 minutes before taking a measurement.

Remove tight-fitting or thick clothing from your arm while taking a

measurement.

Remain still and DO NOT talk while taking a measurement.

ONLY use the arm cuff on persons whose arm circumference is within the

specified range of the cuff.

Ensure that this monitor has acclimated to room temperature before taking a

measurement. Taking a measurement after an extreme temperature change

could lead to an inaccurate reading. It is recommended that you wait for
approximately 2 hours for the monitor to warm up or cool down when the
monitor is used in an environment within the temperature specified as
operating conditions after it is stored either at the maximum or at the
minimum storage temperature. For additional information on operating and

storage / transport temperature, refer to section 6.

« DO NOT use this monitor after the durable period has ended. Refer to section 6.

« DO NOT crease the arm cuff or the air tube excessively.

DO NOT fold or kink the air tube while taking a measurement. This may cause

an injury by interrupting blood flow.

To unplug the air plug, pull on the plastic air plug at the base of the tube, not

the tube itself.

ONLY use the AC adapter, arm cuff, batteries and accessories specified for this

monitor. Use of unsupported AC adapters, arm cuffs and batteries may

damage and/or may be hazardous to this monitor.

ONLY use the approved arm cuff for this monitor. Use of other arm cuffs may

result in incorrect readings.

« Read and follow the “Correct Disposal of This Product” in section 7 when
disposing of the device and any used accessories or optional parts.



AC Adapter (optional accessory) Handling and Usage

« Fully insert the AC adapter into the outlet.

« When unplugging the AC adapter from the outlet, be sure to safely pull from
the AC adapter. DO NOT pull from the AC adapter cable.

« When handling the AC adapter cable:
DO NOT damage it. / DO NOT break it. / DO NOT tamper with it./ DO NOT
pinch it./ DO NOT forcibly bend or pullit. / DO NOT twist it. / DO NOT use it if
itis gathered in a bundle./ DO NOT place it under heavy objects.

«+ Wipe any dust off of the AC adapter.

« Unplug the AC adapter when not in use.

« Unplug the AC adapter before wiping this monitor.

Battery Handling and Usage

+ DO NOT insert batteries with their polarities incorrectly aligned.

« ONLY use 4 “AA” alkaline or manganese batteries with this monitor. DO NOT

use other types of batteries. DO NOT use new and used batteries together.
DO NOT use different brands of batteries together.

If battery fluid should get in your eyes, immediately rinse with plenty of clean
water. Consult with your physician immediately.

If battery fluid should get on your skin, wash your skin immediately with
plenty of clean, lukewarm water. If irritation, injury or pain persists, consult
with your physician.

DO NOT use batteries after their expiration date.

2.5 General Notices

- To stop a measurement, press the [START/STOP] button while taking a
measurement.

When you take a measurement on the right arm, the air tube should be at the
side of your elbow. Be careful not to rest your arm on the air tube.

i—
Blood pressure may differ between the right and left arm, and may result in a
different measurement value. Always use the same arm for measurements. If
the values between both arms differ substantially, check with your physician
on which arm to use for your measurements.
+ When using an optional AC adapter, make sure not to place your monitor in a
location where it is difficult to plug and unplug the AC adapter.
+ We recommend keeping batteries in your monitor at all times, even if you
choose to use the optional AC adapter. If only the AC adapter is used without
keeping batteries in your monitor, you may need to reset the date and time

each time you unplug and plug back the AC adapter. The readings will not be
deleted.

Remove the batteries if this monitor will not be used for a long period of time.

Periodically check the batteries to ensure they are in good working condition.

Battery Handling and Usage

« Disposal of used batteries should be carried out in accordance with local
regulations.

« The supplied batteries may have a shorter life span than new batteries.

- Replacing batteries will not delete previous readings.
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3 Error Messages and Troubleshooting
If any of the below problems occur during measurement, check to make sure that no other electrical device is within 30 cm of the monitor. If the problem persists,
refer to the table below.

Display/Problem

appears or the arm
cuff does not inflate.

appearsor a
measurement
cannot be
completed after the
arm cuff inflates.

appears

appears

appears

appears
appears
appears

does not flash during
a measurement

Possible Cause

The [START/STOP] button was pressed
while the arm cuff is not applied.

Air plug is not completely plugged into
the monitor.

The arm cuff is not applied correctly.

Air is leaking from the arm cuff.

Moving or talking during a measurement
causes the arm cuff to not inflate
sufficiently.

The systolic pressure isabove 210 mmHg
and a measurement cannot be taken.

The arm cuffis inflated exceeding the
maximum allowable pressure.

Moving or talking during a measurement
results in vibrations that disrupt the
measurement.

The pulse rate is not detected correctly.

The monitor has malfunctioned.

The pulse rate is not detected correctly.

Solution

Press the [START/STOP] button again to turn the monitor
off.

Insert the air plug securely.

Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another
measurement. Refer to section 4 of instruction manual 2.

Replace the arm cuff with a new one. Refer to section 10 of
instruction manual 2.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement. If “E2”
appears repeatedly, inflate the arm cuff manually until the
systolic pressure is 30 to 40 mmHg above your previous
readings. Refer to the end of instruction manual 2.

Do not touch the arm cuff and/or bend the air tube while
taking a measurement. If inflating the arm cuff manually,
refer to the end of instruction manual 2.

Remain still and do not talk during a measurement.

Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another
measurement. Refer to section 4 of instruction manual 2.
Remain still and sit correctly during a measurement.

Press the [START/STOP] button again. If “Er” still appears,
contact your OMRON retail outlet or distributor.

Apply the arm cuff correctly, then take another
measurement. Refer to section 4 of instruction manual 2.
Remain still and sit correctly during a measurement.

Ifthe irregular heartbeat symbol " continues to
appear, it is recommended that you consult with your
physician.



Display/Problem

D flashes

H ( appears, or the

| monitoris turned off
and unexpectedly during
™h a measurement.

Nothing appears on the display of
the monitor.

Readings appear too high or too low.

Any other problem occurs.

Possible Cause Solution

Replacing all 4 batteries with new ones is recommended.

B el Refer to section 3 of instruction manual 2.

Immediately replace all 4 batteries with new ones. Refer to

Batteries are depleted. section 3 of instruction manual 2.

Battery polarities are not properly Check the battery installation for proper placement. Refer to
aligned. section 3 of instruction manual 2.

Blood pressure varies constantly. Many factors including stress, time of day, and/or how you apply the
arm cuff, may affect your blood pressure. Review sections 2, 4 and 5 of instruction manual 2.

Press the [START/STOP] button to turn the monitor off, then press it again to take a measurement.
If the problem continues, remove all batteries and wait for 30 seconds. Then re-install the batteries.
If the problem still persists, contact your OMRON retail outlet or distributor.
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4 Limited Warranty

Thank you for buying an OMRON product. This product is constructed of high

quality materials and great care has been taken in its manufacturing. It is

designed to give you a high level of comfort, provided that it is properly

operated and maintained as described in the instruction manual.

This product is warranted by OMRON for a period of 5 years after the date of

purchase. The proper construction, workmanship and materials of this product

is warranted by OMRON. During this period of warranty OMRON will, without

charge for labour or parts, repair or replace the defect product or any defective

parts.

The warranty does not cover any of the following:

A. Transport costs and risks of transport.

B. Costs for repairs and / or defects resulting from repairs done by unauthorised
persons.

C. Periodic check-ups and maintenance.

D. Failure or wear of optional parts or other attachments other than the main
device itself, unless explicitly warranted above.

E. Costs arising due to non-acceptance of a claim (those will be charged for).

F. Damages of any kind including personal caused accidentally or from misuse.

G. Calibration service is not included within the warranty.

H. Optional parts have a one (1) year warranty from date of purchase. Optional
parts include, but are not limited to the following items: cuff and cuff tube.

Should warranty service be required please apply to the dealer whom the
product was purchased from or an authorised OMRON distributor. For the
address refer to the product packaging / literature or to your specialised retailer.
If you have difficulties in finding OMRON customer services, visit our website
(www.omron-healthcare.com) for contact information.

Repair or replacement under the warranty does not give rise to any extension or
renewal of the warranty period.

The warranty will be granted only if the complete product is returned together
with the original invoice / cash ticket issued to the consumer by the retailer.

5 Maintenance

5.1 Maintenance

To protect your monitor from damage, follow the directions below:

Changes or modifications not approved by the manufacturer will void the user
warranty.

A Precaution

DO NOT disassemble or attempt to repair this monitor or other components.
This may cause an inaccurate reading.

5.2 Storage

+ Keep your monitor and other components in the storage case when not in
use.

- Store your monitor and other components in a clean, safe location.

« Gently fold the air tube into the arm cuff. Note: Do not bend or crease the air
tube excessively.

« Place your monitor and other components in the storage case.

« Do not store your monitor and other components:
- If your monitor and other components are wet.
- In locations exposed to extreme temperatures, humidity, direct sunlight,

dust or corrosive vapors such as bleach.

- In locations exposed to vibrations or shocks.

5.3 Wiping the Monitor

« Do not use any abrasive or volatile cleaners.

« Use a soft dry cloth or a soft cloth moistened with mild (neutral) detergent to
wipe your monitor and arm cuff, and then wipe them with a dry cloth.

« Do not wash or immerse your monitor and arm cuff or other components in
water.

« Do not use gasoline, thinners or similar solvents to wipe your monitorand arm
cuff or other components.

5.4 Calibration and Service

« The accuracy of this blood pressure monitor has been carefully tested and is
designed for a long service life.

« Itis generally recommended to have the unit inspected every two years to
ensure correct functioning and accuracy. Please consult your authorised
OMRON dealer or the OMRON Customer Service at the address given on the
packaging or attached literature.



6 Specifications

Product Category

Product description

Model (Code)
Display
Cuff pressure range

Blood pressure
measurement range

Pulse measurement
range

Accuracy

Measurement method
Operation mode

IP classification

Rating

Power source

Battery life

Durable period (Service
life)

Operating conditions

Electronic Sphygmomanometers

Automatic Upper Arm Blood Pressure
Monitor

M3 Comfort AFib (HEM-7196-FLE)
LCD digital display
0to 299 mmHg

SYS: 60 to 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 to 215 mmHg

40 to 180 beats / min.

Pressure: £3 mmHg
Pulse: +5 % of display reading

Oscillometric method
Continuous operation

Monitor: IP21

Optional AC adapter:

IP21 (HHP-CMO01 / HHP-AMO1) or
1P22 (HHP-BFHO1)

DC6V4W

4 "AA" batteries 1.5 V or optional
AC adapter (INPUT AC 100 - 240V
50-60Hz0.12-0.065 A)

Approx. 900 measurements (Using new
alkaline batteries and included arm cuff.
Depending on the type of battery and
arm cuff.)

Monitor: 5 years or the time when
reaching 30000 times of use. /

Cuff: 5 years or the time when reaching
10000 times of use. /

Optional AC adapter: 5 years

+10 to +40°C/ 15 to 90 % RH
(non-condensing) / 800 to 1060 hPa

Storage / Transport -20to +60°C/ 10 to 90 % RH
conditions (non-condensing)
Weight Monitor: approx. 350 g
(not including batteries)
Arm cuff: approx. 163 g
Dimensions Monitor: approx. 165 mm (W) x 70 mm

(H) x 98 mm (L) / Arm cuff: approx.
145 mm % 532 mm (air tube: 750 mm)

Cuff circumference 22to42cm

applicable to the monitor

Memory Stores up to 60 readings per user

Monitor, arm cuff (HEM-FL31), 4 “AA”
batteries, Instruction Manual 1 and 2,
storage case

Contents

Protection against
electric shock

Internally powered ME equipment
(when using only batteries)

Class Il ME equipment (when using
optional AC adapter)

Applied part Type BF (arm cuff)

Note

« These specifications are subject to change without notice.

« This monitor is clinically investigated according to the requirements of
EN 1SO 81060-2:2014 and complies with EN I1SO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020+A2:2024
(excluding pregnant and pre-eclampsia patients). In the clinical validation study,
K5 was used on 85 subjects for determination of diastolic blood pressure.

« This device has been validated for use on pregnant and pre-eclampsia
patients according to the Modified European Society of Hypertension
Protocol*.

« This device has been validated for use on diabetic (Type Il) population**.

« IP classification is degrees of protection provided by enclosures in accordance
with IEC 60529. This monitor and optional AC adapter are protected against
solid foreign objects of 12.5mm diameter and greater such as a finger. The
monitor and optional AC adapter HHP-CMO01 and HHP-AMO1 are protected
against vertically falling water drops which may cause issues during a normal
operation. The optional AC adapter HHP-BFHO1 is protected against oblique
falling water drops which may cause issues during a normal operation.

- Operation mode classification complies with IEC 60601-1.

*Topouchian J et al. Vascular Health and Risk Management 2018:14 189 -197
** Chahine M.N. et al. Medical Devices: Evidence and Research 2018:11 11 -20
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7 Correct Disposal of This Product

(Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment)
This marking shown on the product orits literature, indicates that
it should not be disposed of, with other household wastes at the
end of its working life.
To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health
from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this product
from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote
the sustainable reuse of material resources.
Household users should contact either the retailer where they
purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of where and
how they can return this item for environmentally safe recycling.
Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions
of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other
commercial waste for disposal.

8 Important Information regarding

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC)
This device conforms to the EN 60601-1-2:2015+A1:2021 Electromagnetic
Compatibility (EMC) standard.
Further documentation in accordance with this EMC standard is available at
https://healthcare.omron.com/electro-magnetic-compatibility
Refer to the EMC information for this device on the website.

9 Guidance and Manufacturer’s Declaration

« This OMRON product is produced under the strict quality system of
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co,, Ltd., Japan. The Core component for OMRON
blood pressure monitors, which is the Pressure Sensor, is produced in Japan.
The AFib algorithm was developed using several databases published by
PhysioNet that are available under the ODC Attribution License.
For more information, please visit the product page:
www.omron-healthcare.com

« Please report to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the
Member State in which you are established about any serious incident that
has occurred in relation to this device.

10 Additional Information

What is Blood Pressure?

Blood pressure is a measure of the force of blood flowing against the walls of the
arteries. Arterial blood pressure is constantly changing during the course of the
heart’s cycle.

The highest pressure in the cycle is called the Systolic Blood Pressure; the lowest
is the Diastolic Blood Pressure. Both pressures, the Systolic and Diastolic, are
necessary to enable a physician to evaluate the status of a patient’s blood
pressure.

What is Arrhythmia?

An arrhythmia, or irregular heartbeat, is an abnormal heart rhythm. These are
caused by flaws in the electrical impulses that manage the speed and rhythm of
the heart. The heart may skip beats, beat too quickly (tachycardia), too slowly
(bradycardia), or with an irregular rhythm.

Source: Desai DS, Hajouli S. Arrhythmias. [Updated 2023 Jun 5]. In: StatPearls
[Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2024 Jan-.

What is AFib?

Atrial Fibrillation (AFib) is a type of arrhythmia, in which the heart rhythm is
irregular and often very rapid. During an episode of AFib, the upper chambers of
the heart, called atria, beat chaotically and irregular. AFib can lead to the
formation of blood clots in the heart. This can lead to major health problems,
such as strokes, Transient Ischemic Attacks (TIA’s), heart failure and other heart
related complications.

Source: Nesheiwat Z, Goyal A, Jagtap M. Atrial Fibrillation. [Updated 2023 Apr 26].
In: StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2024 Jan.

Possible AFib Detection

DU AFib

OMRON'’s trademarked technology alerts you once possible AFib is detected,
even with a single measurement.

The monitor will notify you of a possibility of AFib if your monitor determines an
irregularity from pulse to pulse intervals during a measurement.

The possible AFib screening feature ONLY evaluates for a possibility of AFib after
taking a measurement. It does NOT continuously monitor your heart and
therefore cannot alert you if AFib happens at any other time. This monitor
cannot detect all forms of AFib. If the irregularity of the heart rhythm is too small,
it may not be detected. For example, if there is an abnormality in the conduction
between the atria and the ventricle, the heart rhythm may be in sinus rhythm, in
which case a possibility of AFib cannot be detected by this monitor.

The state in which * 1Ot AFib " symbol is displayed can influence your
blood pressure measurements and make it difficult to get an accurate reading.
If this occurs, it is recommended that you consult with your physician.
What is the difference between the possible AFib scr
feature and ECG?

The possible AFib screening feature uses pulse wave detection to detect a
possibility of AFib with a sensitivity of 95.1 % and specificity of 98.6 %*. ECG
measures the electrical activity of the heart and can be used by a physician to
diagnose AFib.

9

* Janik M et al. Diagnostic accuracy for detecting atrial fibrillation using a novel
machine learning algorithm in a blood pressure monitor. Heart Rhythm. 2024
Apr 30:51547-5271(24)02520-7



If the ” " symbol does not appear, does it mean
there is no possibility of AFib?
Even if the “ " symbol does not appear, there is still a possibility

of AFib. If taking a measurement at a time when AFib does not occur, possible
AFib might not be detectable. This monitor cannot detect all forms of AFib.

AWarning

The possible AFib screening feature evaluates for a possibility of AFib ONLY. It
will NOT detect other potentially life-threatening arrhythmias or diseases, such
as a possibility of other cardiac arrhythmias or heart attack.

Should | consult with my physician if the ” symbol
appears?
Itis recommended that you consult with your physician if the "

symbol appears. This symbol may be displayed for other reasons, such as other
heart arrhythmias.

What should I do if the “ " symbol sometimes
appears?

AFib does not always have symptoms. It is recommended that you consult with,
and follow the directions of your physician.

I have been diagnosed with AFib by my physician, but the

u " symbol does not appear.

AFib may not occur at the time of specific blood pressure measurements. It is
recommended that you consult with your physician regularly.

Is the blood pressure reading reliable when the “ "

symbol or the irregular heartbeat symbol “ "
appears?

AFib or an irregular heartbeat can influence your blood pressure measurements
and make it difficult to get an accurate reading. Repeated measurements may
be required to overcome variabilities.* The monitor will indicate an error
message (E5) if the influence of the irregular heartbeat is too severe to give a
measurement result. If this occurs repeatedly, it is recommended that you
consult with your physician.

*Q'Brien E, et al.; J Hypertens. 2003; 21: 821-848.
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1 Ewaywyn

ZaG EUXOPIOTOULE TTOU AYOPACATE TO AUTOHATO TIECOUETPO Avw Bpayiova
OMRON. AUTO TO TIIEGOHETPO XPNOIUOTIOIEL TNV TANAVTWOILETPIKY péBoSo
HETPNONG TNG TTEDNC TOL QipATOC. AUTS ONHAIVEL OTI AUTO TO TIECOUETPO
avIXVeUEL TNV Kivnon TOL aipatog oTn Bpaxiovia aptnpia oag Kat PETATPEMEL TIG
KIVNOEIG O YPN@PLOKH TIUA.

1.1 O8nyiec acpaleiag

AUTO TO EYXEIPISIO OSNYIWV OAC TTAPEXEL ONUAVTIKEG TTANPOPOPIES OXETIKA UE TO
QUTOHATO TIECOUETPO Avw Bpayiova OMRON. MNa tnv e§acpdaiion ¢
ao@aNoUG Kal 0pBIG XPriong auTou Tou TecOpeTpou, AIABASTE kat
KATANOHZXTE 6Aec autég Tic 0Snyieg. Av 8V Katavoeite autégTigodnyisc i av
£XETE EPWTNTELG, EMKOIVWVIOTE HE TO KATACTNHA ALAVIKIG I} TOV
peranwAnti Tng OMRON GTnV neployr Gag mPoToU XPNGLUOTIOOETE AUTO
T0 opeTrpo. MNa ovy 3 ANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA HE TNV APTNPIAKN
oag migon, CUPBOUAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPO GAG.

1.2 Mpoopi{6pevn xprion

Npoopi{6pevog cKOomog

H ouokeun autr ivat éva Pn@lako mMeCOPETPO TToU TpoopileTal yia Xprion otn
HETPNON TNG APTNPIAKNAG TTEECNG KAl TNG CUXVOTNTAG TWV CYUYHWV OE EVAAIKEG
a0Beveic. H 6UOKEUN UITOPEL va QVIXVEVUOEL Evav OKAVOVIOTO GQUYHO TIOU MUTTOPET
va umoSnAwvel KoAmkn pappapuyry (KM). AdBete umdyn ot n cuokeur dev
mpoopiletat yla T Stayvwon e KM.

P <

*Inpeiwon: H Stayvwon t¢ KM pmopei va empBeBaiwbei povo amd 1atpo pe
nAektpokapdioypdgnpa (HKI). Av eppaviotei To cUppoAo T KM,
oupBouleuTteite Tov laTPd oag.

Mpoopi{opevor acOeveic

EviAikot acBeveig

Mpoopi{opevol xproteg

MANBuGOC evnhikwy (Umopei va epthapBavel Toug iSloug Toug acBeveic) mou
UMOpE( va KaTavoroel auTd To yXElpiSlo 0dNnyIwV.

KAwviké 6¢pelog

H aptnpiakr mieon Tov acBevr pmopei va HeTPNOEi i emepPatikd Kat amid oTo
OIKIaKO TrEPIBAANOV Kat n mBavétnta KM avixveUeTal amé To GQUYUIKO KUpa
10U AapBavetat amd T PéTPnon TNG APTNPIAKIG TIEONG KAl TTAPEXETAL OTOV
xenotn.

Tomog xpriong

AUTO TO TIEGOETPO TPOoOpPIleTal yia TOANATTAR Xprion amé moAoUG acBeveic.
MNeplopiopog

H nmepipépeia Bpayiova tou aobevr) mpérmel va givat petagl 22 - 42 cm.

‘Ev8&i§n

AUTH| | GUOKELH XpNOIoTToLETal arTd LI dTopa, AoBEVEIG pE UTEPTAOT, dTopa
TTOU EVSIaQEPOVTAL VIO TNV LYEIQ, O OIKIOKO TIEPIBANAOV YO TOV TTAPAKATW OKOTIO.
- TN PETPNON TNG APTNPIAKAG TTEONE KAl TNG OUXVOTNTAG OCQUYHWV

- v a§loAdynon ¢ mbavotntag KM

1.3 AfPn Kat £Aeyxog

AQaIPEOTE AUTO TO TMECOUETPO Kal Ta dAa e€apTripata amd tn cuoKeuacia Kat
£NEYETE TA Y10 TUXOV {NUIEG. AV QUTO TO TIIEGOUETPO 1) OTTOIOSHTIOTE a6 Ta AANA
e€aptripata éxel umootei {npiég, MHN TO XPHZIMOMOIHZETE kat
ETMKOIVWVAOTE PE TO KATAOTNHA MAVIKAG 1} TOV HETanwAnTr Tng OMRON.

2  INMavTIKEG MANPOYOpPiEC ac@aleiag

A0BACTE TIG ZNUAVTIKEG TANPOPOPIEG ACPANEING OTO TTAPOV EYXEIPISIO 0SNYILV
TIPOTOU XPNOIUOTIOIOETE AUTO TO TIIECOUETPO. AKOANOUBNOTE AUTO TO EYXEIPISIO
o8Nyl MOoTd yla TNV ao@AELd oag.

DOuAAETE TO YIa pEANOVTIKT avapopd. MNa cuyKeKpIpéveg mMAnpo@opi

GXETIKA ME TV APTNPLAKI) 0AC TiECT, CUNPBOUAEVTEITE TOV LATPO GaG.

2.1 Avtevdeifelg

« MH XpnOoIUOTIOLEITE QUTO TO TIIECOUETPO OE TPAUHATIOHEVO Bpayiova 1y o
Bpaxiova mou urtoBEANETAL OE LATPIKN AYWYH.

« MHN g@apudlete v mepixelpida o€ Bpayiova pe evGo@AERLo opd 1 Gmou
TIPAYHATOTTIOLEITAL HETAYYION Q{HATOG.

« MH xpnoigomoleite autd To TMEGOUETPO O€ PPN, v, Maidid ) dtopa mou
Sev gival og B¢on va ekppPacTolv.

2.2 AVEMOUUNTEG EVEPYELEC

« HAAYN PETProEWV TTIO GUXVA Ao 6,TL Eival amapaitnTo, UMTOPE( va
TIPOKAAECEL MWAWTIOUS AOyw TNG TAPEUBOARG OTNV QLMATIKN por.

+ H816ykwon og uPnAGTEPN TTiECN AMO TNV AMTAPATNTN UMTOPE( VO EXEL WG ATTOTENETUA
ToV pWAWTTOWS TOU Bpaxiova aTo Onpeio Tou EpapUOCTNKE N TIEPIXEIPISA.
THMEIQZH: avatpé€te oty mapdypago «Av n GUGTOANIKH 6aG TTiEaN ivat Tdvw amd
210 mmHg» 010 TENOG TOU EYXEIPISIOU 0SNYIWV 2 VIO TIEPICOOTEPES TTANPOPOPIEC.

« AlakOYTE TN XPrioN AuToU TOU TIEGOUETPOU KAl CUHPBOUAEUTEITE TOV LATPO 0AG
av gppavioete epeBiopd Tou Séppatog fi evoxAnon.

2.3 Mpoeidomoinon

Katadeikviel pa evéexopévwg emkivéuvn katdotaon, n
omoia, av §ev amopevx0ei, 0a pmopouvoe va odnynost o
Bavaro 1 cofapn Kakwaon.

« MHN mpocappdleTe TN PAPHAKEVTIKN 6ag aywyr (CupmephapBavopévngTng
al\ayrig Xpriong omoloudHmoTe gapudkou f Bepameiac) Baci{dpevol oTig
HETPNOEIG AUTOU TOU TECOUETPOU. MaiPVETE TA PAPHAKA OTIWG TA EXEL
ouvTayoypagroel o 1atpodg oag. MONO évag latpog eivat appodiog va
Slayvwoel kat va BepameVoel TRV VPNAR aPTNPIAKN THEON Kal TIG TABNOEIG
mou oxetifovtal pe TV Kapdia.

« MOTE pnv mpoxwpdTte og Sidyvwon Kat pnv AapBAaveTe aywyr povoc/-n oag ue
Bdon TG petproeig oag. SupPouleveote MANTA tov 1aTpd GG, EL1
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« H Aertoupyia avixvevong mbavrig KM a§iohoyei MONO v mBavétnta KM.
AEN Ba aviyvevoet GANeG SuvnTikd amenTIKEG yia T {wr) appuBpies ry
aoB£veleg, OTwE TNV MOaAVOTNTA AAWV KapSIaKWY appubuiwy r kapSlaknig
TPOOBOAAG.

AV EPPAVI(ETE TUXOV CUMTTTWHOTA 1 EXETE AVNOUXIEC, CUMPBOUVAEUTEITE TOV
1atpd oag.

MHN avaBAaANeTE/SIOKOTITETE TOUG TAKTIKOUG LATPIKOUG ENEYXOUC 1 TIG
£MOKEPEIG O 1aTPO Bact{OpEVoL 0TA amOTENéOHATA TTOU AABAVETE Ao autod
TO THECOUETPO.

H Aettoupyia avixvevong mbavrig KM Sev mpoopiletat yia xprion amoé xpnoteg
mou €xouv 1\6n Slayvwortei pe KM.

AuTO TO TIEGOUETPO UITOPE( va Pnv avixveuoel TRy mbavotnta KM og dtopa
HE Bnuatoddteg 1 amvidwTée. Ta dtopa pe Pnpatodoteg ry amvidwtég dev Ba
TIPETIEL GUVETTWIG VA XPNOIHOTOI0UV AUTS TO TIEGOHETPO YO TV AViXVELUON TNG
mBavotntag KM.

« MH XpNnOIHOTIOIEITE AUTO TO TIECOUETPO OE TIEPIOXEG ME XEIPOUPYIKO
£EOTAIOUO VYNNG CUXVOTNTAG, EEOMTAICHO HaYVNTIKAG Topoypagpiac (MRI) iy
oUoTNUA UTTOAOYIOTIKAG Topoypagiag (CT). Mmopei va mpokAnBei eapaiuévn
AerToupyia Tou MECOUETPOU fi/Kat avakpiBrig HETpnon.

MH xpnotpomolgite auto To ECOUETPO O€ TTEPIBANOV TAOUGIO0 O 0§UYOVO 1y
KOVTA O EVPAEKTO AEPIO.

JUHBOUAEUTEITE TOV lATPO GAG TTPOTOU XPNOILOTIOINTETE AUTO TO TIEGOUETPO,
Qv TTACKETE a6 KOIWVEG apPUBUIEC OTIWG TTPOWPES KONTTIKEG 1} KOINIOKEG
OUOTONEG 1} KOMTIKF) HAPHAPUYH, ApTNELAKT OKAPUVON, KAKT| AIHATWOon,
Slaprytn, eykupoouvn, mposkhappia i veepikn mabnon. MPEMEI NA
THMEIQOEI 611 ommoladrmoTe and autég Tig mabnoelg padi pe tnv kivnon tou
acBev) i Ta piyn Umopei va emnpedoouy tn pétpnon.

TMa T amo@uyr} oTpayyaMGopoU, KPOTATE TOV CWARVa aépa Kat To KAAWSI0 Tou

TIPOCAPHOYEX EVAANNAGTOUEVOU PEVHATOG HAKPLA artd Bpéepn, viTia kat Taudia.

AuTO TO TIPOIOV TIEPIEXEL LIKPA PéPN TTOU MTTOPE VA TIPOKAAETOUV KivEuvo
TIVIYHOU O€ TIEPIMTWON KATAmoonG amd Bpépn, vima Kat maidid.
XEIPIONAC Kat XPION TOU TTPOCAPHOYEA EVAAAAGGOLEVOL
PEVHATOG (MPOAIPETIKOG e§ApTNHA)

« MH xpnotgormolgite Tov mpooappoyéa eVAANAGOOUEVOU PEUHATOC AV AUTO TO
TNEGOUETPO 1} TO KAAWSIO TOU TPOCAPHOYEN EVANATCOUEVOU PEUHATOG EXEL
uMooTEl POOPEC. AV QUTO TO TIIECOUETPO I TO KAAWSI0 Xl UTTOOTEL POOPEC,
QTTEVEPYOTTOIOTE TO KAl AMOCUVSECTE AUEOWG TOV TTPOCAPHOYEQ
£EVOANACOOUEVOU PEVATOG amé TNV Tpila.

JUVSEOTE TOV IPOTAPHOYEX EVOANACGGOUEVOU PEVHATOC OE KATAAANAN Tpila

mapoxng pevpatoc. MH xpnotpormotgite moAumpilo.

« MH ouvdéete i amoouvS£ETe TOV TPOCAPHOYEX EVAANAGOOUEVOU PEUNATOG
anod tnv npila peUMATOG HE BpeyUéva xépta.

+ MHN anmoouvappooyEiTe 1) TPOOTTABOETE VA EMOKEVACETE TOV

TTPOCAPHOYEA EVOANACOOHEVOU PEVHATOG.

XEIPIOUAG KAl XPION TWV HITATAPIWV
+ OUAACOETE TI pmaTapieg pakpLa améd Bpéen, vima Kat maidid.

2.4 Mpo@UAagn
Ymodeikviel pia Suvntika emkivéuvn katdotaon n
omoia, av 8gv ano@evyOei, evééxetal va odnynoel o
gAa@pU 1} HETPLO TPAUHATIGHO TOU XPHOTN 1 TOU
acBgvouc¢ 1 va mpokaléoel BAGBN TG CUCKEUNG ) GAAWV
TIEPIOUCIAKWV OTOLXEIWV.

+ JUPBOUNEUTEITE TOV LATPO CAG TIPOTOU XPNOILOTIOL|OETE AUTO TO TIECOUETPO

o€ Bpayiova 6mou umrdpxel evdoayyelakn mpooméhaon 1y Oeparneia, 1y

aptNPIOPAEPIKR emKovwvia (shunt), Adyw mpoowpiviig mapepBoAnc otnv

AlHATIKA por) n omoia Ba PmopoUscE Va TTPOKAAETEL TPAUUATIONO.

STUMPOUAEUTEITE TOV LATPS CAG TPV MO TN XPrioN AUTOU TOU TIECOUETPOU AV

£xete UTOPANDBEi o€ paoTtekTopr)  AepPaAdeVIKO KaBapiopo.

STUMPOUAEUTEITE TOV LATPS CAG TPV AT TN XPrioN AUTOU TOU TIECOUETPOU AV

midoxete ané ooPapd mMPoBARpATA ALHATIKAG PONG fi SlaTtapaxEg aipatog,

KaBwg n S16YKwaoN Tou TEPIKAPTTOU UMTOPET VAl TTIPOKAAETEL HWAWTTIOO.

+ ®ouokwveTte TNV mepixelpida MONO dtav givat TuNypévn YUpw armd Tov Avw
Bpaxiova oag.

« AQalp£oTe TNV TEPIXEIPiSa av Sev apyioel va EEPOUoKWVEL KaTd TN SidpKela

™G HETPNONG.

Xpnotpomnolgite autd To meodperpo MONO yla Tn HETPNON TNG APTNPIAKAG

miieonc f/kat TG avixveuong tng méavétntag KM.

Katd tn pétpnon, BePaiwbeite 6Tt dev BpiokeTal kKAmola KivnTry CUCKELH i

GANN NAEKTPIKT) CUCKEUT| TTOU EKTIEUTTEL NAEKTPOPAYVNTIKA TTESiA OE amooTaon

HIKPOTEPN a6 30 cm amd auTtd To TMECOUETPO. Mmopei va TpokANnBei

£0(aApévN AEIToupYia TOU TMECOETPOU /Kat avakpiBrig uétpnon.

MHN amoouvappONOYEITE f} TPOOTIABNCETE Va EMIOKEVACETE AUTO TO

TMEGOUETPO 1 ANa e€apTrpata. Mmopei va mpokAnBei avakpiBric pétpnon.

MH xpnoipomnoleite To TPOIOV OE XWPO HE LYPAsia I OE XWPO OOV VEPS

pmopei va mtoioel autd To meodueTpo. Mmopei va mpokAnBei BAGRN oto

TMECOUETPO.

MH XpnOoIHOTTOLEITE AUTO TO TIIECOUETPO péca OE OXNHa TTou BpioKeTal oE

Kivnon, 6mw¢ éva autokivnTo i éva agpomidvo.

+ MH piXVeTE Kal punv EKBETETE AUTO TO TMECOUETPO OE 1I0XUPOUG Kpadaopoug i

Sovioelg.

MH XPNnOtUOTTOIEITE QUTO TO TIECOUETPO OE PEPN HE UYNAR i} XapunAn vypacia

1 M€ LPNAA 1) XapunAn Beppokpacia. Avatpé€te otnv evotnTa 6.

Katd t S1apkela TG pétpnong, mapatnpeite tov Bpayiova yia va eNéyEete Ot

TO TECOUETPO Sev pokalei mapatetapévn BAARN TNG KukAopopiag aipatoc.

MH XPNnGOIHOTIOIEITE AUTO TO TIIEGOHUETPO TAUTOXPOVA HE ANNOV 1ATPIKO

NAEKTPIKO eE0MAIOPS. MmTopei va ipokANnBei cpaluévn Aertoupyia Twv

OUOKEUWV f/Kal avakpiBrig pETpnon.

ATTOQUYETE TO UMTAVIO, TNV KATAVAAWGON AAKOOM 1) KAPEIVNG, TO KAMvVIopa, T

OWMATIKA AOKNON KAl TV KATavaAwon @ayntou yia TouAdxiotov 30 Aemtd

TPV armd TN APn pag pétpnong.

ZEKOUPAOTEITE YA TOUAAXIOTOV 5 AerTtd TTptv amd T An piag pétpnong.

AQaIpEoTe TUXOV EQPHOOTA 1 XOVTPA poUxa amd Tov Bpayiova katd tn Afyn

™G HETPNONG.



« Meivete akivntog/-n kat MH piNaTe Katd tn StdpKela TnG pETPNoNG.
« Xpnotpornolgite Tv mepixelpida MONO og Atopa Twv OTToiwv N TIEPIPEPELD
Tou Bpayiova ival evTog Tou KaBopIopévou eUPOUG TNG TIEPIXELPISAC.
BePaiwBeite 6Tt autd TO MIECOETPO PpiokeTal o€ Beppokpacia Swuatiov
TPOTOU AABETE pia pétpnon. H Ajpn piag Hétpnong METd amd pia umepBoAIkn
aMayr) Beppokpaciag Ba pmopovoe va odnyroet o€ avakpipry pétpnon.
TuVIOTATAL VO TIEPIMEVETE YIA TIEPITIOU 2 WPEG WOTE TO TMECOUETPO va {eoTabEl
1} Va KPUWOEL, dTav auTto xpnotponoindei oe mepIBANOV EVTOC TNG
Beppokpaciag mou kabopiletal T cuVOKeG AstToupyiag, petd amd
amoBrikeuon otn péylotn ry otnv eEAdxioTn Beppokpacia amodrikevong. Na
TPOCOETEG MANPOPOPIEC OXETIKA pE TN BeppoKpacia Aeltoupyiag kat
amoBKeVON G/ HETAPOPAG, AVATPEETE OTNV EVOTNTA 6.
MH XpnOIHOTOIEITE QUTO TO TIECOUETPO PO ONOKANPwOEi N TTEPidog
avOekTIKOTNTAG. AvaTpEETE OTNV EVOTNTA 6.
MHN toakilete umepBoMkd TV TepIXEIPida 1 Tov cwArjva aépa.
« MH &im\wvete iy Toaki(ete Tov owArjva aépa katd tn Ayn pétpnong. Mmopei
va TPOKANBEl TPAUHATIONOE aTTd T SLOKOTTH TNG AUATIKAG PONG.
« Ma va agaipéoete 1o Puopa aépa, Tpapr&te To Maotikd Buoua aépa otn
Béon tou cwArjva, 61 Tov {610 Tov CwARva.
Xpnotpomnoleite MONO tov mpocappoyéa eVOAACCOUEVOU PEVHATOC, TNV
TEPIXEIPISQ, TIG PTaTapieC kat Ta e€apTtripata mou mpofAémovTal yla auté To
TIECOPETPO. H XPrion MPocappoyEéwV EVAAAGOONEVOU PEUUATOG,
TIEPIXEIPISWV Kal PrmaTaplwy mou Sev umootnpiovTal UMopEi va TPOKANEDEL
BAGBN ry/kat va amopei emkivéuvn yla auté TO MMECOUETPO.
« Xpnotponoteite MONO Ttnv yKekpipévn TIEPIXEIPISA yia QUTO TO TECOUETPO.
H xprion dAwv mepIxelpidwv UMopei va 08nyroel 0€ EGPANUEVEG METPHOEL.
AwPdaote Kal akoAouOROTE TNV EVOTNTA «ZWOTH amopeIPN AuToL ToU
TIPOIOVTOC» OTNV EVOTNTA 7 KATA TV amdppuPn TNG GUCKEUNG Kal TUXOV
XPNOMOTIOINUEVWY EEAPTNHATWY 1 TIPOAIPETIKWY EEAPTNHATWV.
Xe1plopdg Kat Xpricn Tou Mpocappoyéa EVAANAGGOpEVOY
peVHATOG (MPOAIPETIKO e§apTnpa)
+ SuvSEoTE MAPWG TOV TTPOCAPHOYED EVAAAACCOEVOU PEUMATOG otV Tipila.
+ 'OTav amoouVSEETE TOV TIPOTAPHOYEQ EVOANACGGOUEVOU PEVHATOC ATTO TNV
mpia, mpooé€te Wote va TPAPNEETE Pe AoPANELD TOV TTPOoapuOoYEéQ
evaAacodpevou peupatog. MHN tpaBdte amd To kadwsdio Tou mpooappoyéa
£VOANAGOOUEVOU PEVHATOG,

+ Katd tov Xelptopo 1ou KaAwsiou Tou Tpocappoy£a EVAANACGOOHEVOU PEVHATOG:

MHN Tou mpokahéoete {npid. / MHN o toakilete. / MHN to Tpomonoleite. /
MHN To ouvBAiBete. / MHN To Avyilete A To TpaBdrte pe Sovaun. /
MHN To otpiBete. / MHN TO Xpnoipomoleite av givat TUAypévo. /
MHN 10 TOTTOBETE(TE KATW OATTO BAPIA AVTIKEIpEVA.

« YKoumiCete Tn okOvn amd ToV TPOCAPHOYER EVAAANAGCOUEVOU PEUMATOG.

+ ATIOGUVOEETE TOV TIPOCAPHOYEXD EVAANOOCOUEVOU PEUATOG OTAV SEV TOV
XPNOIOTIOIE(TE.

+ ATIOGUVOEETE TOV TTPOCAPHOYEQ EVAANAGCOUEVOU PEUUATOG TIPIV amd TO
OKOUTTIOHO AUTOU TOU TIIECOUETPOU.

Xelplopog Kat Xpion Twv Hmatapiuv

« MHN tomoBeteite TI¢ pmatapieg pe E0QAAUEVN EVBUYPAMION TWV TTOAWV.

« Xpnotwpornoteite MONO 4 aAkaMkég pratapieg fi pmarapieg payyaviou tomou
«AA» g autd To MECOUETPO. MH XpnOIpoTOLEiTE ANOUG TOTTIOUG UITATAPIWV.
MH XpnolpoToLEiTE KaVOUPLES KL XPNOIUOTIOINPEVES Urmatapieg padi.

MH xpnotpomoleite umatapieg and S1aQopeTIKEG MAPKES Hadi.

+ AQUIPEDTE TIC UTTATAPIEG AV AUTO TO TIECOUETPO SEV TIPOKEITAL VA
Xpnotpomoindei yia peydAo xpovikd didotnua.

« Av €1G€NB€L LYPO PMTaTAPIAG OTA HATIA 0AG, EEMAUVETE ApEOWE pE ApBovo
KaBapo vePo. ZUPBOUAEVTE(TE apéowg TOV 1aTPS 0.

« Av é\Bel o€ eman pe To Séppa oag uypo pmatapiag, EEMUVETE apéows To
Séppa oag pe apBovo kabapd, XAapo vepd. Av TuxOV epeBIoHOC,
TPAUHATIOHOG 1 TIOVOG EMIUEVEL GUUBOUAEUTEITE TOV LATPO 0AG.

« MH xpnotpomoleite pmatapieg HETA TNV npepounvia AEng Toug.

+ ENEyXETE TOKTIKA TIG UITATAPIEG Yia VA E£00PANICETE OTI AEITOUPYOUV CWOTA.

2.5 FeVIKEG ONMUEIWCELC

« Ta va SlaKkOYPeTe pia PETpnon, matote To Koupri [START/STOP] katd
SlapKela TnG pétpnong.

« ‘Otav Aappdvete pétpnon amo tov Se€i Bpayiova, o cwArvag aépa mpémel va
Bpioketal oTo MAAL TOL AyKWvVa 6ag. MPoCEETE va PNV OKOUUMAOETE TO
Bpaxiova cag oto cwArjva aépa.

S—

« H aptnplakn mieon evééxetal va Siagépel petagl tou Se€lov Kat aplotepol
Bpaxiova kal va TpoKUYPEL SLAPOPETIKN TIHFA HETPNONG. XPNOILOTIOIETE TAVTA
T0 810 X€PL Y1 TIG HETPACEIG. AV Ot TIPEG HETAEL Twv U0 Bpayiovwy
Slapépouv onUavTIKé, CUUBOUAEUTEITE TOV LATPO GG OXETIKA HE TO TTOLO
Bpaxiova va xpnotpomolEiTe yia tTn AjPn Twv UETPHOEWY 0aG.

«+ Katd tn Xprion mpoaipeTikol TPOoapHoyéa EVOANACOOHEVOU PEVHATOG,
(PPOVTIOTE VA NV TOTTOBETHOETE TO MECOUETPO O BEON TTOU SUCKOAEVEL TN
oUvdeon Kal amocUVSESn TOU TPOCAPHOYED EVANATOOUEVOU PEUHATOG.

+ YuvioTdtatl va SLaTNPEITE CUVEXWE TIG UITATAPIEG EVTOC TOU TIIEGOUETPOU,
aKOHa Kal av EMAEEETE va XPNOIOTIOIEITE TOV TTPOAIPETIKO TTPOCAPHOYEX
£VOANACOOHEVOU PEVHATOG. AV XPNOIUOTIOLEITAL HOVO O TIPOCAPHOYEAG
£VOANACGOOHEVOU PEVHATOG XWPIG VA UTTAPXOUV UITATAPIEG OTO TIECOUETPO,
evéxeTal va amalTeital n emavappUBUIon TNG NHEPOUNVIOG KAl WPaG KABE
popd TTou Ba ATTOCUVOEETE KAl CUVSEETE TOV IPOCAPHOYEQ EVOANACCOUEVOU
pevpatog. Ot peTprioelc Sev Ba Slaypagpoiv.

XEeIPIONOG Kal XPioN TWV HITATAPIWDV

« Haméppupn twv Xpnotpomoinpévwy pmataplwyv Ba mpénel va ekTeAeitat
OUHPWVA PE TOUG TOTTIKOUG KAVOVIGHOUG.

+ O TIapEXOUEVEG UTATAPIEG EVOEKETAL VA €XOLV HIKPOTEPN SldpKela (WG amd
TIG VEEG umaTapieg.

+ Me tnv avtikatdotaon Twv prataptav Sev Ba Slaypa@ouv ot TponyoUHEVES
UETPAOELC.
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3  Mnvipata 6AAMATOG KAl AVTIHETWITION TPOBANHATWY
Y& mepiMTWOoN 1oL OTOIASHTTOTE AN TA MAPAKATW TPOPAAHATA TTPOKUPOUV KATA TN HETPNON, ENEYETE OTI v UTTAPXEL AAAN NAEKTPIKT) CUCKELN O amdotaon
HIKPOTEPN a6 30 cm amd TO TMEGOUETPO. AV TO TPORANUA EMUEIVEL, AVATPEETE OTOV TAPAKATW TTIVOKA.

'Evéei€n/MpoBAnpa MOéavn artia MNoon

MNatroate o Kouumi [START/STOP] evw  Matrjote méAt to koupmi [START/STOP] yia va
Sev gixe TomoBeTnOel n mePIKELPISA. QITEVEPYOTTOLIOETE TO TMECOUETPO.

) . To Buopa aépa Sev €xel ouvOEDE(
EHQAVICETALAUTA N m\ApwC OTO THEGBUETPO.

E { évdelEn N n

Yuvdéote pe mpoooyxn To BUopa aépa.

| mepixerpida dev H nepiyetpida Sev éxel TomoBeTnOei TomoBerriote zwo*ra’mv TEPELpida Kal npavparog@no*re
SlOYKAOVETAL. CWOTd. véa pétpnon. vaTpéETe oTnV evoTNTa 4 TOU £YXEIPISiou
odnylwv 2.

Ynapyxel Slappon aépa amd Tnv AVTIKATOOTAOTE TNV TIEPIXEIPISA PE pia Katvoupla.

TEPIKELPISA. Avatpé€te otnv evotnta 10 Tou eyxelpidiov odnylwv 2.
epgavifetat autn n H'KiVI‘]OF] nn OWMQ,K‘“"‘ m 5‘dp'f€'° NG Meivete akivnTog/-n Kat Un WAGTE KOTA TN SIAPKELD 110G
€voei€n 1 n pétpnon  HETPNONG TIPOKaAEi TN [P17) Enceferd) UETPNONG. AV ENQAVIOTEL N £vEeI€n «E2» emavelAnupéva,

E E Sev pmnopei va Si6ykwan tng mepixeipidac. SI0YKWOTE TNV TEPIXELPIBA XEIPOKIVNTA £TOL WOTE N

ONoKANPWOEL UETA | gyoTohikA Trieon eival dvw Twv GUGOTOAIKN TTieon va gival 30 £wg 40 mmHg mavw amé Tig
amé ™ SI6YKWON NG 210 mmHg kat Sev eivat SuvatA n A TPONYOUHEVEC HETPRTEIC GOG. AVATPEETE OTO TENOG TOU
TIEPIXELPISAG. PETPNONC. gyxelp1diouv odnylwv 2.

Mnv ayyiCete Tnv mepixelpida ri/kat pn Auyilete To cwArva
eupaviCetatautin  Hmepixelpiba Soykwbnke mépa and tn  aépa Katd T Ajun pag ETPNoNnG. X& MEPIMTWon mou
E 3 évdelln UEYIOTN EMTPEMOUEVN TTiEDT. SIOYKWVETE TNV TEPIXEIPISA XEIPOKIVNTA, AVATPEETE OTO
TENOG TOU EYXEIPISiOU 0ONYIWV 2.
. . H kivnon 1 n ophia katd n Sidpkela piag . . . . .
E L' zsép;g:](eml auti n e ONoNCH PO (OB Ta oD i\:\é&:zz;en(zmvnwc/ N Kat un WAdTe Katd tn Sidpkela piag
napepunodifouv T pétpnon. :
TomoBEeTOTE CWOTA TNV TTEPIXELPISA KAl TIPAYUATOTTOIOTE
eupaviCetatautin  H ouxvétnta oQUYHWY Sev avixveleTal  véa pETpnaon. Avatpé€te otnv evotnTta 4 Tou eyxelpidiov
E S évdein owoTd. odnylwv 2. Meivete akivnTog/-n Kat kKabiote cwotd Katd tn
Sldpkela TG pétpnong.

MNatriote Eava to koupmi [START/STOP]. Av e€akoAoubei va
ep@aviCetal n €vOelgn «Er», EMKOIVWVNOTE UE TO KATAOTNHA

E eupaviCetatautin  To TMECOUETPO TAPOUCIACE
r Alavikig 1 Tov petanwAntr Tng OMRON otnv meploxn oag.

évdelln SuoAettoupyia.
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'Evoei€n/MpoAnpa MOéavn artia MNoon

gu@avileTal autn n

€vbelln TomoOETAOTE OWOTA TNV TIEPIXELPISA KAl TIPAYLOTOTOIROTE
véa pétpnon. Avatpé€te otnv evotTnTa 4 Tou eyxelpidiou
odnylwv 2. Meivete akivntog/-n Kat KaBiote cwotd Katd Tn
Sldpkela g pétpnong.
QUTA N Ev8EIEn Sev Av e€akoloubei va epgavifetal To oo akavovioTou

o avaBooprvel katd Kap8lakol TaAUoU « », OLVIOTATAL VA
\4
@b

A / ep@avifetal autn n
évdelln H ouxvotnTa o@uypwy eV avixveveTal
owoTad.

T S14pKela NG OUUBOUAEUTE(TE TOV 1ATPO OAG,.
pétpnong

a A JuVIOTATAl VO QVTIKATOOTACETE Kl TIG 4 pmatapieg Pe
avaBooPrvel auth n n C4 PIEC 1

o H 100G Twv pmataptwv givat aunAn. KaVoUPLEG. AvaTtpéETe oTnv evoTnTa 3 Tou eyxelpidiou
n odnylwv 2.
gu@avieTal autn n
( évdeln n to
( TILEOOUETPO AVTIKATOOTAOTE AMEOWG KAl TIG 4 PITOTAPIEG ME KAIVOUPIEG.

amevepyomolOnke Ot pumatapieg eival amo@opTICUEVEG.

N - Avatpé€Te otnv evotnTa 3 TOU EYXEIPISiov 0dnylwy 2.
anpooddknTa Katd

Tn SLApPKELa Hlag

péTpnong.
Aev epgaviCetauTinota oty 08OV o ronor Twv pnatapi@v Sev Exouy ENéyETe OTL N TOMOBETNON TWV UMATAPIGV €ival CWOTH.
TOU TIIECOUETPOUL. guBuypappIoTE] CWOTA. Avatpé€te otnv evotnTa 3 TOL £yXElpIdiov oSnylwv 2.

H aptnplakn mieon Stagépel cuvexwg. MoAoi mapdyovTeg, dmwg To dyxog, N Wead TG NUEPAG 1/Kal O

Ol s Il e WS TPOMOG OV £QAPHOLETE TNV TTEPIXEIPISA UTTOPE( va EMNPEACOLV TNV APTNPLAKH TTEDN 0ag. Avatpé€te

D EMTE OTIG EVOTNTEG 2, 4 KAl 5 TOU €yXeIPISiou 0dnyIwV 2.

MNatrote To kKoupmi [START/STOP] yia va amevepYOTTOIOETE TO TIIECOUETPO KA, KATOTIY, TTATAOTE TO
Mpokumntel omolodmoTe AANO TAALyla va AEBETE pia pé€tpnon. Av To TPOBANUA CUVEXIOTEL, AQAIPECTE ONEG TIG UMTATAPIEG Kal
mpoBANuUa. TEPIPEVETE Yia 30 SeuTtepOlenTa. Katomv emavatomoBeTroTe Tig umatapieg. Av o mpoBAnua

TIOPOMEVEL, ETIKOIVWVIOTE PE TO KATAOTNHMA AlAVIKAG 1 Tov petamwAntr Tng OMRON otnv meploxrj oag.
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4 Tepropiopévn eyyvnon

EuxaplotoUpe mou ayopdcate éva mpoiov Tng OMRON. AuTo To mpoiov givat

KOTAOKEVAOUEVO O LAIKA LYNATG TOIOTNTAG Kat éxel S00e( peydAn @povtida

OTNV KATAOKELH TOU. IXESIA0TNKE YIa va 0ag TAPEXEL Eva uPnAO emimedo

AQveong, Ye TNV TPoUTABEDN OTI TO XEIPI(EOTE OWOTA KA TO CUVTNPEITE OTIWE

TIEPLYPAPETAL OTO EYXELPISIO 0dNYIWV.

lNa autd To mpoidv mapéxetat eyyunon amd tnv OMRON yia pia mepiodo 5 etwv

amod TV NUEPOUNVia ayopds. H cwoTr KATAOKEUH, N €pyacia Kat Ta UMKA autou

Tou TTPOIdVTOG gival yyunuéva amd tnv OMRON. Katd tn SidpKela autrig g

TEPLOSOU TNG eyyunong n OMRON Ba emokevdoel fi Ba avTIKATACTAOEL TO

ENATTWHATIKO TIPOTOV 1) OTTOL ENATTWHATIKA EEAPTANATA, XWPIG XPEWON yla TNV

£pyaocia 1 Ta aVTaANAKTIKA.

H eyyounon &ev kaAumtel Ta akoAouBa:

A.E€oda peTagpopdg kat Kivduvol Katd tn JETagpopd.

B.'E€0oda yla EMOKEVEC fi/Kat ENATTWHATA TTOU TTPOKARBNKAV amé EMOKEVES O
oroigg mpaypatomoriinkav anod pn e§ouctiodotnuéva dropa.

I. Meplodikoi eEAéyxoug Kai cuvtripnon.

A.BNGBN 1} pBopd mpoalpeTIKWV PEPWV 1} AMNwV e€apTNUATWY EKTOG TNG KUPLAG
OUOKEUNG, EQOCOV SEV QVAPEPETAL PNTA OTNV TAPATIAVW EYYUNON.

E. 'E€0Sa mou mpokUnTouv amd tn un amodoxn a&iwong (autd Ba xpewBolv).

Z. Znpiég KABe gidoug, cupmepINapBavopévwy Twv TPOCWTTIKWY, TTOU
TpoKaAoUVTaL aKOUOLa 1y amd E0atpévn Xprion.

H.H urmpeoia Babpovopunong dev mephapBavetat otnv £yyunon.

O.Ta mpoalpeTika e€apTripata £xouv eyyunon evog (1) étoug amé v
nUEPoUNVia ayopdc. Ta mpoalpeTika e§apTrpata mepAapBavouy, eVEEIKTIKA,
Ta akdAouba otolxeia: mepixelpida kat cwhrvag mepixepidag.

T€ TEPIMTWON MoV XPEIAoTEl 0€PPIG EVTOG TNG EyyUNnong, ameubuvBeite otov

QVTIMTPAOWTTO A6 TOV OTIOI0 AYOPATATE TO TTPOIOV 1) O€ évav e§ouctodotnuévo

petanwAnt tng OMRON. Na ™ S1evBuvon avatpégte oTnv cuokeuaaia/

£yypPa®Pa TOU TIPOIOVTOG I OTO EEEISIKEUUEVO KATAOTNHMA MAVIKNG TTWANONG. AV

Suokoleveate va Bpeite unnpecieg e§umnpétnong meatwv g OMRON,

€MOoKePTeiTe TNV TomoBecia Web (www.omron-healthcare.com) yia

TIANPOPOPIEC EMKOIVWVIAG.

MEe TnV €MOKELN 1 TNV AVTIKATACTAON OTO TTAQICIO TNG EyyUnong Sev

TIAPATEIVETAL OUTE AVAVEWVETAL N TIEPIOSOG TNG EYYUNONG.

H eyyvnon Ba mapéxetat povo av emotpapei oAOkANPo To Poidv padi pue To

APXIKO TIHOAOYIO / TNV anmdSeI€n mou ekSOONKE 0TV MEAGTN amod TO KATAoTnua

NavIKAG.

5 ZXZuvtipnon
5.1 Zuvtiipnon

la va TPooTaTEUOETE TO THECOUETPO oag amd PAABES, akoAoUBNOTE TIG
mapakdatw odnyieg:

Me aA\ay£g 1} TPOTIOTIOITELG TIOU SV £X0UV EYKPIOEL AMO TOV KATAOKEVAOTH,
AKUPWVETAL N £yyUnon Tou Xprotn.

/N Npogoragn
MHN amoouvappoloyeite fi TPOOTIABrOETE va EMOKEVACETE AUTO TO
TINEOOUETPO 1] ANNa e€apTripata. Mmopei va mpokAnBei avakpiBrig pétpnon.

5.2 ®vhaén

« AlTNPEITE TO TMECOUETPO 0AG Kal Ta AAa eapTrpata otn Brikn @UAaENG,
tav Sev TO XPNOIUOTIOLEITE.

+ ATTOBNKEVETE TO MECOUETPO Kal Ta ANNa E0PTAHATA OE KABAPO, ATPAANEC
Hépoc.

+ AUTAWOTE TTPOCEKTIKA TO CwANVa aépa péoa otnv mepIXelpida. Znpeiwon:
Mn Auyilete umepBoAikd kat unv Toaki(eTe To cwArva aépa.

+ TomoBeTAOTE TO MECOUETPO Kal Ta GANa e€apTtripata otn Brikn @UAagNG.

+ Mnv amoBnKeVETe TO MECOUETPO KAl TA GANa E§apTApATA:
- AV TO TIIECOMETPO Kal Ta ANNa e€apTripaTa gival Bpeypéva.
- Se pépn extebelpéva o akpaieg Oeppokpacieg, vypaoia, dueon nAtakn

aktivoPolia, okévn 1y SlappwTikoug atpoug OTwg XAwpivn.

- Y& pépn mou ektiBevtal oe Kpadaopoug fi SOV TElG.

5.3 ZKOUTIGHA TOU TMIECOUETPOU

+ Mn XpnoluoToLE(TE AEIQVTIKA 1) TITNTIKA KABAPIOTIKA.

+ Xpnoipomotriote éva HaAaKO, OTEYVO Uaoua iy éva HaAaKS Ugaoua
VOTIOHEVO PE fTTI0 (OUSETEPO) GATOUVI YIA TO GKOUTTIGA TOU TIIEGOHETPOU Kal
¢ mePIXELPISag Kal, £MEITa, OKOUTIOTE Ta HE éva OTEYVO DQaoHa.

« Mnv mAévete kat pun BuBileTe To MECOUETPO CGAC KAL TNV TTEPIXEIPISA ) Ta AANa
££apTrpaTa 0To VEPO.

« Mn xpnotporoteite Bevlivn, apawTiKA fi TapOpoIoug SIOAUTEG yla TO
OKOUTIOHA TOU THEGOPETPOU KAl TNG TIEPIXEPISAG 1) Twv ANwV e€apTNUATWV.

5.4 BaBpovopunon Kat oépBig

«+ H akpiBela autrg TNG CUOKELNG TAPAKOAOUBNONG TNG TTHEONE TOU AipaToq éXEL
£NeyXOei MPOOEKTIKA Kal ival oxeSlaopévn yia pakpoxpovn xprion.

« Tevikd ouvioTatal va epovTi(eTe yla Tnv emBewpnon tng povadag kabe Svo
XPOvia WoTe va Slac@aNiceTe Tn owoTh Asttoupyia kat akpiBeta.
MNapakahovpe cupBouleubeite évav 0UCI060TNHEVO QVTITPOOWTTO TNG
OMRON A tnv Ynnpeoia eunnpétnong mehatwv tng OMRON otn Sievbuvon
TIOL AVaYPAPETAL OTN CUCKEVAGIA 1] 0TA GUVOSEUTIKA £yypaga.



6 Mpodaypapéc
Katnyopia mpoidvtog
Meptypapr mpoidvtog
Movtého (Kwdikoc)
00dvn

EVpog mieong
TEPIKEIPISAG

EVpog pétpnong mieong
aipatog

EUpog pétpnong
OPUYHWV

AkpiBela

MéBoSo¢ pétpnong
Tpomog Aertoupyiag

Katnyopia mpootaaiag IP

OvopuaoTIKH 1oXUG

Mnyn tpogodoaiag

Aldpkela (wrig pmatapiog

HAEKTPOVIKO GOUYHOUAVOUETPO
AUTONATO TIIECOPETPO vw Bpayiova
M3 Comfort AFib (HEM-7196-FLE)
Ynotakr 086vn LCD

0 £wg 299 mmHg

2YXTOAIKH: 60 £wg 260 mmHg
AIAXTOAIKH: 40 éwg 215 mmHg

40 £w¢ 180 maApoi / Aemtd

MNieon: £3 mmHg
ZPUYHOL: £5% w¢ TPog TNV éveelén tng
08dvng

TalavtwolpeTpIkn uéBodog
Tuvexne Aeitoupyia

Mieoopetpo: IP21

MPOoaIPETIKOG TTPOCAPHOYEAS
EVOANACOOUEVOU PEVUATOG:
IP21 (HHP-CMO1 / HHP-AMO1) ry
1P22 (HHP-BFHO1)

DC6V4W

4 ymatapieg «AA» 1,5 V i TpoalpeTIKOg
TPOCAPUOYEAG EVOANACCOUEVOU
pevpatog (EIZ0OAOX AC 100 - 240V
50-60Hz0,12- 0,065 A)

MNepimou 900 petprioeic (Me Tn xprion
KaIvoUPLwV AAKOAIKWY UTATAPLWV Kat
NG mapexdUevVNG mePIXELPidag.
Avdloya PE Tov TUTTO TNG UImaTapiag Kat
NG EPIXELPISAG.)

MNepiodog
AVOEKTIKOTNTAG
(Adpkela (wng
TPOIOVTOC)

ZuvOrikeg Aettoupyiag

YuvBrikeg amoBrikevonc/
HETAPOPAg
Bdpog

AlaoTtdoelg

MNepipépela mepixelpidag
KATAMNAnN yla To
TIECOUETPO

Mvriun

Mepiexdpeva

MNpootacia and
nAektpominéia

E@appolépevo pépog
Inueiwon

MeodueTpo: 5 €T 1} 6TAV PTACEL TIG
30.000 @opég xpriong. / Mepixelpida:

5 étn 1} 6Tav @Tdoel Tig 10.000 popég
xpriong. / MpoalpeTikd¢ mpooapuoyéag
EVOANAOOOUEVOU PEVUATOG: 5 €T

+10 éwg +40 °C/ 15 €wg 90 % oxeTIKA
vypacia (xwpig cupmokvwon) /
800 £w¢ 1.060 hPa

-20 éw¢ +60 °C/ 10 £wg 90 % OXETIKA
vypacia (xwpig cupmikvwon)

Mieodpetpo: mepimou 350 g
(Xwpic TIg pmatapiec)
MNepixelpida: mepimou 163 g

Mieoduetpo: mepimou 165 mm (M) X
70 mm (Y) x 98 mm (M) / Nepixelpida:
mepimou 145 mm x 532 mm (cwArjvag
aépa: 750 mm)

22 éwg42cm

AmoBnkeLEel £wg Kal 60 UETPHOEIG ava
xenotn

Mieoopetpo, mepixelpida (HEM- FL31),
4 umatapieg «<AA», Eyxelpidio odnylwv
1 kat 2, Orikn @UAagNG

EowTepIKA Tpo@oSoToupEVOS
e§omhiondg ME (6tav xpnotpomolovvrat
UOVO ol urmatapieq)

E€omhiopdg ME khaong Il (6tav
XPNOIHOTIOIEITAL PIE TOV TIPOAIPETIKO
TIPOCAPUOYEDN EVAANACOOUEVOU
pevUATOC)

Tomou BF (mepixelpida)

+ AUTEC oL TIPOSIaYPAPEG UTTOKEIVTAL OE ANNAYEC XWPIC TTPONYyoUpEVN

&idomoinon.
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« To mapdv mecOUETPO €xel EpELVNOET KAMVIKA CUUPWVA PE TIG AMAITHOELG TOU
mipotumou EN ISO 81060-2:2014 Kot GUUHOPPWVETAL PE TO TTPOTUTIO
EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020+A2:2024 (e€a1poupévwy yKUWV acOevwV Kat
aoBevwv pe mpoekAaupia). ZTnv KAVIKA HENETN EMKUPWONG, O TIEUTTTOG KOG
Korotkoff K5 xpnotpomotrinke o€ 85 dtopa yia Tov KaBoplopo tng
SI00TONKIG APTNPIAKAG TH{ETNG.
«+ H ouokeun éxel emkupwbei yia xprion o€ eykUoUG aoBeveig Kat aoBeveiG pue
TpoeKAapYia CUPPWVA HE To Tpomomoinuévo MPwTOKoAo TG Eupwmaikrg
Etaipeiag Ynéptaonc*.
H ouokeun éxel emkupwdei yia xprion o€ MAnBuopo pe dtafrtn (Tomou I1)**.
H ta&ivopnon IP agopd Babuoug mpootaciag mou mapéxovtatl and ta
mepIBApaTa cUpPWva pe To TPdTUTo IEC 60529. AUTO TO TIECOUETPO KAl O
TIPOAIPETIKOG TTPOTAPHOYEAG EVOANACCOHEVOU PEVHATOG Eival
TpooTaTEVpEVA aTTd OTéPEA E€va avTiKeipeva Stapétpou 12,5 mm Kat
HEYOAUTEPQ, OTIWG éva SAKTUNO. TO TIEGOUETPO Kal O TIPOIPETIKOG
mpocapuoyéag evaAacaopevou pevpatoc HHP-CMO1 kat HHP-AMO1 givat
TIPOOTATEVEVA ATTO OTAYOVEC VEPOU TIOU TIEPTOULV KABETA Kal pmopei va
mpokaAécouv TpoRArpaTa Katd T SIApKELa TNG KavovIKig A&ttoupyiag. O
TIPOAIPETIKOG TTPOTAPHOYEAG EvOAacodpevou pevpatog HHP-BFHO1 eivat
TIPOCTATEVPEVOC amd OTAYOVEG VEPOU TTOU TTEPTOLV UTTO Ywvia Kal UMopEi va
TpokaAéoouv TpoBApaTa Katd T SIAPKELA TNG KAVOVIKAG A&lToupyiag.
+ Hta&ivopnon tpomou Aerroupyiag CUMHOPPWVETAL PE TO TTPOTUTTO
IEC 60601-1.
*Topouchian J et al. Vascular Health and Risk Management 2018:14 189 -197
** Chahine M.N. et al. Medical Devices: Evidence and Research 2018:11 11 -20

7 Iwoth améppiPn autol ToU MTPOIOVTOG
(AMOBANTA NAEKTPIKOU KAl NAEKTPOVIKOU
g§omAiopoV)

H orjpavon autr endvw 0To TTPOIGV 1} 0TA GUVOSEUTIKA TOU
£vtuma uoSNAWVEL 0TI TO TTPOTOV Sev TTPEMEL va amoppimteTal
OTa OIKIAKA amoppippata oto Téhog TG {wh¢ Tou.

lNa va anotpéPete mOavr) KATaoTpo@r Tou mePIBANoVTOC iy
embeivwon Tng avBpwmivng vyeiag eautiag Te aAoylotng
anopppng amoBARTwy, Slaxwpiote QuTo TO TTPOIOV amd Ta GAa
£i5n AMOPPIMHATWY GOG KAl AVOKUKAWOTE TO urielBuva WoTe va
TPowONBE( N SIAPKAG EMAVOXPNOILOTOINCN TWV UNKWY TTOPWV.
O1 oIKlaKkoi XprioTEC Ba TPEMEL va EMKOIVWVOUV E(TE LE TOV QVTITPOOWTTO and
TOV OTT0i0 AyOPACAV AUTO TO TIPOTOV E(TE ME TNV LTIEVBUVN TOTTIKN APXH, Yia
AETITOPEPEIEG OXETIKA E TO TTOU KAl TO TIWG MITOPOUV VAt EMIOTPEYPOLV AUTO TO
QVTIKEIMEVO £TOL WOTE VA AVOKUKAWBE( pe TpOTTO ac@alr yia To iepIBANOV.
Ol emXelprOELG Ba TIPETEL va EMIKOIVWVOUV HE TOV TIPOUNBEUTH TOUG Kat va
£AEYXOULV TOUG OPOUG Kal TIG TTPOoUTMoBECElg TTou opilovtal oTo cupBolalo
ayopdc. Autd To mpoidv Sev Ba mpémel va avapixOei pe GANQ EpTTOPIKA
AmOPPIHHATA YIa GKOTIOUG amopppng.

8 INnUavrtiKéG MANPOWPOPIEC OXETIKA LE TV
nAektpopayvnTikn cupparétnra (EMC)

H GUOKEUr) GUUHOPPWVETAL LIE TO TTPOTUTIO NAEKTPOMAYVNTIKAG CUpBaTdTNTAG

(EMC) EN 60601-1-2:2015+A1:2021.

Mepartépw TeKunpiwon cUUPWVA UE To CUYKEKPIEVo TpdTumo EMC SiatiBetat

otnv tonoBecia

https://healthcare.omron.com/electro-magnetic-compatibility

Avatpé€Te oTIG TANPOYOPIEG NAEKTPOAYVNTIKAG CUMBATATNTAG yla QUTH TN

GUOKELN oTnyv ToroBecia Web.

9 O0dnyigc kKat SHAwon KatackevaoTn

+ AuTO T0 TPOI6V TG OMRON KataokeudleTal CUMPWVA UE TO AUOTNPS
ovotnpa motdtntag tng OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., lanwvia. To Bacikd
££apTna Twv meodpeTpwv TG OMRON, Tou givat o alodntripag mieong,
mapdyetat otnyv lamwvia.

O alyop1Bpo¢ KM avantuxBnke pe tn xprion moAwv Bdcewv Sedopévwy mou
Snpootevtnkav and To PhysioNet kat ot omoieg givat StaBéotpec katdmv
adetag xpriong avagopdg mpoéhevong ODC (ODC Attribution License).

a mEPIOCOTEPEG TANPOPOPIES, EMOKEPTE(TE TN 0eAiSa TTPOIdVTOG:
www.omron-healthcare.com

AVa@QEPETE OTOV KATAOKELAOTH KAl TNV appoSia apyr) Tou KPAToug HEAOUG
omou éxete TNV €6pa oag KOs coBapd MEPIOTATIKO TIOU TTPOKUTITEL OE OX£0TN
HE QUTH TN CUOKEUN.

10 Mpd6cOeTeg MAnpoopisg

T gival n aptnplakn mieon;

H aptnptakn migon givat pia pétpnon tng SUVapnG mou ackei To aipa, Kabwg péet
£VaVTI TWV TOIXWHATWY Twv apTnpewwv. H aptnpiakr mieon tou aipatog aANalet
OUVEXWG, KATA TN SIAPKELD TOU KUKAOU AelToupyiag Tng KapSiag.

H uynAdtepn mieon otov KUKAO ovopdaleTal GUCTONIKY aPTNPIAKT TTHEDN Kat N
XapnAoTepn StactoAikn aptnplakn mieon. Kat ot SUo miéoelg, SnAadr 1660 n
ZUOTOAIKN 600 Kal N AlaoToAIK, gival amapaitnTeg, yia va emtpéPouy oTov
10TPO va agloNOYAOEL TNV KATACTAGCN TNE TECNG TOU AiHATOG EVOG a0BEVH.
Tugivar n appubpia;

H appuBpia, fj akavévioTog kapSlakdg maAUog, ival évag avwpalog KapSlakog
PUBUAG. Mpokaleital amd oeANUATA 0Ta NAEKTPIKA epeBiopata mou
Siaxelpifovrai tnv TaxuTNTa Kat Tov pubud g kapdiac. H kapdid pnopei va
XAVEL TTAAHOUG, va XTUTTAEL TTOAU ypriyopa (taxukapdia), ToAv apyd
(Bpadukapdia), 1 va £xel akavovioTo pubuo.

Mnyn: Desai DS, Hajouli S. Arrhythmias. [EvnuepwOnke oTic 5 louviou 2023]. Xto:
StatPearls [AladikTuo]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2024 Jan-.



Tueivat n KM;

H koAmikn pappapuyn (KM) givat évag tomog appuBuiag 6mou o kapdiakdg
PLUBUAG gival akavdvioTog Kat ouxva TOAU ypriyopog. Katd tn Stdpkeia evog
eneloodiou KM, ot avitepeg KOINTNTEG TNG KapSiag, mou ovopdlovtatl KOAToL,
KTUTOUV pE évav XaOTIKO Kal akavovioTo Tpomo. H KM pmopei va odnyroet otn
Snuioupyia BpopBwy aiparog otnv Kapdid. AuTO pmopei va odnyr ol oe
ONUAVTIKA TPOBAHATA LYEIDG, OTIWE EYKEPAAIKA ETEICOSIA, TTAPOSIKA

oxatpka eneloodia (MIE), kapdiakr avemdpKela Kat GANEG KapSIOKEG EMMTAOKEG.

Mnyn: Nesheiwat Z, Goyal A, Jagtap M. Atrial Fibrillation. [EvnuepwOnke otic 26
Anpihiou 2023].

Z10: StatPearls [Aadiktuo]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2024 Jan.

Avixveuon mOavric KM

D1 AFib

H katoxupwpévn texvoloyia g OMRON odg eidomolei pONG avixveutei mbavr
KM, akopa kat pe pia pétpnon.

To meodpeTpo oag edomolei yia v mbavotnta KM av To mMecOUETPo oag
TIPOOSIOPIoEL pia avwpalia oTa SIacTANATA amd CQUYHO O GPUYHO KATA TN
pétpnon.

H Aerroupyia avixvevong mBavric KM a§lohoyei MONO v mBavotnta KM petd
™M AMPN pag pétpnong. AEN mapakohouBei cuvexwe Tnv kapdid oag omote dev
oag eidomolei av oupPaivel KM omotadrimote AN oTiypry. Autd To TMECOUETPO
Sev avixveel OAeG TIG HopPEg KM. Av n avwpadia Tou kapdiakou puBuou givat
TIOAU pIKPH, pmopei va pnv avixveuBei. MNa mapddetypa, av umdpyet pia avwpalia
OTO NAEKTPIKO CUOTNHA AYWYAG HETAEY TOU KOATTOU KAl TNG KOIAG, 0 KapSIaKOG
PUBUAG pmopei va givat evtdg Tou eAeBokouBikol pubpov, omoTe n MbavotnTa
KM Sev pmopei va avixveuTei amod autd To MECOUETPO.

H katdotaon katd tnv onoia epgavifetal 1o cUPPOAO « »
UTTOPEl va EMNPEACEL TIC HETPNOEL TNG APTNPLAKNE 0aE TTiEoNE Kot va
SuokoMéPel TN AN piag akpiBoug pétpnong. Av cupBei autod, ouviotdrat va
GUUBOUAEUTE(TE TOV 1ATPS CAC.

Mota n Stapopa perafl tng Astrovpyiag avixvevong moaviig KM
Kat tou HKT;

H Aertoupyia avixveuong mbaviig KM Xpnotpomolei avixveuon o@uypikou
KUPATOG Yia va avixveuoel Tnv mbavotnta KM pe evaiodnaoia 95,1% kat
£181kOTNTA 98,6%*. To HKI™ peTpdel TNV NAeKTPIKNA §pactnpiotnTa TG Kapdidg
Kat pmopei va xpnaotpomnotndei amod évav 1atpo yia tn Sidyvwon tng KM.

* Janik M et al. Diagnostic accuracy for detecting atrial fibrillation using a novel
machine learning algorithm in a blood pressure monitor. Heart Rhythm. 2024
Apr 30:51547-5271(24)02520-7

Av 8&v ep@avictsi 1o GOPPOAO « », AUT6 oNpaivel
ot dev umapyxet mOavotnta KM;

AKOpa Kat av Sev eupavioTei To SUPPBONO « », UTTAPXEL AKOPA
mBavétnta KM. Av AapBdvetal pia pétpnon tn otiypr) mou dev cupPaivel KM, n
mOBavry KM pmopei va punv givat avixveuotun. Auto To MECOUETPO Sev avixveUel
ONEC TIG HOPPEC KM.

A MNposidonoinon

H Aertoupyia avixvevong mbavrig KM a§loloyei MONO tnv mBavotnta KM. AEN
Ba avixvevoel AAeg SuvnTikd ameAnTikéS yia tn {wij appubpie i aoBéveleg,
Omw¢ TV mMOavoTNTa AWV KApSIaKWY appuBUILV 1) KapSIakng TPOoBOANG.

MNpémnel va cUPBOUAEUTW TOV LATPO MOV AV ERPAVIOTEI TO

oomBoo « ”

TuvIoTATal va CUMBOUAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPS 0AC AV ENPAVIOTE To oUHBOAO

« ». AuTd To oUpBONO evdéxeTal va epgaviletal yia GAoug
AOyoug, OTwG GANEG KapSIaKEG appuBpieG.

Tumpénel va KAvw av ERPavioTEi To GURPoAO « »
KATIOLEG POPEG;

H KM &ev éxel TAvTa CUUMTWHATA. ZUVICTATAL VA CUMBOUNEVTEITE Kal val
OaKONOUBNOETE TIC 0dnyiEC Tou laTPOoL oag.

‘Exw Srayvwotei pe KM amé tov 1atp6 pov, aAld o cupfolo

« » 8ev eppaviletar.

H KM gvdéxetat va pn cupBaivel Tn OTIYHr OPICHEVWY HETPAOEWY TNG
APTNPIOKAG TTECNC. ZUVIOTATAL VA CUMBOUAEVECTE TAKTIKA TOV 1ATPO 0AG.

H pétpnon tn¢ aptnplakig mieong givat a§iomotn 6tav
ep@aviletat o cUBOAO « » i} T0 GUPBoAO
AKQVOVICTOU KApSI1aKoy MaApow « »

H KM 1y évag akavoviotog KapSiakog TaAUOG UMTOPE( va eMNPEeACEL TIG METPTOELG
NG apTNPLaKNG 0ag meong Kat va SUCKOAEWPEL TN AP Hiag akpiBoug pétpnong.
Evééxetal va amaitovvtal eMavaAapBavVOUEVEG METPAOELS YIA TNV QVTIHETWTION
™G HeTaPAnToTNTAC.* To MECOUETPO Ba epavioel éva privupa opdiparog (E5)
av n enidpacn Tou akavovioTou KapStakou TaApou gival oAU peydAn yia va
S500¢i éva amoTtéeopa pEtpnong. Av auté oupBaivel emavelAnppéva, cuviotdrat
VA OUUPBOUVAEUTEITE TOV 1ATPO 0.

*O'Brien E, et al.; J Hypertens. 2003; 21: 821-848.
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1 Introducao

Obrigado por ter adquirido o medidor de tensao arterial automatico de brago
OMRON. Este medidor de tensao arterial utiliza o método oscilométrico de
medicao da tensao arterial. Isto significa que este medidor deteta o movimento
do sangue através da artéria braquial e converte os movimentos numa leitura
digital.

1.1 Instrugdes de seguranga

Este manual de instrugdes fornece informagdes importantes sobre o medidor de
tensao arterial automatico de brago OMRON. Para garantir a utilizagao segura e
adequada deste medidor, LEIA e COMPREENDA todas estas instrugoes. Se nao
compreender estas instrugdes ou tiver duvidas, contacte o seu revendedor
ou distribuidor OMRON antes de tentar utilizar este medidor. Para obter
informagoes especificas sobre a sua tensao arterial, consulte o seu médico.

1.2 Utilizagao prevista

Objetivo previsto

Este dispositivo € um medidor digital destinado ao uso na medicéo da tensao
arterial e da pulsagdo numa populagao de pacientes adultos. O dispositivo pode
detetar uma pulsagao irregular sugestiva de fibrilhagdo auricular (AFib). Tenha
em atencao que o dispositivo ndo se destina a diagnosticar AFib.

*Nota: um diagnoéstico de AFib sé pode ser confirmado por um médico com um
eletrocardiograma (ECG). Se o simbolo AFib aparecer, consulte o seu médico.
Pacientes visados

Populagéo de pacientes adultos

Utilizadores visados

Populagdo adulta (que pode incluir os proprios doentes) capaz de compreender
este manual de instrugdes.

Beneficio clinico

A tensdo arterial do paciente pode ser medida de forma néo invasiva e simples
em ambiente doméstico e a possibilidade de AFib é detetada a partir da onda de
pulso obtida a partir da medicdo da tensao arterial e fornecida ao utilizador.
Tipo de utilizagdo

Este medidor destina-se a ser utilizado por vérios pacientes.

Limitacao

O perimetro de brago do paciente deve ser de 22 -42 cm.

Indicagao

Este dispositivo é utilizado por individuos saudaveis, pacientes com
hipertenséo, pacientes com preocupagées de salide, numa situagdo doméstica
geral, para os seguintes fins.

- medir a tensdo arterial e a pulsagao

- avaliar a possibilidade de AFib

1.3 Rececdo e inspecao

Retire este medidor e outros componentes da embalagem e inspecione-o
quanto a danos. Se este medidor ou quaisquer outros componentes estiverem
danificados, NAO O UTILIZE e consulte o seu revendedor ou distribuidor
OMRON.

2 Informacdes importantes sobre seguranca
Antes de utilizar este medidor, leia as informagdes importantes sobre seguranca
neste manual de instrugdes. Para sua seguranga, siga cuidadosamente este
manual de instrugdes.

Guarde-o para consulta futura. Para obter informagoes especificas sobre a
sua tensao arterial, consulte o seu médico.

2.1 Contraindicagées

« NAO utilize este medidor num brago lesionado ou sujeito a tratamento
médico.

+ NAO coloque a bragadeira no braco quando lhe estiver a ser administrada
medicagéo intravenosa ou uma transfusao de sangue.

« NAO utilize este medidor em bebés, criancas ou pessoas que nao se possam
exprimir.

2.2 Efeitos secundarios

« Medigoes mais frequentes do que o necessario podem causar equimoses
devido a interferéncia no fluxo sanguineo.

« Ainsuflagdo para uma tensao superior a necessaria pode provocar equimoses
no brago onde a bragadeira é aplicada. NOTA: consulte "Se a presséo sistélica
estiver acima dos 210 mmHg" no final do manual de instrugdes 2 para obter
informagdes adicionais.

- Pare de utilizar este medidor e consulte o seu médico se sentir irritagao da
pele ou desconforto.

2.3 Adverténcia

Indica uma situacao potencialmente perigosa que, se nao
A for evitada, podera provocar danos fisicos graves ou morte.

« NAO altere a medicagao (incluindo a alteragao da utilizagao de qualquer
medicamento ou tratamento) com base nas leituras obtidas por este medidor
de tensao arterial. Tome a medicagao de acordo com o prescrito pelo seu
médico. O médico é o UNICO qualificado para diagnosticar e tratar a
hipertensdo arterial e condigdes cardiacas.

« NUNCA efetue autodiagnésticos nem automedique-se com base nas leituras.
Consulte SEMPRE o seu médico.

« Afuncgéo de despistagem de possivel fibrilhagao auricular avalia APENAS a
possibilidade de AFib. NAO deteta outras arritmias ou doencas
potencialmente fatais, como a possibilidade de outras arritmias cardiacas ou
de ataque cardiaco.

« Se sentir algum sintoma ou preocupagodes, consulte o seu médico.

+ NAO adie/interrompa exames regulares nem consultas médicas com base nos
resultados obtidos com o medidor.
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« Afungéo de despistagem de possivel fibrilhagao auricular ndo se destina a ser
utilizada por utilizadores a quem ja tenha sido diagnosticada AFib.
Este medidor pode nao detetar a possibilidade de AFib em pessoas com
pacemakers ou desfibrilhadores. Por conseguinte, as pessoas com
pacemakers ou desfibrilhadores ndo devem utilizar este medidor para detetar
a possibilidade de AFib.
NAO utilize este medidor em locais onde se encontre equipamento cirtrgico
de alta frequéncia (AF), imagens por ressonancia magnética (IRM) ou
tomografos (TC). Caso contrario, o medidor pode nao funcionar corretamente
e/ou fornecer leituras incorretas.
NAO utilize este medidor em ambientes com um teor elevado de oxigénio ou
perto de gases inflamaveis.
Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se sofrer de arritmias
comuns, tais como pré-excitagdo auricular ou ventricular ou fibrilhagao
auricular, arteriosclerose, ma perfusao, diabetes, gravidez, pré-eclampsia ou
doenga renal. TENHA EM ATENGAO que qualquer uma destas condiges para
além dos movimentos, tremores ou arrepios do paciente pode afetar a leitura
da medigdo.

Para ajudar a evitar estrangulamento, mantenha o tubo de ar e o cabo do

adaptador de CA fora do alcance de bebés e criangas.

Este produto contém pecas pequenas que podem causar o perigo de asfixia

se forem engolidas por bebés e criangas.

Manuseamento e utilizacao do adaptador de CA (acessério
opcional)

« NAO utilize 0 adaptador de CA se este medidor ou o cabo do adaptador de AC
estiver danificado. Se este medidor ou o cabo estiver danificado, desligue a
alimentacéo e desligue o adaptador de CA de imediato da tomada.

- Ligue o adaptador de AC a uma tomada de tensao adequada. NAO utilize
numa ficha de tomadas mdultiplas.

« NUNCA ligue ou desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada elétrica com as maos
hamidas.

« NAO desmonte nem tente reparar o adaptador de CA.

Manuseamento e utilizagao das pilhas
« Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance de bebés e criangas.
2.4 Precaucao

Indica uma situacao potencialmente perigosa que, se
néo for evitada, podera provocar danos fisicos ligeiros
ou moderados no utilizador ou no paciente ou podera
danificar o equipamento ou outros materiais.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor num brago com acesso
ou terapia intravascular ou um shunt arteriovenoso (A-V), uma vez que as
interferéncias temporarias no fluxo sanguineo podem resultar em lesdes.

« Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se tiver sofrido uma
mastectomia ou uma desobstrucdo dos ganglios linfaticos.

Consulte o seu médico antes de utilizar este medidor se sofre de graves
problemas com o fluxo sanguineo ou problemas sanguineos, uma vez que a
insuflacao da bragadeira pode causar equimoses.

Insufle APENAS a bragadeira quando esta estiver colocada no brago.

Retire a bragadeira caso esta ndo comece a esvaziar durante uma medigéo.
NAO utilize este medidor para nenhum outro fim que nao seja medir a tensao
arterial e/ou detetar a possibilidade de AFib.

Durante a medicao, certifique-se de que ndo se encontram dispositivos
moveis ou quaisquer outros dispositivos elétricos que emitam campos
eletromagnéticos a 30 cm deste medidor. Caso contrario, o medidor pode nao
funcionar corretamente e/ou fornecer leituras incorretas.

NAO desmonte nem tente reparar este medidor ou outros componentes.
Existe o risco de obter uma medigdo imprecisa.

NAO utilize num local com humidade ou num local onde exista o risco de
salpicos de dgua para este medidor. Pode danificar este medidor.

NAO utilize este medidor num veiculo em movimento, como por exemplo um
carro ou aviao.

NAO deixe cair este medidor nem o sujeite a choques fortes ou vibragées.
NAO utilize este medidor em locais com niveis elevados ou baixos de
humidade ou temperaturas elevadas ou baixas. Consulte a secgdo 6.
Durante a medicdo, observe o brago para assegurar que o medidor ndo esta a
causar o bloqueio prolongado da circulagdo do sangue.

NAO utilize este medidor com outro equipamento elétrico médico (EM) em
simultaneo. Caso contrario, os dispositivos pode nao funcionar corretamente
e/ou fornecer leituras incorretas.

Evite tomar banho, ingerir dlcool ou cafeina, fumar, fazer exercicio e comer
pelo menos 30 minutos antes de efetuar uma medigéo.

Descanse pelo menos 5 minutos antes de efetuar uma medigao.

Retire a roupa justa ou pesada do braco quando efetuar uma medicao.
Mantenha-se imével e NAO fale enquanto efetuar uma medicéo.

Utilize APENAS esta bragadeira em pessoas com uma circunferéncia de brago
dentro do intervalo especificado da bragadeira.

Antes de efetuar uma medicgao, certifique-se de que este medidor se adaptou
atemperatura ambiente. As medicoes efetuadas apds uma mudanca radical
de temperatura podem produzir leituras imprecisas. E recomendével
aguardar aproximadamente 2 horas para o medidor aquecer ou arrefecer até
a temperatura especificada do ambiente de utilizagdo depois de ter estado
arrumado a temperatura maxima ou minima de armazenamento. Para obter
mais informagdes sobre a temperatura de funcionamento e armazenamento/
transporte, consulte a sec¢do 6.

NAO utilize este medidor apés o final da sua vida util. Consulte a secgéo 6.
NAO vinque a bracadeira ou o tubo de ar excessivamente.

NAO dobre nem torca o tubo de ar enquanto procede a uma medicao. Isso
poderd causar ferimentos devido a interrupgao do fluxo sanguineo.

Para desligar a ficha de ar, puxe aficha de ar de pléstico na base do tubo e ndo
o préprio tubo.



« APENAS utilize o adaptador de CA, a bragadeira, as pilhas e os acessorios
especificados para este medidor. A utilizagdo de adaptadores de CA,
bracadeiras e pilhas ndo suportados pode danificar e/ou ser perigosa para
este medidor.

Utilize APENAS a bragadeira aprovada para este medidor. Com a utilizagao de
outras bracgadeiras, as leituras podem ser incorretas.

- Leia e siga a "Eliminagao correta deste produto" na sec¢ao 7 aquando da
eliminagédo do dispositivo e de quaisquer acessorios ou pegas opcionais
utilizados.

Manuseamento e utilizacao do adaptador de CA (acessério
opcional)

« Insira completamente o adaptador de CA na tomada.

+ Quando desligar o adaptador de CA da tomada, certifique-se de que puxa o
adaptador de CA em seguranca. NAO puxe pelo cabo do adaptador de CA.

+ Quando manusear o cabo do adaptador de CA:

NAO o danifique. / NAO o parta. / NAO o adultere. / NAO o comprima. /
NAO o dobre nem puxe com forga. / Ndo o torca. / NAO o utilize se estiver
enredado. / NAO o coloque por baixo de objetos pesados.

« Limpe o p6 do adaptador de CA.

Desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada se néo estiver a ser utilizado.
Desligue o adaptador de CA da tomada antes de limpar este medidor.
Manuseamento e utilizagao das pilhas

« Ao colocar as pilhas, TENHA EM ATENCAO a sua polaridade.

« Utilize APENAS 4 pilhas "AA" alcalinas ou de manganés neste medidor.

NAO utilize outro tipo de pilhas. NAO utilize pilhas novas e usadas ao mesmo

tempo. NAO utilize pilhas de marcas diferentes ao mesmo tempo.

Se pretender nao utilizar o medidor durante um longo periodo de tempo,

retire as pilhas.

Se o liquido das pilhas entrar em contacto com os olhos lave-os

imediatamente com dgua limpa em abundéancia. Consulte imediatamente o

seu médico.

Se o liquido das pilhas entrar em contacto com a pele, lave-a imediatamente

com agua morna limpa em abundancia. Consulte o seu médico se a irritagéo,

o ferimento ou a dor persistir.

« NAO utilize pilhas apés a sua data de validade.

« Verifique periodicamente as pilhas para se certificar do seu bom estado de
funcionamento.

2.5 Avisos gerais

- Para parar uma medicao, prima o botéo [START/STOP] durante uma medicao.

+ Quando efetua medicdes no brago direito, o tubo de ar deve ficar ao lado do
cotovelo. Certifique-se de que ndo apoia o braco sobre o tubo de ar.

A tensao arterial pode diferir entre o brago direito e esquerdo, e pode dar
origem a um valor de medicéo diferente. Efetue sempre as medigées no
mesmo brago. Se os valores dos dois bragos divergirem consideravelmente,
consulte o seu médico para saber em qual deve efetuar as medigoes.
Quando utilizar um adaptador de CA opcional, certifique-se de que nao
coloca o medidor num local em que seja dificil ligar e desligar o
adaptador de CA.

Recomendamos manter sempre pilhas no medidor, mesmo que decida
utilizar o adaptador de CA opcional. Se utilizar apenas o adaptador de CA sem
manter as pilhas no medidor, podera ser necessario repor a data e a hora
sempre que desligar e voltar a ligar o adaptador de CA. As leituras ndo serdo
apagadas.

Manuseamento e utiliza¢ao das pilhas

« A eliminagéo das pilhas usadas deve ser efetuada em conformidade com a
legislagéo local.

« As pilhas fornecidas poderao ter uma duragao mais curta do que pilhas novas.

- A substituicao das pilhas ndo elimina as leituras anteriores.
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3 Mensagens de erro e resolucao de problemas
Se ocorrer qualquer um dos seguintes problemas durante a medicao, certifique-se de que ndo se encontram outros dispositivos elétricos a 30 cm do medidor. Se o
problema persistir, consulte a seguinte tabela.

Indicacdo/Problema

Ed

E3
EM

ES
Er

aparece ou a
bracadeira ndo
insufla.

aparece ou uma
medicao nao é
concluida apés a

bracadeira insuflar.

aparece

aparece

aparece

aparece

Causa possivel

O botao [START/STOP] foi premido
enquanto a bracadeira ainda nédo estava
colocada.

A ficha de ar ndo estd completamente
ligada ao medidor.

A bragadeira ndo esta colocada
corretamente.

Existe fuga de ar na bragadeira.

Mover-se ou falar durante a medicao faz
com que a bragadeira nao insufle o
suficiente.

A pressao sistolica esta acima de
210 mmHg e néo é possivel efetuar uma
medicdo.

A insuflacdo da bracadeira excede a
pressao maxima permitida.

Mover-se ou falar durante a medicao
resulta em vibragdes que perturbam a
medigdo.

A pulsagdo nédo é detetada corretamente.

Funcionamento incorreto do medidor.

Solucao

Prima o botao [START/STOP] de novo para desligar o
medidor.

Insira a ficha de ar firmemente.

Coloque corretamente a bragadeira e, em seguida, efetue
outra medicéo. Consulte a sec¢ao 4 do manual de
instrugoes 2.

Substitua a bracadeira por uma nova. Consulte a sec¢do 10
do manual de instrugdes 2.

Mantenha-se imével e nao fale durante a medicéo. Se "E2"
aparecer repetidamente, insufle manualmente a bracadeira
até que a pressao sistolica esteja 30 a 40 mmHg acima do
resultado das medi¢des anteriores. Consulte o final do
manual de instrugoes 2.

Nao toque na bragadeira nem dobre o tubo de ar enquanto
procede a medicéo. Se insuflar a bragadeira manualmente,
consulte o final do manual de instrucdes 2.

Mantenha-se imével e nao fale durante a medicao.

Coloque corretamente a bragadeira e, em seguida, efetue
outra medi¢do. Consulte a seccao 4 do manual de
instrucdes 2. Mantenha-se imodvel e sentado corretamente
durante a medicéo.

Prima novamente o botao [START/STOP]. Se o simbolo "Er"
continuar a ser apresentado, contacte o seu revendedor ou
distribuidor OMRON.



Indicagdo/Problema

aparece

N

So

aparece

nao pisca durante
uma medi¢do

pisca

e f

aparece ou o
medidor desliga-se
inesperadamente

g-F

Nao aparece nada no visor do
medidor.

As leituras parecem demasiado
elevadas ou baixas.

Ocorre qualquer outro problema.

durante a medicéo.

Causa possivel Solucao

Coloque corretamente a bragadeira e, em seguida, efetue

outra medi¢do. Consulte a seccao 4 do manual de

instrucdes 2. Mantenha-se imoével e sentado corretamente
A pulsacdo nao é detetada corretamente. durante a medicao.

Se o simbolo de batimento cardiaco irregular " Q) "
continuar a aparecer, recomenda-se que consulte o seu
médico.

E recomendado substituir todas as 4 pilhas por outras

As pilhas estao fracas. < ; -
P novas. Consulte a seccdo 3 do manual de instruges 2.

Substitua de imediato todas as 4 pilhas por outras novas.

As pilhas estao esgotadas. Consulte a seccao 3 do manual de instrugées 2.

As polaridades das pilhas ndo estao Verifique se as pilhas estéo instaladas corretamente.
alinhadas corretamente. Consulte a seccédo 3 do manual de instrugoes 2.

A tensdo arterial varia constantemente. Muitos fatores, como o stress, o horario da medicao e/ou a
forma como a bracadeira é colocada, podem afetar a tensdo arterial. Reveja as sec¢des 2, 4 e 5 do
manual de instrugoes 2.

Prima o botdo [START/STOP] para desligar o medidor e prima-o novamente para efetuar uma medigdo.
Se o problema persistir, retire todas as pilhas e aguarde 30 segundos. Instale novamente as pilhas. Se o
problema persistir, contacte o seu revendedor ou distribuidor OMRON.
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4 Garantia limitada

Obrigado por ter adquirido um produto OMRON. Este produto foi concebido

com materiais de elevada qualidade, tendo sido tomado um grande cuidado no

seu fabrico. Foi projetado para Ihe proporcionar um elevado nivel de conforto,

desde que seja utilizado devidamente e mantido de acordo com o manual de

instrugdes.

Este produto tem garantia OMRON por um periodo de 5 anos apds a data de

aquisicdo. O fabrico, méo-de-obra e materiais adequados deste produto sao

garantidos pela OMRON. Durante este periodo de garantia,a OMRON ird, sem se

cobrar de médo-de-obra ou pegas, reparar ou substituir o produto defeituoso ou

quaisquer pegas defeituosas.

A garantia ndo cobre nada do seguinte:

A. Custos de transporte e riscos do transporte.

B. Custos de reparagdes e/ou defeitos resultantes de reparagdes efetuadas por
pessoas ndo autorizadas.

C. Verificagbes e manutengdes periddicas.

D. Falha ou desgaste de acessorios opcionais ou outros acessorios, para além do
dispositivo principal, salvo o explicitamente acima garantido.

E. Custos decorrentes da ndo-aceitagcdo de uma reclamacgéo (os quais serao
cobrados).

F. Danos de qualquer tipo, inclusive pessoais, provocados acidentalmente ou
por utilizagao indevida.

G. O servigo de aferi¢ao ndo é abrangido pela garantia.

H. Os acessorios opcionais tém um (1) ano de garantia a contar da data de
aquisicdo. As pecas opcionais incluem, entre outros, os seguintes itens:
bragadeira e tubo da bracadeira.

Caso o servigo de garantia seja necessario, contacte o revendedor ao qual
adquiriu o produto ou um distribuidor autorizado da OMRON. Consulte a
morada indicada na embalagem/documentacéo do produto ou contacte o seu
revendedor especializado. Se tiver dificuldades em encontrar os servigos de
apoio ao cliente da OMRON, visite 0 nosso website
(www.omron-healthcare.com) para obter informagoes de contacto.

A reparagao ou substituicdo ao abrigo da garantia nao da origem a qualquer
extensao ou renovagao do periodo de garantia.

A garantia é apenas concedida se o produto for devolvido completo,
juntamente com a fatura ou o recibo original emitido em nome do consumidor
pelo revendedor.

5 Manutengao

5.1 Manutencao
Para proteger o medidor contra danos, respeite as seguintes indicagoes:
Modificagdes ndo aprovadas pelo fabricante invalidam a garantia do utilizador.

A Precaucao
NAO desmonte nem tente reparar este medidor ou outros componentes. Existe
o risco de obter uma medigdo imprecisa.

5.2 Arrumacgao

+ Mantenha o medidor e os outros componentes no estojo quando néo
estiverem a ser utilizados.

« Guarde o medidor e os outros componentes num local limpo e seguro.

- Ajuste cuidadosamente o tubo de ar dentro da bragadeira. Nota: Nao dobre
nem vinque o tubo de ar excessivamente.

« Coloque o medidor e os outros componentes no estojo de arrumagao.

« Nao armazene o medidor e outros componentes:
- Se o medidor e os outros componentes estiverem molhados.
- Em locais expostos a temperaturas extremas, humidade, luz solar direta,

poeira ou vapores corrosivos, tais como lixivia.

- Em locais expostos a vibragdes ou choques.

5.3 Limpeza do medidor

« Néo utilize detergentes abrasivos ou volateis.

« Utilize um pano seco e macio ou um pano macio humedecido com sabéo
suave (neutro) para limpar o medidor e a bragadeira e, em seguida, seque-os
€om um pano seco.

- Néo lave nem submerja o medidor e a bragadeira ou outros componentes em
agua.

« Néo utilize gasolina, diluentes ou solventes semelhantes para limpar o
medidor e a bragadeira ou outros componentes.

5.4 Afericao e servico

« A precisao deste medidor de tensao arterial foi cuidadosamente testada e
concebida para uma vida Util longa.

- Em geral, recomenda-se que mande inspecionar o aparelho a cada dois anos,
para garantir o seu correto funcionamento e a sua fiabilidade. Consulte o
revendedor autorizado OMRON ou o apoio ao cliente da OMRON na morada
indicada na embalagem ou na documentagao fornecida.



6 Especificacoes
Categoria de produto

Descri¢do do produto

Modelo (Cédigo)
Visor

Intervalo de tensao da
bracadeira

Intervalo de medicao da
tenséo arterial

Intervalo de medicdo da
pulsagao

Preciséo

Método de medigao
Modo de funcionamento

Classificagdo IP

Classificagao

Fonte de alimentacao

Vida util das pilhas

Periodo de duragdo (Vida
util)

Condigoes de
funcionamento

Esfigmomandmetros eletrénicos

Medidor de tenséo arterial automatico
de braco

M3 Comfort AFib (HEM-7196-FLE)
Visor digital LCD
0a299 mmHg

SYS: 60 a 260 mmHg
DIA:40a 215 mmHg

40 a 180 batimentos/min.

Tenséo arterial: £3 mmHg
Pulsagao: £5% da leitura apresentada

Método oscilométrico
Funcionamento continuo

Medidor: IP21

Adaptador de CA opcional:

IP21 (HHP-CMO01 / HHP-AMO1) ou
1P22 (HHP-BFHO1)

6VCC4W

4 pilhas "AA" 1,5 V ou adaptador de CA
opcional (ENTRADA CA 100 - 240V
50-60Hz0,12-0,065 A)

Aprox. 900 medigdes (utilizando pilhas
alcalinas novas e a bragadeira incluida.
Dependendo do tipo de pilha e de
bracadeira.)

Medidor: 5 anos ou quando atingir
30 000 utilizagdes. / Bragadeira: 5 anos
ou quando atingir 10 000 utilizages. /
Adaptador de CA opcional: 5 anos

+10a+40°C/15a90 % HR
(sem condensacéo) / 800 a 1060 hPa

Condigoes de
armazenamento/
transporte

Peso

Dimensdes

Circunferéncia de
bracadeira aplicavel ao
medidor

Memoéria

Indice

Protecao contra choques
elétricos

Parte aplicada

Nota

-20a +60°C/10 a 90 % HR
(sem condensacéo)

Medidor: aprox. 350 g
(excluindo as pilhas)
Bracadeira: aprox. 163 g

Medidor: aprox. 165 mm (L) x

70 mm (A) x 98 mm (C) / Bragadeira:
aprox. 145 mm X 532 mm (tubo de ar:
750 mm)

22a42cm

Guarda até 60 leituras por utilizador

Medidor, bracadeira (HEM- FL31),
4 pilhas "AA", manuais de instrucdes
1 e 2, estojo de arrumacéo

Equipamento internamente fornecido
pela ME (quando utilizar apenas pilhas)
Equipamento ME Classe Il (para
utilizagdo com o adaptador de CA
opcional)

Tipo BF (bragadeira)

- Estas especificagdes estdo sujeitas a alteragdes sem aviso prévio.

- Este medidor foi clinicamente investigado de acordo com os requisitos da
norma EN ISO 81060-2:2014 e cumpre as normas
EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020+A2:2024 (excluindo pacientes gravidas e com
pré-eclampsia). No estudo de validagéo clinica, o K5 foi utilizado em
85 individuos para determinagéo da tensao arterial diastdlica.

« Este dispositivo foi validado para uso em pacientes gravidas e com
pré-eclampsia em conformidade com o Protocolo Modificado da Sociedade

Europeia de Hipertensao*.

- Este dispositivo foi validado para uso na populagdo diabética (Tipo I1)**.
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- Classificagao IP em niveis de protegdo fornecidos por invélucros de acordo
com a norma IEC 60529. Este medidor e o adaptador de CA opcional estao
protegidos contra objetos estranhos sélidos com 12,5 mm de diametro e
maiores, como por exemplo um dedo. O medidor e o adaptador de CA
opcional HHP-CMO01 e HHP-AMOT1 estao protegidos contra gotas de agua
caidas na vertical que possam causar problemas durante o funcionamento
normal. O adaptador de CA opcional HHP-BFHO1 estd protegido contra gotas
de agua caidas de forma obliqua que possam causar problemas durante o
funcionamento normal.

« A classificagao do modo de funcionamento esta em conformidade com a
norma IEC 60601-1.

*Topouchian J et al. Vascular Health and Risk Management 2018:14 189 -197
** Chahine M.N. et al. Medical Devices: Evidence and Research 2018:11 11 -20

7 Eliminacao corretadeste produto (residuos de

equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos)
Este simbolo, presente no produto ou na respetiva
documentacéo, indica que o produto ndo deve ser eliminado
juntamente com outros residuos urbanos no final do seu periodo
de vida util.
Para evitar possiveis efeitos negativos no meio ambiente ou na
saude publica causados pela eliminagdo nao controlada de
residuos, separe este produto de outros tipos de residuos e
recicle-o de forma responsavel, a fim de promover uma
reutilizagdo sustentavel dos recursos.
Os utilizadores nao profissionais devem contactar o revendedor ao qual tenham
adquirido este produto ou as entidades oficiais locais, para saberem como e
onde podem levar este produto para que seja reciclado de forma segura.
Os utilizadores profissionais devem contactar o fornecedor e verificar os termos
e condigdes do contrato de compra. Este produto ndo deve ser misturado com
outros residuos comerciais para eliminagao.

8 Informacgoes importantes relativas a
Compatibilidade Eletromagnética (CEM)

Este dispositivo estd em conformidade com a norma

EN 60601-1-2:2015+A1:2021 relativa a compatibilidade eletromagnética (CEM).

Esta disponivel uma documentagao adicional sobre esta norma de CEM em
https://healthcare.omron.com/electro-magnetic-compatibility
Consulte as informagoes acerca da CEM para este dispositivo no website.

9 Orientacoes e declaracao do fabricante

« Este produto OMRON é produzido de acordo com o rigoroso sistema de
qualidade da OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japdo. O componente principal
dos medidores de tensao arterial OMRON, que é o sensor de pressao, é
produzido no Japéo.
O algoritmo de AFib foi desenvolvido utilizando varias bases de dados
publicadas pela PhysioNet que estao disponiveis mediante licenga de
atribuicado ODC.
Para obter mais informagaes, visite a pagina do produto:
www.omron-healthcare.com

- Reporte ao fabricante e a autoridade competente do Estado-Membro onde
esteja localizado qualquer incidente grave que tenha ocorrido com este
dispositivo.

10 Informacao adicional

O que é a tensdo arterial?

Atensdo arterial é a pressdo que o sangue exerce na parede das artérias.

A pressdo arterial varia constantemente no decurso do ciclo cardiaco.

Ao valor maximo, durante o ciclo, obtido quando o coragéo se contrai, chama-se
Tensdo arterial sistolica; ao valor minimo, observado quando o coragao se
expande, chama-se Tensao arterial diastdlica. Para poder diagnosticar o estado
da tensdo arterial de um paciente, o médico necessita de ambas as tensoes, a
sistolica e a diastolica.

O que é a arritmia?

Uma arritmia, ou batimento cardiaco irregular, é um ritmo cardiaco anormal. Sdo
causadas por falhas dos impulsos elétricos que controlam a velocidade e o ritmo
cardiacos. O coragao pode omitir batimentos, bater demasiado rapidamente
(taquicardia), demasiado lentamente (bradicardia) ou com um ritmo irregular.
Fonte: Desai DS, Hajouli S. Arrhythmias. [Atualizada em 5 de junho de 2023]. Em:
StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; janeiro de 2024.
O que é afibrilhagao auricular?

A fibrilhacao auricular (AFib) é um tipo de arritmia, na qual o ritmo cardiaco é
irregular e, frequentemente, muito rapido. Durante um episddio de AFib, as
camaras superiores do coragao, as chamadas auriculas, batem de forma caética
eirregular. A AFib pode originar a formagao de coagulos sanguineos no coragao.
Por sua vez, isto pode provocar problemas de satide graves, como AVC, ataques
isquémicos transitdrios (AIT), insuficiéncia cardiaca e outras complicagdes
relacionadas com o coragao.

Fonte: Nesheiwat Z, Goyal A, Jagtap M. Atrial Fibrillation. [Atualizada em 26 de
abril de 2023].

Em: StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; janeiro de
2024.



Detecéo de possivel fibrilhagao auricular

DR AFib

A tecnologia protegida por marca comercial da OMRON alerta-o se for detetada
uma possivel fibrilhagao auricular, mesmo com uma tnica medigdo.

O medidor avisa-o da possibilidade de fibrilhagao auricular se determinar uma
irregularidade nos intervalos entre pulsagdes durante a medigao.

A funcéo de despistagem de possivel fibrilhagdo auricular APENAS avalia a
possibilidade de fibrilhagdo auricular depois de efetuar uma medigio. NAO
monitoriza continuamente o seu coragao e, por conseguinte, nao o pode alertar
se a fibrilhagdo auricular ocorrer em qualquer outra altura. Este medidor ndo
consegue detetar todas as formas de fibrilhagao auricular. Se a irregularidade do
ritmo cardiaco for demasiado fraca, pode néo ser detetada. Por exemplo, se
ocorrer uma anomalia na condugéo entre as auriculas e o ventriculo, o ritmo
cardiaco pode estar em ritmo sinusal, caso em que a possibilidade de fibrilhagao
auricular ndo pode ser detetada pelo medidor.

O estado em que o simbolo " " é apresentado pode influenciar
as medigoes da tenséo arterial e dificultar a obtengao de uma leitura precisa.
Caso esta situacao ocorra, é recomendével consultar o seu médico.

Qual é a diferenca entre a funcao de despistagem de possivel
fibrilhacao auricular e o ECG?

A fungao de despistagem de possivel fibrilhagao auricular utiliza a detegao de
impulsos de onda para identificar a possibilidade de AFib com uma
sensibilidade de 95,1% e uma especificidade de 98,6%*. O ECG mede a atividade

elétrica do coragao e pode ser utilizado por um médico para diagnosticar a AFib.

* Janik M et al. Diagnostic accuracy for detecting atrial fibrillation using a novel
machine learning algorithm in a blood pressure monitor. Heart Rhythm. 2024
Apr 30:51547-5271(24)02520-7

Seosimbolo" "n&o aparecer, isso significa que nao
existe possibilidade de AFib?

Mesmo que o simbolo" "ndo apareca, ha possibilidade de haver
AFib. Caso se efetue uma medi¢ao numa altura em que nao ocorre AFib, a

possivel fibrilhacdo auricular pode néo ser detetavel. Este medidor nao
consegue detetar todas as formas de fibrilhagao auricular.

A Adverténcia
A funcéo de despistagem de possivel fibrilhagdo auricular avalia APENAS a
possibilidade de AFib. NAO deteta outras arritmias ou doencas potencialmente

fatais, como a possibilidade de outras arritmias cardiacas ou de ataque cardiaco.

Devo consultar o meu médico caso o simbolo " "
apareca?
Se o simbolo " " aparecer, é recomendavel consultar o seu

médico. Este simbolo pode ser apresentado por outros motivos, tais como
outras arritmias cardiacas.

O que devo fazer se o simbolo " "aparecer as vezes?
A AFib nem sempre tem sintomas. E recomendavel que consulte o seu médico
e siga as suas indicagdes.

0O meu médico diagnosticou-me AFib, mas o simbolo

A AFib pode ndo ocorrer aquando de medigdes especificas da tensao arterial.
E recomendavel consultar o seu médico com regularidade.

A leitura da tenséao arterial é fiavel quando aparece o simbolo
"HEEZ ' ou o simbolo de batimento cardiaco irregular

: .
A AFib ou um batimento cardiaco irregular podem influenciar as medi¢des da
tensao arterial e dificultar a obten¢éo de uma leitura precisa. Poderéo ser
necessarias medigoes repetidas para ultrapassar as variabilidades.* O medidor
indicara uma mensagem de erro (E5) se a influéncia do batimento cardiaco
irregular for grave demais para proporcionar um resultado de medigao. Caso
esta situagdo ocorra repetidamente, é recomendavel consultar o seu médico.

* O'Brien E, et al.; J Hypertens. 2003; 21: 821-848.
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1 Indledning

Tak fordi du har kebt et OMRON automatisk blodtryksapparat til overarm. Dette
blodtryksapparat anvender den oscillometriske metode til blodtryksmaling. Det
betyder, atapparatet maler blodgennemstremningen gennem arteria brachialis
og konverterer dette til en digital maling.

1.1 Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Denne brugervejledning indeholder vigtige oplysninger om OMRON
automatisk blodtryksapparat til overarm. LAS og FORSTA alle disse anvisninger,
sa apparatet bruges sikkert og korrekt. Hvis du ikke forstar disse anvisninger
eller har spargsmal, kontakt da en OMRON-forhandler eller -distributer,
for du forsgger at bruge apparatet. Kontakt din laege for at fa specifikke
oplysninger om dit eget blodtryk.

1.2 Tilsigtet brug

Tilsigtet formal

Dette er et digitalt overvagningsmaleapparat, der er beregnet til at méle
blodtrykket og pulsen hos voksne personer. Apparatet kan registrere en
uregelmaessig puls, der kan tyde pa atrieflimren (AFib). Vaer opmaerksom p4, at
apparatet ikke er beregnet til diagnosticering af atrieflimren.

* Bemeerk: Diagnosen atrieflimren kan kun bekrzeftes af en laege ved udferelse
af et elektrokardiogram (EKG). Kontakt din laege, hvis symbolet for atrieflimren
vises.

Tilsigtede patienter

Voksne patienter

Tilsigtede brugere

Voksne brugere (kan omfatte patienterne selv), der kan forsta denne
brugervejledning.

Kliniske fordele

Patientens blodtryk kan males ikke-invasivt og enkelt i hjemmet, og potentiel
atrieflimren registreres ud fra pulsbelgen, der opnas fra blodtryksmélingen, og
gives til brugeren.

Anvendelsestype

Dette apparat er beregnet til at blive brugt af flere patienter.

Begraensning

Patientens armomkreds skal veere mellem 22 og 42 cm.

Indikation

Dette apparat anvendes af raske personer, patienter med hypertension,
sundhedsbevidste personer, til generel hiemmebrug med felgende formal.
- méling af blodtryk og pulsfrekvens

- evaluering af potentiel atrieflimren

1.3 Modtagelse og inspektion

Tag apparatet og andre dele ud af pakken, og inspicer det for beskadigelse.
BRUG IKKE apparatet, hvis det eller andre komponenter er beskadiget, men
kontakt en OMRON-forhandler eller -distributer.

2 Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger

Lees Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger i denne brugervejledning, fer du bruger
apparatet. Folg denne brugervejledning ngje af hensyn til din sikkerhed.
Gem den til senere brug. Kontakt din laege for at fa specifikke oplysninger
om dit eget blodtryk.

2.1 Kontraindikationer

« Brug IKKE apparatet pa en tilskadekommet arm eller en arm, der behandles.

+ Laeg IKKE armmanchetten om armen, nér der er anlagt et intravengst drop
eller en blodtransfusion i armen.

« Brug IKKE apparatet pa spaedbern, sma bern eller personer, som ikke kan
udtrykke deres samtykke.

2.2 Bivirkninger

« Hvis malingerne foretages oftere end nedvendigt, kan det give bla maerker pa
grund af forstyrrelser i blodomlgbet.

+ Ved oppustning til et hgjere tryk end nedvendigt kan det medfere bla
maerker, hvor manchetten er anlagt. BEMARK: Se "Hvis det systoliske tryk er
mere end 210 mmHg" i slutningen af Brugervejledning 2 for at fa flere
oplysninger.

« Stop brugen af apparatet, og kontakt din laege, hvis du far hudirritationer eller
andet ubehag.

2.3 Advarsel

A Angiver en potentielt farlig situation som, hvis den ikke
undgas, kan forarsage dod eller alvorlig personskade.

« Du ma IKKE justere din medicinering (herunder @endre din brug af medicin
eller behandling) baseret pa malinger fra dette blodtryksapparat. Tag medicin
efter leegens anvisninger. Det er KUN lzeger, som er kvalificerede til at
diagnosticere og behandle hgjt blodtryk og hjerterelaterede tilstande.

« Stil ALDRIG selv en diagnose, og pabegynd ikke en behandling pa basis af
resultaterne. Kontakt ALTID din leege.

- Screeningsfunktionen for potentiel atrieflimren evaluerer KUN for potentiel
atrieflimren. Den vil IKKE opdage andre potentielt livstruende arytmier eller
sygdomme som f.eks. potentielle, andre hjertearytmier eller hjerteanfald.

« Kontakt din lege, hvis du bemazerker nogen form for symptomer eller har
bekymringer.

« Udsaet/aflys IKKE regelmaessige undersggelser eller llegebesag baseret pa
resultaterne fra dette apparat.

- Screeningsfunktionen for potentiel atrieflimren er ikke beregnet til brugere,
der allerede er blevet diagnosticeret med atrieflimren.
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- Dette apparat kan muligvis ikke registrere potentiel atrieflimren hos personer

med pacemakere eller defibrillatorer. Personer med pacemakere eller

defibrillatorer ber derfor ikke bruge denne monitor til at detektere potentiel

atrieflimren.

Brug IKKE apparatet i omrader med hgjfrekvent (HF), kirurgisk udstyr, MR-

(magnetisk resonans), eller CT- (computertomografi) scannere. Det kan

medfore forkert drift af apparatet og/eller en ungjagtig méling.

Brug ikke apparatet i atmosfaerer med hgijt iltindhold eller i naerheden af

brandfarlig gas.

Kontakt din lzege, for du bruger apparatet, hvis du har almindelige arytmier

sasom atriale eller ventrikulaere ekstrasystoler eller atrieflimren,

arteriosclerose, forringet perfusion, diabetes, er gravid eller har praeeklampsi

eller nyrelidelser. BEMARK, at ud over disse forhold kan malingen ogsa

pavirkes af patientbevaegelse, -rystelse eller -skaelven.

Hold luftslangen og lysnetadapterens ledning uden for berns raekkevidde.

Produktet indeholder sma dele, der er forbundet med kvaelningsfare, hvis de

sluges af born.

Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), handtering og brug

« Brug IKKE lysnetadapteren, hvis apparatet eller lysnetadapterens ledning er
beskadiget. Hvis apparatet eller ledningen er beskadiget, skal du slukke for
stremmen og omgéende tage lysnetadapterens stik ud af stikkontakten.

« Satlysnetadapteren i en egnet stikkontakt. Ma IKKE sluttes til en stikdase med
flere udtag.

« Seet ALDRIG lysnetadapterens stik i, og tag det aldrig ud af stikkontakten, med
vade haender.

« Forseg IKKE at adskille eller reparere lysnetadapteren.

Handtering og brug af batterier
+ Opbevar batterierne uden for berns reekkevidde.
2.4 Forholdsregel

Angiver en potentielt farlig situation, som - hvis den ikke

A undgas - kan forarsage mindre eller moderat
tilskadekomst for brugeren eller patienten eller
beskadige udstyret eller anden ejendom.

« Kontakt din leege, for du bruger dette apparat pa en arm med intravaskulaer
adgang eller behandling eller en arterie-vengs (A-V) shunt, da midlertidig
pavirkning af blodomlgbet kan medfere tilskadekomst.

« Kontakt din lege, for du bruger apparatet, hvis du har faet foretaget en
mastektomi eller lymfeknudefjernelse.

« Kontakt din leege, for, du bruger apparatet, hvis du har alvorlige problemer
med blodomlgbet eller blodsygdomme, da oppumpningen af manchetten
kan give bla maerker.

+ Armmanchetten ma F@RST pumpes op, nér den er sat pa overarmen.

« Fjern armmanchetten, hvis luften ikke begynder at sive ud under mélingen.

« Brug IKKE apparatet til noget andet formal end méling af blodtryk og/eller
registrering af potentiel atrieflimren.

« Serg for, at mobile enheder eller andre elektriske apparater, som udsender
elektromagnetiske felter, er mindst 30 cm fra dette apparat under méling. Det
kan medfere forkert drift af apparatet og/eller en ungjagtig maling.
Apparatet eller dets komponenter mé IKKE skilles ad eller forseges repareret.
Det kan fordrsage en ungjagtig maling.

Apparatet ma IKKE bruges pa steder, hvor der er fugt eller risiko for vandstaenk
pa apparatet. Det kan beskadige apparatet.

Brug IKKE apparatet i et koretgj i bevaegelse sasom i en bil eller et fly.

Tab IKKE apparatet, og udszet det ikke for kraftige sted eller vibrationer.

Brug IKKE apparatet pa steder med hgj eller lav luftfugtighed eller hgje eller
lave temperaturer. Se afsnit 6.

Hold gje med armen under maling for at sikre, at apparatet ikke forérsager
laengere tids forringelse af blodomlgbet.

Brug IKKE apparatet samtidigt med andet medicinsk-elektrisk (ME) udstyr. Det
kan medfere forkert funktion af udstyret og/eller en ungjagtig maling.
Undga at bade, indtage alkohol eller koffein, ryge, dyrke motion og spise i
mindst 30 minutter, for en méling foretages.

Hvil dig i mindst 5 minutter, for du foretager en méling.

Fjern teetsiddende eller tykt tgj fra armen, mens malingen foretages.

Sid stille, og tal IKKE under en maling.

Brug KUN armmanchetten pa personer, hvis armomkreds ligger inden for det
angivne omrade for manchetten.

Serg for at apparatet har tilpasset sig til rummets temperatur, for der
foretages en maling. Maleresultatet kan blive ungjagtigt, hvis der tages en
maling efter en ekstrem temperaturaendring. Det anbefales, at du lader
apparatet varme op eller kole af i ca. 2 timer, hvis det anvendes i et miljg inden
for det temperaturomrade, der er angivet som anvendelsesforhold, efter at
det har veeret opbevaret ved den maksimale eller minimale
opbevaringstemperatur. Se afsnit 6 for at fa flere oplysninger om
anvendelses- og opbevarings-/transporttemperatur.

Brug IKKE apparatet efter udlgbet levetid. Se afsnit 6.

« UNDLAD at folde armmanchetten eller luftslangen for meget.

Fold eller knaek IKKE luftslangen sammen, mens mélingen foretages. Det kan
forarsage tilskadekomst, fordi blodomlgbet afbrydes.

Naér du tager luftstikket ud, skal du traekke i luftstikket ved bunden af slangen,
ikke i selve slangen.

Brug KUN den lysnetadapter, armmanchet, de batterier og det tilbeher, der er
specificeret for dette apparat. Brug af ikke understgttede lysnetadaptere,
armmanchetter og batterier kan beskadige og/eller delaegge apparatet.
Brug KUN den armmanchet, der er godkendt til dette apparat. Brug af andre
armmanchetter kan give forkerte mélinger.

Laes og falg "Korrekt bortskaffelse af produktet” i afsnit 7, nar apparatet og
eventuelle brugte tilbeharsdele eller ekstraudstyr skal bortskaffes.



Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), handtering og brug

« Seet lysnetadapterens stik helt ind i stikkontakten.

« Treek forsigtigt i lysnetadapteren, nar du fjerner den fra stikkontakten. Traek
IKKE i lysnetadapterens ledning.

« Ved héndtering af lysnetadapterens ledning:

Ma IKKE beskadiges. / Den ma IKKE knaekkes. / Den mé IKKE manipuleres. /
Den mé IKKE komme i klemme. / Den ma IKKE bgjes eller traekkes i med magt. /
Den ma IKKE drejes. / Den ma IKKE bruges, hvis den ligger i en bunke. /

Den ma IKKE placeres under tunge genstande.

+ Renger lysnetadapterens for stov.

« Tag lysnetadapterens stik ud af stikkontakten, nar lysnetadapteren ikke er i
brug.

« Tag AC-adapterens stik ud af stikkontakten for afterring af apparatet.

Héandtering og brug af batterier

« Seet IKKE batterierne i med forkert polaritet.

« Brug KUN 4 alkaline- eller manganbatterier starrelse "AA" til dette apparat.
Brug IKKE andre typer batterier. Brug IKKE nye og gamle batterier sammen.
Brug IKKE batterier af forskellige maerker sammen.

- Tag batterierne ud af apparatet, hvis det ikke skal bruges i leengere tid.

« Hvis du far batterivaeske i gjnene, skal du omgéende skylle med rigelige
maengder rent vand. Seg omgaende laege.

« Hvis du far batterivaeske pa huden, skal du omgaende skylle med rigelige
maengder rent, lunkent vand. Seg leege i tilfelde af vedvarende irritation,
sar eller smerte.

« Brug IKKE batterier efter deres udlgbsdato.

« Kontroller jeevnligt batterierne for at sikre, at de er i god tilstand.

2.5 Generelle bemeerkninger

« Tryk pa knappen [START/STOP] under en maling for at stoppe den.

« Nér du foretager en maling pé hgjre arm, skal luftslangen sidde pa siden af din
albue. Pas pé ikke at hvile armen pa luftslangen.

« Blodtrykket kan variere mellem hgjre og venstre arm, hvilket kan medfore
forskellige malevaerdier. Foretag altid mélinger pa samme arm. Hvis
veerdierne mellem armene afviger vaesentligt, skal du sperge laegen, hvilken
arm du skal bruge til malingerne.

+ Nar du bruger en lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr), ma apparatet ikke placeres pa
et sted, hvor det er vanskeligt at saette lysnetadapterens stik i stikkontakten
eller tage det ud.

« Vianbefaler, at du altid lader batterierne sidde i apparatet, ogsa selvom du
veelger at bruge lysnetadapteren (ekstraudstyr). Hvis du kun bruger
AC-adapteren, uden at der er batterier i apparatet, kan det vaere ngdvendigt
atindstille dato og klokkeslaet, hver gang AC-adapteren tilsluttes og frakobles.
Ikke alle malinger slettes.

Handtering og brug af batterier

« Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier skal ske i overensstemmelse med lokale
regler.

+ De medfglgende batterier kan have kortere levetid end nye batterier.

- De foregdende mélinger slettes ikke, nar batterierne udskiftes.
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3 Fejlmeddelelser og fejlfinding
Hvis et af nedenstaende problemer opstar under maling, skal det kontrolleres, at der ikke er andre elektriske apparater inden for en afstand pa 30 cm. Se nedenstdende
tabel, hvis problemet fortsaetter.

Display/Problem

Ec

E3

EY

ES
Er

vises, ellers
armmanchetten
pumpes ikke op.

vises, eller der kan
ikke udfares en
maling efter
oppumpning af
armmanchetten.

vises

vises

vises

vises

Mulig arsag

Der blev trykket pa knappen
[START/STOP], mens armmanchetten
ikke var sat pa.

Luftstikket er ikke sat helt ind i apparatet.

Armmanchetten er ikke sat korrekt pa.

Der siver luft ud af armmanchetten.

Hvis du bevaeger dig eller taler under
malingen, pumpes armmanchetten ikke
tilstraekkeligt op.

Det systoliske tryk ligger over
210 mmHg, og der kan ikke foretages en
maling.

Armmanchetten er pumpet op til over
det maksimalt tilladte tryk.

Hvis du bevaeger dig eller taler under en
maling, forarsager det vibrationer, der
forstyrret malingen.

Pulsfrekvensen registreres ikke korrekt.

Der er fejl ved apparatet.

Losning
Tryk pa knappen [START/STOP] igen for at slukke apparatet.

Seet luftstikket korrekt i.

Seet armmanchetten korrekt pa, og foretag endnu en
maling. Se afsnit 4 i Brugervejledning 2.

Udskift armmanchetten med en ny. Se afsnit 10 i
Brugervejledning 2.

Sid stille, og tal ikke under en maling. Hvis "E2" vises
gentagne gange, skal armmanchetten pumpes manuelt op,
til det systoliske tryk ligger 30 til 40 mmHg over det forrige
maleresultat. Se slutningen af Brugervejledning 2.

Undga at bergre armmanchetten og/eller at bgje
luftslangen, mens malingen foretages. Se slutningen af
Brugervejledning 2 ved manuel oppumpning af
armmanchetten.

Sid stille, og tal ikke under en méling.

Seet armmanchetten korrekt pa, og foretag endnu en
maling. Se afsnit 4 i Brugervejledning 2. Sid stille, og sid
korrekt under en maling.

Tryk pa knappen [START/STOP] igen. Kontakt en OMRON-
forhandler eller -distributer, hvis "Er" fortsat vises.



Display/Problem

) vises

~

vises

blinkerikke under en
maéling

J¢f

blinker

vises, eller apparatet
slukkes uventet
under en maling.

0@

Der vises intet i apparatets display.

Malingerne forekommer for hgje
eller for lave.

Der opstar andre problemer.

Mulig arsag

Pulsfrekvensen registreres ikke korrekt.

Lav batteristand.

Batterierne er flade.

Batteriernes poler vender forkert.

Losning

Saet armmanchetten korrekt pa, og foretag endnu en
maling. Se afsnit 4 i Brugervejledning 2. Sid stille, og sid
korrekt under en maling.

Hvis symbolet for uregelmaessig hjerterytme " !
fortsat vises, anbefales det, at du kontakter din lzege.

Det anbefales at udskifte alle 4 batterier med nye. Se afsnit
3iBrugervejledning 2.

Udskift straks alle 4 batterier med nye. Se afsnit 3 i
Brugervejledning 2.

Kontroller batterierne for korrekt placering. Se afsnit 3 i
Brugervejledning 2.

Blodtrykket varierer konstant. Mange faktorer kan pavirke dit blodtryk, f.eks. stress, tidspunkt pa
dagen, og hvordan armmanchetten er monteret. Laes afsnit 2, 4 og 5 i Brugervejledning 2.

Tryk p& knappen [START/STOP] for at slukke apparatet, og tryk derefter pa den igen for at foretage en
maling. Tag alle batterierne ud, og vent i 30 sekunder, hvis problemet fortsaetter. Saet derefter
batterierne i igen. Kontakt en OMRON-forhandler eller -distributer, hvis problemet varer ved.
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4 Begraenset garanti

Tak fordi du har kebt et OMRON produkt. Dette produkt er konstrueret af

materialer af hgj kvalitet, og der er lagt stor omhu i produktionen af det. Det er

beregnet til at yde en hgj grad af komfort, hvis det betjenes korrekt og

vedligeholdes som beskrevet i brugervejledningen.

Produktet er omfattet af en garanti fra OMRON i en periode pa 5 ar efter

kebsdatoen. Produktets konstruktion, handveerksmaessige udferelse og

materialer er garanteret af OMRON. | garantiperioden reparerer eller udskifter

OMRON produktet eller defekte dele uden at tage betaling for arbejdslen eller

reservedele.

Garantien daekker ikke folgende:

A. Transportomkostninger og -risici.

B. Reparationsomkostninger for en reparation foretaget hos en uautoriseret
reparater.

C. Periodiske kontroller og vedligeholdelse.

D.Fejliellerslid pa ekstraudstyr eller andet tilbeher bortset fra hovedapparatet,
medmindre det udtrykkeligt er garanteret herover.

E. Omkostninger, som skyldes en reklamation, der ikke accepteres (disse vil blive
opkraevet).

F. Skade af enhver art, herunder forarsaget ved menneskeligt uheld eller forkert
brug.

G. Kalibrering indgar ikke i denne garanti.

H. Ekstraudstyr er omfattet af et (1) ars garanti fra kebsdatoen. Ekstraudstyr
omfatter, men er ikke begraenset til felgende: Manchet og manchetslange.

Kontakt den forhandler, produktet blev kabt hos, eller en autoriseret OMRON-
forhandler, hvis der er brug for garantiservice. Adressen findes pa produktets
emballage/i produktdokumenterne eller hos specialforhandleren. Ga ind pa
vores websted (www.omron-healthcare.com) for at fa kontaktoplysninger, hvis
du har problemer med at finde OMRON-kundeservice.

Reparation eller udskiftning i henhold til garantien medferer ikke forleengelse
eller fornyelse af garantiperioden.

Derydes kun garanti, hvis hele produktet returneres sammen med garantikortet
samt original faktura/kassebon udstedst til forbrugeren af forhandleren.

5 Vedligeholdelse
5.1 Vedligeholdelse

Folg nedenstaende anvisninger for at beskytte apparatet mod beskadigelse:
Eventuelle @ndringer, som producenten ikke har godkendt, ger
brugergarantien ugyldig.

& Forholdsregel
Apparatet eller dets komponenter mé IKKE skilles ad eller forseges repareret.
Det kan forarsage en ungjagtig méling.

5.2 Opbevaring
«+ Opbevar apparatet og andre dele i etuiet, nar det ikke er i brug.
«+ Opbevar apparatet og andre komponenter pa et rent, sikkert sted.
- Rul forsigtigt luftslangen op inde i armmanchetten. Bemaerk: Luftslangen ma
ikke bgjes eller foldes for kraftigt.
« Anbring apparatet og andre komponenter i opbevaringsetuiet.
+ Opbevar ikke apparatet og andre komponenter:
- Hvis apparatet og andre komponenter er vade.
- Pa steder med ekstreme temperaturer, fugtighed, direkte sollys, stav og
atsende dampe sasom blegemiddel.
- Pa steder, der udsaettes for vibrationer og sted.

5.3 Afterring af apparatet

« Brug ikke slibende eller flygtige renggringsmidler.

« Brug en blad, ter klud eller en blad klud fugtet med et mildt (neutralt)
rengeringsmiddel til afterring af apparatet og armmanchetten, og ter efter
med en tor klud.

- Vask ikke apparatet, og nedsaenk hverken det eller armmanchetten eller
andre komponenter i vand.

« Brug ikke benzin, fortynder eller lignende oplasningsmidler til afterring af
apparatet og armmanchetten eller andre komponenter.

5.4 Kalibrering og service

« Dette blodtryksapparats ngjagtighed er testet meget grundigt, og det er
udviklet til langtidsbrug.

« Generelt anbefales det at fa apparatet efterset hvert andet ar, sa korrekt
funktion og nejagtighed sikres. Kontakt din autoriserede OMRON-forhandler
eller OMRONs kundeservice pa den adresse, der er angivet pa emballagen
eller det medfglgende materiale.



6 Specifikationer

Produktkategori

Produktbeskrivelse

Model (kode)
Display

Manchettens
trykomréde

Omrade for
blodtryksmaling

Omrade for pulsmaling

Ngjagtighed

Malemetode
Funktion

IP-klassifikation

Effekt
Stremkilde

Batteriets levetid

Levetid

Anvendelsesforhold

Elektroniske blodtryksmalere

Automatisk blodtryksapparat til
overarmen

M3 Comfort AFib (HEM-7196-FLE)
Digitalt LCD-display
0til 299 mmHg

SYS: 60 til 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 til 215 mmHg

40 til 180 slag/min. (bpm)

Tryk: £3 mmHg
Puls: 5 % af displaymalingen

Oscillometrisk metode
Kontinuerlig drift

Apparat: P21

Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr):

P21 (HHP-CM01 / HHP-AMO1) eller
IP22 (HHP-BFHO1)

DC6V4 W

4 batterier 1,5 V storrelse "AA" eller
lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr) INDGANG
AC100-240V 50-60Hz0,12-0,065A)

Ca. 900 malinger (med nye alkaline-
batterier og den medfglgende
armmanchet. Afhaengigt af batteritype og
armmanchet).

Apparat: 5 ar eller 30.000 ganges brug. /
Manchet: 5 ar eller 10.000 ganges brug. /
Lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr): 5 ar

+10 til +40°C/ 15 til 90% relativ
luftfugtighed (ikke kondenserende) /
800 til 1060 hPa

Opbevarings-/
transportforhold

-20 +60°C/ 10 til 90% relativ luftfugtighed
(ikke kondenserende)

Vaegt Apparat: Ca. 350 g (ekskl. batterier)
Armmanchet: ca. 163 g

Mal Apparat: Ca. 165 mm (B) x 70 mm (H) x
98 mm (L) / Armmanchet: Ca. 145 mm X
532 mm (luftslange: 750 mm)

Armmanchetomkreds 22 til 42 cm

passende til apparatet

Hukommelse Kan indeholde op til 60 malinger pr.

bruger

Indholdsfortegnelse Apparat, armmanchet (HEM- FL31),
4 batterier storrelse "AA",

Brugervejledning 1 og 2, opbevaringsetui

Beskyttelse mod Internt stremforsynet ME-udstyr

elektrisk stod (nar der kun bruges batterier)
Klasse Il ME-udstyr (ved brug af
lysnetadapter (ekstraudstyr))
Anvendt del Type BF (armmanchet)
Bemaerk

- Disse specifikationer kan andres uden varsel.

« Dette apparat er klinisk undersegt i henhold til kravene i EN I1SO 81060-2:2014
og opfylder EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020+A2:2024 (undtagen gravide
patienter og patienter med preeeklampsi). | den kliniske
valideringsundersggelse blev K5 udfert pa 85 testpersoner for at fastsla det
diastoliske blodtryk.

« Dette apparatet er valideret til brug pé gravide patienter og patienter med
preeeklampsi i henhold til the Modified European Society of Hypertension
Protocol*.

« Dette apparat er valideret til brug pa personer med diabetes (type I1)**.

« IP-klassifikationen er den beskyttelsesgrad, der ydes af kabinetter i henhold til
IEC 60529. Dette apparat og lysnetadapteren (ekstraudstyr) er beskyttet mod
massive fremmedlegemer med en diameter pé 12,5 mm og stgrre somf.eks.en
finger. Apparatet og lysnetadapter HHP- CM01 og HHP-AMO1 (ekstraudstyr) er
beskyttet mod lodret faldende vanddraber, som kan forarsage problemer
under normal drift. Lysnetadapter HHP-BFHO1 (ekstraudstyr) er beskyttet mod
skrat faldende vanddréber, der kan forarsage problemer under normal drift.

« Funktionen klassificeret i henhold til IEC 60601-1.

* Topouchian J et al. Vascular Health and Risk Management 2018:14 189 -197
** Chahine M.N. et al. Medical Devices: Evidence and Research 2018:11 11 -20
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7 Korrekt bortskaffelse af dette produkt
(affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr)

Mzerket pa produktet eller dets dokumentation angiver, at det
udtjente produkt ikke ma bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt
husholdningsaffald.

For at forebygge skader pa miljget eller den menneskelig
sundhed forarsaget af ukontrolleret bortskaffelse af affald skal
dette produkt adskilles fra andre typer affald og genbruges pa
ansvarlig vis for at fremme baeredygtig genbrug af
materialeressourcer.

Hjemmebrugere skal enten kontakte den forhandler, hvor produktet blev kgbt,
eller kommunen vedrerende oplysninger om, hvortil og hvordan de kan
returnere dette produkt til miljgmaessig sikker genbrug.

Erhvervsbrugere skal kontakte leveranderen og gennemlaese betingelserne og
vilkdrene i kebekontrakten. Dette produkt ma ikke blandes sammen med andet
kommercielt affald ved bortskaffelse.

8 Vigtig information vedrgrende

elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC)
Dette apparat opfylder standarden EN 60601-1-2:2015+A1:2021
Elektromagnetisk Kompatibilitet (EMC).
Du finder yderligere dokumentation i overensstemmelse med denne EMC-
standard pa
https://healthcare.omron.com/electro-magnetic-compatibility
Se EMC-oplysningerne pa webstedet for dette apparat.

9 Vejledning og producentdeklaration

« Dette OMRON-produkt er fremstillet efter det strenge kvalitetssystem hos
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan. Kernekomponenten i OMRON-
blodtryksapparater, som er tryksensoren, er fremstillet i Japan.
Atrieflimren-algoritmen blev udviklet ved hjeelp af flere databaser udgivet af
PhysioNet, som er tilgaengelige under ODC Attribution License.
Se produktsiden for at fa flere oplysninger:
www.omron-healthcare.com

- Venligst indrapporter eventuelle alvorlige handelser, der er opstaet i
forbindelse med dette apparat, til producenten og de kompetente
myndigheder i det medlemsland, du bor i.

10 Yderligere oplysninger

Hvad er blodtryk?

Blodtryk er en maling af den kraft, hvormed blodet flyder mod arterievaeggene.
Arterielt blodtryk endrer sig konstant i labet af hjertets cyklus.

Det hgjeste tryk i cyklus kaldes det systoliske blodtryk, og det laveste er det
diastoliske blodtryk. Begge tryk, det systoliske og det diastoliske, er nedvendige
for, at en leege kan vurdere status for en patients blodtryk.

Hvad er arytmi?

En arytmi, eller uregelmaessig hjerterytme, er en unormal hjerterytme. De
skyldes fejl i de elektriske impulser, der styrer hjertets hastighed og rytme.
Hjertet kan springe slag over, sla for hurtigt (takykardi), for langsomt
(bradykardi) eller med en uregelmaessig rytme.

Kilde: Desai DS, Hajouli S. Arrhythmias. [Opdateret 5. juni 2023]. I: StatPearls
[internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; jan 2024.

Hvad er atrieflimren?

Atrieflimren (AFib) er en type arytmi, hvor hjerterytmen er uregelmaessig og ofte
meget hurtig. Ved atrieflimren slar hjertets overste kamre, kaldet atrierne,
kaotisk og uregelmaessigt. Atrieflimren kan medfere dannelse af blodpropper i
hjertet. Det kan fore til store helbredsproblemer som f.eks. slagtilfaelde,
forbigaende iskaemiske anfald (TIA), hjertesvigt og andre hjerterelaterede
komplikationer.

Kilde: Nesheiwat Z, Goyal A, Jagtap M. Atrial Fibrillation. [Opdateret 26. april
2023].

I: StatPearls [internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; jan 2024.

Detektering af potentiel atrieflimren

DR AFib

OMRONSs varemaerkebeskyttede teknologi advarer dig, nar der opdages mulig
atrieflimren, selv med en enkelt maling.

Apparatet giver dig besked om potentiel atrieflimren, hvis den registrerer en
uregelmaessighed i pulsintervallerne under en maling.

Funktionen screening for potentiel atrieflimren evaluerer KUN for potentiel
atrieflimren efter en maling. Den overvager IKKE dit hjerte kontinuerligt og kan
derfor ikke advare dig, hvis der opstar atrieflimren pa et andet tidspunkt. Dette
apparat kan ikke detektere alle former for atrieflimren. Hvis uregelmaessigheden
i hjerterytmen er for lille, detekteres den muligvis ikke. Hvis der f.eks. er en
abnormitet i overledningen mellem forkamrene og hjertekammeret, kan
hjerterytmen vaere i sinusrytme, og i sa fald kan potentiel atrieflimren ikke
detekteres af dette apparat.

Det stadie, hvor symbolet " " vises, kan pavirke

blodtryksmalingerne og gere det vanskeligt at opna en ngjagtig maling.
Vi anbefaler, at du kontakter din laege, hvis dette sker.



Hvad er forskellen mellem funktionen screening for potentiel
atrieflimren og EKG?

Funktionen screening for potentiel atrieflimren anvender pulsbelgedetektering
til at detektere potentiel atrieflimren med en sensitivitet pa 95,1% og en
specificitet 98,6%*. EKG maler hjertets elektriske aktivitet og kan af en laege
bruges til diagnosticering af atrieflimren.

* Janik M et al. Diagnostic accuracy for detecting atrial fibrillation using a novel
machine learning algorithm in a blood pressure monitor. Heart Rhythm. 30.
april 2024:51547-5271(24)02520-7

Betyder det, at der ikke er mulighed for atrieflimren, hvis

symbolet " " ikke vises?

Der er stadig en mulighed for atrieflimren, selvom symbolet " "
ikke vises. Hvis en méling tages pa et tidspunkt, hvor atrieflimren ikke
forekommer, kan potentiel atrieflimren ikke detekteres. Dette apparat kan ikke
detektere alle former for atrieflimren.

A Advarsel

Screeningsfunktionen for potentiel atrieflimren evaluerer KUN for potentiel
atrieflimren. Den vil IKKE opdage andre potentielt livstruende arytmier eller
sygdomme som f.eks. potentielle, andre hjertearytmier eller hjerteanfald.

Bor jeg kontakte min lege, hvis symbolet " " vises?

Det anbefales, at du kontakter din laege, hvis symbolet " " vises.
Dette symbol kan blive vist af andre grunde, f.eks. andre hjertearytmier.

Hvad skal jeg gore, hvis symbolet " " sommetider
vises?

Atrieflimren har ikke altid symptomer. Det anbefales, at du kontakter din leege
og felger dennes anvisninger.

Jeg er diagnosticeret med atrieflimren af laegen, men symbolet
" 1Ot AFib "vises ikke.

Atrieflimren har muligvis ikke forekommet pa tidspunktet for specifikke
blodtryksmalinger. Det anbefales, at du kontakter din laege med jaevne
mellemrum.

Er blodtryksmalingen palidelig, hvis symbolet " [EEI "
eller symbolet for uregel ig hjerterytme " [JIEHIR "

vises?

Atrieflimren og uregelmaessig hjerterytme kan pavirke blodtryksmalingerne og
gore det vanskeligt at opné en ngjagtig maling. Det kan vaere ngdvendigt med
gentagne malinger for at udligne ustadighederne.* Apparatet angiver en
fejlmeddelelse (E5), hvis den uregelmaessig hjerterytmes pévirkning er for
alvorlig til at give et méleresultat. Vi anbefaler, at du kontakter din lzege, hvis
dette sker gentagne gange.

*O'Brien E, et al.; J Hypertens. 2003; 21: 821-848.
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1 Johdanto

Kiitos, ettd ostit OMRONin automaattisen olkavarren verenpainemittarin.
Verenpainemittari mittaa verenpainetta oskillometrisella menetelmalld. Tama
tarkoittaa, etta mittari havaitsee veren liikkkeen olkavarsivaltimossa ja muuntaa
liikkeet digitaaliseksi lukemaksi.

1.1 Turvallisuusohjeet

Tassa kayttoohjeessa on tarkeita tietoja OMRONin automaattisesta olkavarren
verenpainemittarista. Mittarin turvallinen ja asianmukainen kaytto edellyttaa
kaikkien ndiden ohjeiden LUKEMISTA ja YMMARTAMISTA. Jos et ymmarra

a hjeita tai sinulla on kysytts ota yhteys OMRON-

véhitta keeseen tai -jalleenmyyjdan ennen mittarin kdyttoa.

Kysy ladkarilta lisdtietoja omasta verenpaineestasi.

1.2 Kayttotarkoitus

Kayttotarkoitus

Tamad laite on verenpaineen ja pulssin mittaamiseen tarkoitettu digitaalimittari
aikuisille. Laite pystyy havaitsemaan epasaannéllisen pulssin, joka voi viitata
eteisvarindan (AFib). Huomaa, etti laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu eteisvarindn
diagnosointiin.

* Huomaa: Eteisvérinddiagnoosin voi vahvistaa vain laakari
(EKG:n) avulla. Jos AFib-symboli tulee nédkyviin, ota yhteys .
Kohdepotilaat

Aikuispotilaat

Kayttajat

Aikuisvéesto (saattaa sisaltdd myos potilaat), joka ymmartaa timéan
kayttoohjeen sisallon.

Kliininen hyoty

Potilaan verenpaine voidaan mitata epdinvasiivisesti ja yksinkertaisesti
kotiymparistossd, ja mahdollinen eteisvarina havaitaan verenpainemittauksesta
saadusta ja kdyttdjalle toimitetusta pulssiaallosta.

Kayttotyyppi

Tama mittari on tarkoitettu usean potilaan pitkdaikaiseen kayttoon.

Rajoitus

Potilaan késivarren ympérysmitan on oltava 22-42 cm.

Kayttoaihe

Tata laitetta kayttavat terveet henkilot, korkeasta verenpaineesta karsivat
potilaat ja terveystietoiset henkil6t tavallisessa kotiympéristdssa seuraaviin
tarkoituksiin:

- verenpaineen ja sykkeen mittaukseen

- mahdollisen eteisvarindn arviointiin.

ansahkokayran

1.3 Vastaanottaminen ja tarkastus

Poista mittari jamuut osat pakkauksestaja rkista, ettd niissa ei ole vaurioita. Jos
mittari tai muut osat ovat vaurioituneet, ALA KAYTA niita ja ota yhteys OMRON-
vahittaisliikkeeseen tai -jalleenmyyjaan.

2 Tarkeita turvallisuustietoja

Lue téman kayttoohjeen kohta Tarkeita turvallisuustietoja ennen mittarin
kayttoa. Noudata naita kdyttoohjeita tarkkaan turvallisuutesi takia.

Séilyta ohjeet myohempéa tarvetta varten. Kysy ladkarilta lisétietoja omasta
verenpaineestasi.

2.1 Vasta-aiheet

- ALA kayta tata mittaria loukkaantuneeseen tai hoitoa saavaan kateen.

« ALA aseta mansettia kisivarteen tiputuksen tai verensiirron aikana.

- ALA kaytd mittaria vauvoilla, lapsilla tai henkilill3, jotka eivit pysty
ilmaisemaan itsedan.

2.2 Haittavaikutukset

« Mittausten ottaminen useammin kuin on tarpeen voi aiheuttaa mustelmia
verenkiertohirididen vuoksi.

+ Mansetti voi aiheuttaa késivarteen mustelmia, jos se taytetdan vaadittua
suurempaan paineeseen. HUOMAUTUS: Katso lisatietoja kdyttoohjeen 2
lopun kohdasta “Jos systolinen paine on yli 210 mmHg".

« Lopeta mittarin kaytto ja keskustele ladkarin kanssa, jos koet ihodrsytysta tai
kaytto tuntuu epamiellyttavalta.

2.3 Varoitus

A Merkki mahdollisesti vaarallisesta tilanteesta, joka voi
aiheuttaa kuoleman tai vakavan vamman, jos sita ei valteta.

- ALA saada laskitysta (mukaan lukien minkaan laskkeen tai hoidon kiytén
muuttaminen) tdman verenpainemittarin lukemien perusteella. Noudata
laakarin maaraamaa laakitysta. VAIN laakarilla on riittava patevyys
diagnosoida ja hoitaa korkeaa verenpainetta ja syddnsairauksia.

- ALA KOSKAAN diagnosoi tai hoida itsedsi mittarin nayttamien lukemien
perusteella. Keskustele asiasta AINA |adkarin kanssa.

+ Mahdollisen eteisvarindn seulontatoiminto arvioi VAIN eteisvarinan
mahdollisuutta. Se El havaitse muita mahdollisesti hengenvaarallisia
rytmihairioita tai sairauksia, kuten muiden syddamen rytmihairiciden tai
sydankohtauksen mahdollisuutta.

« Jos sinulla ilmenee oireita tai huolenaiheita, ota yhteys ldakariin.

« ALA lykkad/keskeytd saannéllisia tarkastuksia tai laakarikdynteja timan
mittarin tulosten perusteella.

+ Mahdollisen eteisvarinan seulontaominaisuutta ei ole tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi kayttajille, joilla on jo diagnosoitu eteisvarina.

+ Tdma mittari ei valttamatta havaitse eteisvarindn mahdollisuutta
sydamentahdistinta tai defibrillaattoria kayttavilld henkil6illa. Henkildiden,
joilla on syddmentahdistin tai defibrillaattori, ei siksi pida kayttaa tata mittaria
mahdollisen eteisvérinan tunnistamiseen.
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- ALA kdytd mittaria, jos samalla alueella on korkeataajuisia kirurgisia laitteita tai

magneettikuvaus- tai tietokonetomografialaitteita. Mittari saattaisi talldin

toimia virheellisesti ja/tai ndyttad epatarkan lukeman.

ALA kayta mittaria ymparistdissa, joissa on korkea happipitoisuus, tai lahella

tulenarkoja kaasuja.

Keskustele lagkarin kanssa ennen mittarin kayttoa, jos sinulla on jokin

seuraavista: ennenaikaiset eteis- tai kammiolyonnit, eteisvarina tai muu

yleinen rytmihairio, valtimonkovettumistauti, heikko perfuusio, diabetes,

raskaus, raskausmyrkytys tai munuaissairaus. HUOMAA, ettd ndma sairaudet

tai tilat sekd potilaan liilkkuminen, térind ja varind voivat vaikuttaa

mittauslukemaan.

Kuristumisen valttamiseksi sdilyta ilmaletkua ja verkkolaitteen johtoa

vauvojen ja lasten ulottumattomissa.

- Tuote sisdltaa pienid osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran, jos vauvat
tai lapset nielaisevat osia.

Verkkolaitteen (lisdvaruste) kisittely ja kdytto

- ALA kayta verkkolaitetta, jos mittari tai verkkolaitteen johto on vaurioitunut.
Jos mittari tai johto on vaurioitunut, katkaise laitteesta virta ja irrota
verkkolaite pistorasiasta valittomasti.

- Kytke verkkolaite sopivaan janniteldhteeseen. ALA kdyta pistorasiaa, jossa on
useita paikkoja pistokkeille.

- ALA KOSKAAN kytke verkkolaitetta pistorasiaan tai irrota sité siita kadet
markina.

« ALA pura tai yrita korjata verkkolaitetta.

Pariston kasittely ja kaytto

« Pida paristot poissa vauvojen ja lasten ulottuvilta.

2.4 Varotoimi
Merkki mahdollisesti vaarallisesta tilanteesta, joka voi

A aiheuttaa lievan tai kohtalaisen vamman kayttdjalle tai
potilaalle, tai laitteen tai muun omaisuuden

vaurioitumisen, jos tilannetta ei valteta.

« Keskustele laakarin kanssa ennen mittarin kdyttoa olkavarressa, jossa on
verisuoniyhteys tai valtimo-laskimosuntti tai jonka kautta annetaan
suonensisdista hoitoa, koska mittari aiheuttaa véliaikaisen verenkiertohairion
ja voi tallaisissa tapauksissa johtaa loukkaantumiseen.

« Keskustele laakarin kanssa ennen mittarin kdyttoa, jos sinulle on suoritettu
rinnanpoistoleikkaus tai imusolmukkeiden puhdi

« Keskustele [ n kanssa ennen mittarin kaytto jOS sinulla on vakavia
verenkiertohdiridita tai verisairaus, koska mansetin tayttyminen voi aiheuttaa
mustelmia.

« Taytd mansetti VASTA sitten, kun se on asetettu olkavarren ymparille.

« Poista mansetti, jos se ei ala tayttymaan mittauksen aikana.

- ALA kéytd mittaria muuhun kuin verenpaineen mittaamiseen ja/tai
mahdollisen eteisvérinan havaitsemiseen.

- Varmista, ettd 30 cm:n etdisyydella mittarista ei ole verenpaineen mittauksen

aikana matkapuhelimia tai muita séhkolaitteita, jotka muodostavat

séhkomagneettisen kentan. Mittari saattaisi talloin toimia virheellisesti ja/tai

nayttaa epatarkan lukeman.

ALA pura tai yrit4 korjata mittaria tai muita osia. Se saattaa johtaa virheelliseen

lukemaan.

A kdyta mittaria kdyttaa paikoissa, joissa on kosteutta tai vaara, etté vettd

roiskuu mittariin. Se voi vaurioittaa mittaria.

ALA kdyta mittaria liikkuvassa ajoneuvossa, kuten autossa tai lentokoneessa.

pudota mittaria tai altista sitd voimakkaille iskuille tai tarinalle.

ALA kayta mittaria paikoissa, joissa kosteus tai lampétila on korkea tai

alhainen. Katso kohta 6.

Tarkkaile olkavartta mittauksen aikana sen varmistamiseksi, etta mittari ei

aiheuta pitkdaikaista verenkierron heikkenemista.

ALA kayta mittaria samanaikaisesti muiden sihkdisten lagkintélaitteiden

kanssa. Laite saattaisi talloin toimia virheellisesti ja/tai nayttaa epatarkan

lukeman.

Valta kylvyssa kayntia, &l juo alkoholia tai kofeiinia, tupakoi, harrasta liikuntaa

alaka syo 30 minuuttiin ennen mittausta.

Lepaa vahintaan viisi minuuttia ennen mittaamista.

Poista tiukka tai paksu vaatetus késivarren ympaérilta mittauksen ajaksi.

Pysy paikallasi ALAKA puhu mittauksen aikana.

Kéyta mansettia VAIN sellaisilla henkil6ill4, joiden olkavarren ymparysmitta on

mansetin maaritetylld alueella.

Varmista ennen mittausta, ettd mittari on jadhtynyt tai limmennyt

huoneenlampétilaan. Mittauksen tekeminen suuren ldmpatilan muutoksen

jalkeen voi johtaa epatarkkaan lukemaan. Jos mittaria on séilytetty sailytyksen

enimmais- tai vahimmaislampotilassa, on suositeltavaa, ettd mittarin

annetaan lammeta tai jadhtyd noin kahden tunnin ajan ennen sen kayttoa

kéyttoolosuhteissa maaritetyssa lampoatilassa. Lisatietoja kaytto- ja séilytys-/

kuljetuslampétilasta on kohdassa 6.

ALA kdyté mittaria sen kdyttdidn paattymisen jélkeen. Katso kohta 6.

A taita mansettia tai ilmaletkua liikaa.

+ ALA taita tai kierrd iimaletkua mittauksen aikana. Muuten seurauksena voi olla

verenkierron keskeytymisen aiheuttama vamma.

Irrota ilmaletkun liitin vetamalla letkun kannassa olevasta muovisesta

ilmaletkun liittimest3, ei letkusta.

Kayta VAIN talle mittarille maéritettya verkkolaitetta, mansettia, paristoja ja

lisdvarusteita. Muiden verkkolaitteiden, mansettien ja paristojen kédyttd voi

vaurioittaa mittaria ja/tai olla haitaksi mittarille.

Kéyta VAIN talle mittarille tarkoitettua mansettia. Muiden mansettien kaytto

voi johtaa virheellisiin lukemiin.

- Lue kohta 7, Tuotteen oikea havittdminen, ja noudata sen ohjeita, kun havitat
laitetta tai sen kaytettyja lisdvarusteita tai valinnaisia osia.




Verkkolaitteen (lisavaruste) kasittely ja kdytto

« Tyonna verkkolaitteen pistoke kokonaan pistorasiaan.

Kun irrotat verkkolaitetta pistorasiasta, veda varovasti verkkolaitteesta.

ALA vedai verkkolaitteen johdosta.

+ Kun kasittelet verkkolaitteen johtoa:

ALA vahingoita sitd. / ALA riko sitd. / ALA tee siihen muutoksia. / ALA purista
sitd. / ALA taita tai veda sitd voimakkaasti. / ALA kierrd sité. / ALA kayta sitd, jos
se kierretty kerélle. / ALA aseta sen paélle painavia esineita.

Pyyhi polyt verkkolaitteesta.

Kun verkkolaite ei ole kdytossé, irrota se pistorasiasta.

Irrota verkkolaite pistorasiasta ennen mittarin pyyhkimista.

Pariston kasittely ja kdytto

aseta paristojen napoja vadrinpéin.

ayta mittarissa VAIN neljaa AA-kokoista alkali- tai mangaaniparistoa.
ALA kaytd muun tyyppisia paristoja. ALA kayta uusia ja vanhoja paristoja
samanaikaisesti. ALA kayta eri tuotemerkkien paristoja samanaikaisesti.

« Poista paristot, jos mittaria ei kdyteta pitkaan aikaan.

« Jos paristonestettd joutuu silmiisi, huuhtele ne heti runsaalla maaralla
puhdasta vetta. Ota valittomasti yhteys 14

- Jos pariston nestettd joutuu iholle, huuhdo |hova||ttomast| runsaalla maaralla
puhdasta, haaleaa vettd. Jos arsytys, vamma tai kipu jatkuu, ota yhteys
ladkariin.

« ALA kayta paristoja niiden viimeisen kdyttopaivan jalkeen.

« Tarkasta paristot saannollisesti ja varmista, etta ne ovat hyvassa kunnossa.

2.5 Yleiset huomautukset

« Voit lopettaa mittauksen painamalla [START/STOP]-painiketta mittauksen
aikana.

+ Kun mittaat oikeasta kasivarresta, ilmaletkun on oltava kyynartaipeen sivulla.

Varo asettamasta kasivarttasi ilmaletkun péalle.

« Verenpaine voi vaihdella oikean ja vasemman olkavarren valilld, mika voi
johtaa erilaiseen mittauslukemaan. Kéyta mittauksiin aina samaa olkavartta.
Jos mittauslukemat olkavarsien vililld poikkeavat toisistaan huomattavasti,
kysy laakarilta, kumpaa olkavartta kannattaa kdyttaa mittaukseen.

« Kun kéytét lisdvarusteena saatavaa verkkolaitetta,
jossa verkkolaite on vaikea kytkea pistorasiaan ja irrottaa siité.

« Suosittelemme pitdmaan paristot aina mittarissa, vaikka kayttaisitkin
valinnaista verkkolaitetta. Jos kaytat vain verkkolaitetta etkd pida paristoja
mittarissa, saatat joutua asettamaan paivamaaran ja ajan uudelleen aina, kun
verkkolaite irrotetaan ja kytketadn takaisin. Lukemia ei poisteta.

Pariston kasittely ja kdytto

« Kaytetyt paristot on havitettava paikallisten saadosten mukaisesti.

- Toimitettujen paristojen kayttoika voi olla lyhyempi kuin uusien paristojen.
« Paristojen vaihtaminen ei poista aiempia lukemia.

ijoita mittaria paikkaan,
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3 Virhesanomat ja vianetsinta
Jos mittauksen aikana ilmenee jokin alla kuvatuista ongelmista, tarkista, ettd mittarin ja muiden sahkélaitteiden vililld on véhintaan 30 cm tilaa. Jos ongelma ei havia,
katso lisatietoja seuraavasta taulukosta.

Naytté/ongelma Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu
[START/STOP]-painiketta painettiin, kun Katkaise mittarista virta painamalla uudelleen
mansetti ei ollut paikallaan. [START/STOP]-painiketta.
( tulee nékyviin tai ::l?;;l;un IiiniE) e el ety mmel Tyonna ilmaletkun liitin tukevasti paikoilleen.
E | mansetti ei tayty. ’
Mansettia ei ole asetettu oikein Aseta mansetti oikein ja tee uusi mittaus. Katso
paikalleen. kayttoohjeen 2 kohta 4.
Mansetista vuotaa ilmaa. Vaihda mansetti uuteen. Katso kayttoohjeen 2 kohta 10.
tu!ee nakyv'un t.a' JoB S| e alkqng I|l|'kuta.:a.n Ea'u . Pysy paikallasi dlaka puhu mittauksen aikana. Jos "E2" nakyy
mittausta ei voi puhutaan, mansetti ei tayty riittavasti. ; R ia Kasin, k li X
E E e toistuvasti, téyta mansettia kasin, kunnes systolinen paine
mansetti on Mittausta ei voi tehdé, koska systolinen ~ On 30-40 mmHg edellisia lukemia suurempi.
téyttynyt. paine onyli 210 mmHg. Katso kdyttoohjeen 2 loppu.
E 3 tulee nikyviin Mansetin tayttdpaine ylittda suurimman  Al4 kosketa mansettia ja/tai taivuta ilmaletkua mittauksen
W sallitun paineen. aikana. Jos taytat mansetin kasin, katso kdyttdohjeen 2 loppu.

Mittausten aikana liilkkuminen tai
E '—l tulee néakyviin puhuminen aiheuttaa tdrinda, joka Pysy paikallasi dléka puhu mittauksen aikana.
héiritsee mittausta.

Aseta mansetti oikein ja tee uusi mittaus. Katso
E 5 tulee néakyviin Pulssia ei tunnisteta oikein. kayttdohjeen 2 kohta 4. Pysy liikkumatta ja istu oikein
mittauksen aikana.

Paina [START/STOP]-painiketta uudelleen. Jos Er-symboli

tulee néakyviin Mittarissa on toimintahairio. tulee uudelleen nékyviin, ota yhteys OMRON-
r yvi Y yhtey
vahittaisliikkeeseen tai -jalleenmyyjaan.
tulee néakyviin
e Aseta mansetti oikein ja tee uusi mittaus. Katso
A / L kéyttoohjeen 2 kohta 4. Pysy liikkumatta ja istu oikein
tulee nakyviin Pulssia ei tunnisteta oikein. mittauksen aikana.
R Jos epasaanndllisen sykkeen symboli tulee
_IV\_I\ e_'lz”lku mittauksen edelleen nékyviin, on syyté ottaa yhteys Iaakariin.
N\ aikana
D vilkkuu Pl varews @ allielinas Suosittelemme vaihtamaan kaikki nelja paristoa uusiin.

Katso kayttoohjeen 2 kohta 3.
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Néaytté/ongelma
H [ tulee nakyviin tai
) { mittarin virta katkeaa
Ja odottamatta

: |] mittauksen aikana.
Mitddn ei ndytetd mittarin naytéssa.

Lukemat nayttavat liian korkeilta tai
liian matalilta.

Muita ongelmia ilmenee.

Mahdollinen syy Ratkaisu

Paristot ovat tyhjentyneet. Vaihda valittdmasti kaikki nelja paristoa uusiin.
Katso kayttoohjeen 2 kohta 3.

Tarkista, etta paristot on asennettu oikein.

PaI‘IStOJen navat ovat vaarinpain. Katso kéyttéohjeen 2 kohta 3.

Verenpaine vaihtelee jatkuvasti. Verenpaineeseen voi vaikuttaa moni tekija, kuten stressi, kellonaika ja
se, miten mansetti asetetaan. Tutustu kdyttdohjeen 2 kohtiin 2, 4 ja 5.

Katkaise mittarista virta painamalla [START/STOP]-painiketta kerran ja paina sita sitten uudelleen, jotta
voit tehda mittauksen. Jos ongelma ei hévid, poista kaikki paristot ja odota 30 sekuntia. Asenna sitten
paristot uudelleen. Jos ongelma ei havig, ota yhteys OMRON-véhittaisliikkeeseen tai -jalleenmyyjaan.
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4 Rajoitettu takuu

Kiitos OMRON-tuotteen ostamisesta. Tima tuote on valmistettu laadukkaista

materiaaleista erittdin huolellisesti. Tuote toimii asianmukaisesti, jos sitd

kéytetaan ja yllapidetadn kayttoohjeessa mainitulla tavalla.

OMRON antaa tuotteelle viiden vuoden takuun ostopaivasta alkaen. OMRON

takaa, ettd tuote on valmistettu oikein ja ettd tyon laatu ja materiaalit ovat

asianmukaisia. Takuuajan aikana OMRON korjaa tai vaihtaa viallisen tuotteen tai

vialliset osat osista ja tyostd veloittamatta.

Takuu ei kata seuraavia:

A. Kuljetuskustannukset ja -riskit.

B. Valtuuttamattomien henkilGiden tekemien korjausten aiheuttamien
korjausten ja/tai vaurioiden kustannukset.

C. Saannolliset tarkastukset ja huollot.

D. Lisavarusteiden tai muiden paalaitteeseen kuulumattomien lisalaitteiden viat
tai kulumiset, ellei tata ole nimenomaisesti taattu ylla.

E. Korvausvaatimuksen hylkadmisesta johtuvat kulut (hylatyista
korvausvaatimuksista veloitetaan).

F. Kaikki vahingot, mukaan lukien henkilévahingot, jotka aiheutuvat
onnettomuudesta tai vadrinkaytosta.

G. Kalibrointipalvelu ei sisally takuuseen.

H. Valinnaisilla osillaon yhden (1) vuoden takuu ostopdivasta alkaen. Valinnaisiin
osiin kuuluvat muun muassa seuraavat tuotteet: mansetti ja mansetin letku.

Jos tarvitset takuupalvelua, ota yhteys tuotteen myyneeseen jélleenmyyjaan tai
valtuutettuun OMRON-jélleenmyyjaén. Osoite on tuotepakkauksessa/-tiedoissa
tai sitd voi tiedustella tuotteisiin erikoistuneelta vahittaisliikkeeltd. Jos OMRON-
asiakaspalvelun |6ytdmisessa on ongelmia, [6ydat yhteystiedot
verkkosivuiltamme (www.omron-healthcare.com).

Takuun alainen korjaus tai vaihto ei oikeuta takuuajan jatkoon tai uusintaan.
Takuu on voimassa vain, jos koko tuote ja alkuperdinen vahittéisliikkeestd saatu
lasku/kuitti palautetaan.

5 Yllapito
5.1 Yllapito

Suojele mittaria vaurioilta noudattamalla seuraavia ohjeita:
Mittariin tehdyt muutokset tai muunnokset, joita valmistaja ei ole hyvéksynyt,
mitatoivat takuun.

A Varotoimi

ALA pura tai yrita korjata mittaria tai muita osia. Se saattaa johtaa virheelliseen
lukemaan.

5.2 Sdilytys

+ Kun mittari ei ole kdytossé, sailyta sitd ja muita komponentteja
sailytyskotelossa.

- Sailyta mittaria ja muita osia puhtaassa ja turvallisessa paikassa.

- Taita ilmaletku varovasti mansetin siséan. Huomaa: 4l4 taivuta tai taita
ilmaletkua liikaa.

« Aseta mittari ja muut osat séilytyskoteloon.

- Al3 aseta mittaria tai muita osia sailytykseen:
- jos mittari ja muut osat ovat marki
- paikkoihin, joissa mittari altistuu aarilampétiloille, kosteudelle, suoralle

auringonvalolle, pélylle tai sydvyttaville hoyryille, kuten valkaisuaineelle

- paikkoihin, jotka ovat alttiita varahtelyille tai iskuille.

5.3 Mittarin pyyhkiminen

- Al3 kayta hankaavia tai syttyvid puhdistusaineita.

« Pyyhi mittari ja mansetti pehmealld ja kuivalla liinalla tai pehmelld liinalla,
jota on kostutettu miedolla (neutraalilla) puhdistusaineella, ja pyyhi ne sitten
kuivalla liinalla.

Als pese mittaria, mansettia tai muita osia vedelld tai upota niit3 veteen.

« Ald kéytd bensiinia, ohennusaineita tai vastaavia liuottimia mittarin, mansetin
tai muiden osien pyyhkimiseen.

5.4 Kalibrointi ja huolto

« Téman verenpainemittarin tarkkuus on testattu huolellisesti ja se on
suunniteltu pitkaa kayttoikda varten.

« Suosittelemme yleensa laitteen tarkastusta joka toinen vuosi, jotta voidaan
varmistaa sen oikea toiminta ja tarkkuus. Ota yhteytta valtuutettuun OMRON-
jalleenmyyjaan tai OMRON-asiakaspalveluun. Loydét osoitteen pakkauksesta
tai toimituksen mukana tulleista tuotetiedoista.




6 Teknisettiedot

Tuoteluokka

Tuotteen kuvaus

Malli (koodi)
Naytto
Mansetin painealue

Verenpaineen
mittausalue

Pulssin mittausalue
Tarkkuus

Mittausmenetelma
Kayttotila
IP-luokitus

Luokitus
Virtaldhde

Pariston kesto

Kayttoika
(kaytettavyysaika)

Kayttoolosuhteet

Séilytys-/
kuljetusolosuhteet

Elektroninen verenpainemittari

Automaattinen olkavarren
verenpainemittari

M3 Comfort AFib (HEM-7196-FLE)
LCD-digitaalindytto
0-299 mmHg

SYS: 60-260 mmHg
DIA: 40-215 mmHg

40-180 lyontid/min

Paine: +3 mmHg
Pulssi: £5 % nédyton lukemasta

Oskillometrinen menetelma
Jatkuva kaytto

Mittari: IP21

Lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite:
IP21 (HHP-CMO01 / HHP-AMO1) tai
P22 (HHP-BFHO1)

DC6V4W

4 AA-paristoa (1,5 V) tai lisdvarusteena
saatava verkkolaite (vaihtovirta, 100-240V,
50-60 Hz, 0,12-0,065 A)

Noin 900 mittausta (Kun kdytetdan uusia
alkaliparistoja ja mukana toimitettua
kasivarsimansettia. Riippuu pariston ja
kasivarsimansetin tyypista.)

Mittari: 5 vuotta tai 30 000 kdyttokertaa. /
Mansetti: 5 vuotta tai 10 000 kéyttokertaa. /
Lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite: 5 vuotta

+10...+40 °C/ 15-90 %:n suhteellinen
kosteus (ei tiivistymistd) / 800 — 1 060 hPa

-20...+60 °C/ 10-90 %:n suhteellinen
kosteus (ei tiivistymista)

Paino

Mitat

Mittarin mansettiin
sovellettava
ymparysmitta

Muisti

Sisallysluettelo

Suojaus sahkoiskua
vastaan

Soveltuva osa

Huomautus

Mittari: noin 350 g (ilman paristoja)
Mansetti: noin 163 g

Mittari: noin

165 mm (L) X 70 mm (K) x 98 mm (P) /
Mansetti: noin 145 mm X 532 mm
(ilmaletku: 750 mm)

22-42cm

Tallentaa enintdan 60 lukemaa kayttajaa
kohden

Mittari, mansetti (HEM-FL31), 4 AA-paristoa,
kayttdohjeet 1 ja 2, sdilytyskotelo

Sisdisen virtalahteen ME-laite (kdytettaessa
pelkastaan paristoja)

Luokan Il ME-laite (kun kdytetdan
lisdvarusteena saatavaa verkkolaitetta)

Tyyppi BF (mansetti)

« Teknisia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilmoittamatta.
« Tama mittari on tutkittu kliinisesti EN ISO 81060-2:2014 -standardin

vaatimusten mukaisesti, ja se tayttaa EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020+A2:2024

-standardien vaatimukset (pois lukien raskaana olevat potilaat ja
pre-eklampsiapotilaat). Kliinisessa validointitutkimuksessa K5-vaihetta
kaytettiin 85 tutkittavalle diastolisen verenpaineen maarittamista varten.

« Tama laite on hyvaksytty kdytettavéksi raskaana oleville ja
raskausmyrkytyspotilaille European Society of Hypertension -yhdistyksen
muunnetun protokollan* mukaan.

+ Tama laite on hyvaksytty kaytettavaksi (tyypin I) diabeetikoilla**.

« IP-luokitus ilmoittaa koteloinnin suojausasteen standardin IEC 60529

mukaisesti. Mittari ja lisavarusteena saatava verkkolaite on suojattu kiinteilta

vierasesineiltd, joiden ldpimitta on vahintdan 12,5 mm (esimerkiksi sormi).
Mittari ja lisdvarusteena saatava verkkolaite (HHP-CMO1 ja HHP-AMO1) on
suojattu pystysuoraan putoavilta vesipisaroilta, jotka voivat aiheuttaa
ongelmia normaalissa kdytossa. Lisavarusteena saatava verkkolaite
(HHP-BFHO1) on suojattu enintadn 15 asteen kulmassa putoavilta
vesipisaroilta, jotka voivat aiheuttaa ongelmia normaalissa kdytossa.

« Kéyttotilan luokitus on IEC 60601-1 -standardin mukainen.

* Topouchian J et al. Vascular Health and Risk Management 2018:14 189-197

** Chahine M.N. et al. Medical Devices: Evidence and Research 2018:11 11-20
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7 Tuotteen oikea havittaminen
(sd@hko- ja elektroniikkaromu, WEEE)

Jos tuotteessa tai sen asiakirjoissa on tama merkki, sita ei saa
hévittdd muun talousjatteen mukana, kun sen kayttoika on
lopussa.

Jotta véltetadn kontrolloimattoman jatteenhavityksen
aiheuttamat ymparistoon ja ihmisten terveyteen kohdistuvat
haitat, tdmd tuote on erotettava muista jatteistd ja kierratettava
asianmukaisesti materiaalien kestavan uudelleenkayton
edistamiseksi.

Tietoja siitd, minne ja miten tdma laite voidaan palauttaa ymparistoa
kuormittamatonta kierratysta varten, on saatavissa joko laitteen
myyntiliikkeestd tai kunnan-/kaupunginhallitukselta.

Yrityskayttdjien taas tulee ottaa yhteytta tavarantoimittajaan ja tarkistaa
ostosopimuksen ehdot. Tuotetta ei saa havittdd yhdessa muiden kaupallisten
jatteiden kanssa.

8 Tarkeaa tietoa sihkomagneettisesta
yhteensopivuudesta (EMC)

Tama laite tayttaa sshkomagneettista yhteensopivuutta (EMC) koskevan
standardin EN 60601-1-2:2015+A1:2021 vaatimukset.

Muita EMC-standardin mukaisia asiakirjoja on saatavana osoitteesta
https://healthcare.omron.com/electro-magnetic-compatibility
Sivustolla on lisdtietoja tdmdn laitteen sahkomagneettisesta
yhteensopivuudesta.

9 Ohjeet ja valmistajan ilmoitus

« Téma OMRON-tuote on valmistettu OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan -
yrityksen tiukan laatujarjestelman mukaisesti. OMRON-verenpainemittarien
perusosa, paineanturi, on valmistettu Japanissa.
AFib-algoritmi kehitettiin kdyttamalld useita PhysioNetin julkaisemia
tietokantoja, jotka ovat saatavilla ODC Attribution License -lisenssilla.
Lisatietoja on tuotesivulla:
www.omron-healthcare.com

- llmoita kaikista tdhdn laitteeseen liittyvista vakavista tapahtumista

valmistajalle ja sen jasenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa sijaitset.

10 Lisatietoja

Mité verenpaine on?

Verenpaine osoittaa voimaa, jolla veri virtaa valtimoiden seindmia vasten.
Valtimoiden verenpaine vaihtelee jatkuvasti sydéamen syklin aikana.

Syklin korkeinta painetta nimitetaan systoliseksi verenpaineeksi; matalinta
painetta diastoliseksi verenpaineeksi. Sekd systolinen ettd diastolinen
verenpainelukema ovat tarpeellisia, jotta ladkari voi arvioida potilaan
verenpaineen tilan.

Mitd arytmia tarkoittaa?

Rytmihairiolla tai epasaanndolliselld sykkeelld tarkoitetaan epanormaalia
sydamen rytmid. Se johtuu syddmen nopeutta ja rytmia saatelevien
sahkoimpulssien virheistd. Sydan voi jattaa lyonteja véliin, lyoda liian nopeasti
(takykardia), lilan hitaasti (bradykardia) tai epasaannollisesti.

Léhde: Desai DS, Hajouli S. Arrhythmias. [Péivitetty 5. kesakuuta 2023].
Julkaisupaikka: StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing;
tammikuu 2024.

Mita eteisvarina tarkoittaa?

Eteisvérina (AFib) on eraanlainen rytmihdirio, jossa sydamen rytmi on
epasaannollinen ja usein erittdin nopea. Eteisvarindkohtauksen aikana eteisiksi
kutsutut sydamen ylakammiot lyovét sekavasti ja epasaannollisesti. Eteisvarind
saattaa johtaa verihyytymien muodostumiseen sydamessa. Tama voi johtaa
vakaviin terveysongelmiin, kuten aivohalvauksiin, ohimeneviin
aivoverenkiertohdiriihin (TIA), syddmen vajaatoimintaan ja muihin sydéameen
liittyviin komplikaatioihin.

Léhde: Nesheiwat Z, Goyal A, Jagtap M. Atrial Fibrillation. [Péivitetty 26.
huhtikuuta 2023].

Julkaisupaikka: StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing;
tammikuu 2024.

Mahdollisen eteisvarinan tunnistaminen

Qs AFib

OMRONIn tavaramerkitty teknologia varoittaa sinua, kun se havaitsee
mahdollisen eteisvérinan jopa yksittéisella mittauksella.

Mittari ilmoittaa mahdollisesta eteisvarinasta, jos se havaitsee
epasaannollisyyttd sydamen sykaysten vélilla mittauksen aikana.

Mahdollisen eteisvérinan seulontatoiminto arvioi eteisvarinan mahdollisuutta
AINOASTAAN mittauksen jélkeen. Se El valvo sydantasi jatkuvasti, eikd se siksi
voi varoittaa sinua, jos eteisvarina ilmenee jonain toisena ajankohtana. Tama
mittari ei tunnista kaikkia eteisvarindn muotoja. Jos epasaanndllinen
sydamenrytmi on hyvin véhdinen, mittari ei ehkd havaitse sita. Jos esimerkiksi
syddmen eteisen ja kammion valisessd johtavuudessa on poikkeavuuksia,
syddmen rytmi voi olla sinusrytmissa eiké mittari siksi havaitse eteisvarinda.

Tila, jossa -symboli on nakyvissa, voi vaikuttaa

verenpainemittauksiin ja vaikeuttaa tarkan lukeman saamista. Jos nain
tapahtuu, suosittelemme ottamaan yhteytta laakariin.




Mitd eroa on mahdollisen eteisvarindn seulontatoiminnolla ja
EKG:lla?

Mahdollisen eteisvérinan seulontatoiminto hyédyntaa pulssiaaltotunnistusta
mahdollisen eteisvérinan tunnistamisessa 95,1 %:n herkkyydelld ja 98,6 %:n
tarkkuudella®. EKG puolestaan mittaa syddmen séhkoistéd toimintaa, ja laakari
voi kdyttaa sita eteisvarinan diagnosointiin.

* Janik M et al. Diagnostic accuracy for detecting atrial fibrillation using a novel
machine learning algorithm in a blood pressure monitor. Heart Rhythm. 2024
Apr 30:51547-5271(24)02520-7

Jos JEEEER- symboli ei tule nékyviin, tarkoittaako se, etti
eteisvdrindn mahdollisuutta ei ole?

Eteisvarindn mahdollisuus on olemassa, vaikka —symboli ei tulisi
nékyviin. Jos mittaus tehdaan hetkelld, jolloin potilaalla ei ole eteisvaringa,

mahdollinen eteisvérina voi jaddad huomaamatta. Tama mittari ei tunnista
kaikkia eteisvdrinan muotoja.

AVaroitus

Mahdollisen eteisvérindn seulontatoiminto arvioi VAIN eteisvérinan
mahdollisuutta. Se El havaitse muita mahdollisesti hengenvaarallisia
rytmihairioita tai sairauksia, kuten muiden syddmen rytmihairididen tai
sydankohtauksen mahdollisuutta.

Pitéisiké minun ottaa yhteys laakariin, jos [ EEEEE-symboli
tulee ndkyviin?

On suositeltavaa ottaa yhteys laakariin, jos —symboli tulee
nékyviin. Tdmé symboli voi kuitenkin tulla nakyviin muun syyn, kuten sydamen
muun rytmihairién, vuoksi.

Mita minun pitéisi tehdd, jos [JJESEE-symboli tulee joskus
nakyviin?

Eteisvarinaan ei liity aina oireita. On suositeltavaa, ettd keskustelet laakarin
kanssa ja noudatat ladkarin ohjeita.

Ladkari on jo diagnosoinut minulla eteisvarindn, mutta

EEEXE- sy mboli ei tule nakyviin.

Sinulla ei ehka ole eteisvarinaa yksittaisten verenpainemittausten aikana. On
suositeltavaa, ettd keskustelet 1adkérin kanssa saannollisesti.

Onko verenpainelukema luotettava, kun [[JISEEIE-symboli
aa en sykkeen symboli tulee nékyviin?

tai epasaanno

Eteisvarind tai epasaannallinen syke voi vaikuttaa verenpainemittauksiin ja
vaikeuttaa tarkan lukeman saamista. Lukemien vaihtelevuuden ratkaiseminen
voi edellyttaa toistuvia mittauksia.* Mittari ilmoittaa virheesta (E5), jos
epasaannollisen sykkeen vaikutus on liian suuri mittaustuloksen antamista
varten. Jos ndin tapahtuu toistuvasti, suosittelemme ottamaan yhteytta
laakariin.

* O'Brien E, et al.; J Hypertens. 2003; 21: 821-848.
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1 Inledning

Tack for att du har valt OMRON automatisk blodtrycksmatare fér 6verarmen.
Denna blodtrycksmatare anvander den oscillometriska metoden for
blodtrycksmétning. Detta innebér att denna métare detekterar blodets rérelse
genom armartdren och omvandlar rorelserna till en digital avldsning.

1.1 Sdakerhetsanvisningar

Denna bruksanvisning innehéller viktig information om OMRON automatisk
blodtrycksmatare for 6verarmen. For att sékerstélla att enheten anvands pa ett
sikert och korrekt sitt ar det viktigt att du LASER och FORSTAR alla anvisningar.
Om du inte forstar dessa anvisningar eller om du har nagra fragor
kontaktar du din OMRON-aterforsaljare eller -distributor innan du
anvander enheten. Om du vill ha specifik information om ditt blodtryck ska
du vénda dig till din ldkare.

1.2 Avsedd anvéandning

Avsett syfte

Den hér enheten &r en digital blodtrycksmétare som ar avsedd fér matning av
blodtryck och puls hos vuxna patienter. Enheten kan detektera en
oregelbunden puls vilket kan tyda pa formaksflimmer (AFib). Observera att
enheten inte ar avsedd att diagnostisera AFib.

*Obs: En AFib-diagnos kan endast bekréftas av en ldkare med ett
elektrokardiogram (EKG). Kontakta din lakare om AFib-symbolen visas.
Avsedda patienter

Vuxen patientpopulation

Avsedda anvdndare

Vuxen population (dven patienterna sjalva) som kan forsta denna
bruksanvisning.

Klinisk fordel

Patientens blodtryck kan enkelt matas pé ett icke-invasivt satt och i hemmiljo.
Risken for AFib detekteras fran pulsvagen som erhalls fran blodtrycksmatningen
och ges till anvéndaren.

Typ av anvédndning

Blodtrycksmétaren &r avsedd att anvéndas av flera patienter.

Begrédnsning

Patientens arm maste ha en omkrets pa 22-42 cm.

Indikation

Denna enhet anvénds av friska individer, patienter med hogt blodtryck och
hélsomedvetna privatpersoner i hemmiljo for foljande syfte.

- métning av blodtryck och pulsfrekvens

- utvdrdera risken for AFib

1.3 Uppackning och inspektion

Ta ut enheten och 6vriga komponenter ur forpackningen och inspektera dem
avseende skador. ANVAND INTE enheten eller 6vriga komponenter om de &r
skadade, utan kontakta istdllet din OMRON-aterférséljare eller -distributér.

2 Viktig sakerhetsinformation

Lds avsnittet Viktig sakerhetsinformation i den har bruksanvisningen innan du
anvénder enheten. Folj noggrant stegen i den hér anvandarhandboken av
sékerhetsskal.

Spara den for framtida bruk. Om du vill ha specifik information om ditt
blodtryck ska du vianda dig till din ldkare.

2.1 Kontraindikationer

« Anvand INTE denna enhet pa en skadad arm eller en arm som undergar
medicinsk behandling.

« Placera INTE manschetten pa armen medan du ar kopplad till intravendst
dropp eller genomgar en blodtransfusion.

« Anvénd INTE denna enhet pa barn eller personer som inte kan tala.

2.2 Biverkningar

« Gor inte fler matningar &n nddvandigt eftersom blamérken kan uppsta pa
grund av att blodflodet stors.

+ Om du blaser upp till ett hogre tryck &n vad som behévs kan du fa blaméarken
pé armen dar manschetten sitter. OBS! Se "Om ditt systoliska tryck ar hogre an
210 mmHg" i slutet av bruksanvisning 2 for ytterligare information.

« Sluta anvénda blodtrycksmataren och radfraga din lékare om hudirritation
eller obehag uppstar.

2.3 Varning

A Varnar for en potentiellt farlig situation, som om den
inte undviks kan leda till dodsfall eller allvarlig skada.

- Andra INTE ndgon medicinering (inklusive dndringar av din anvdndning av
ldkemedel eller behandling) baserat pa avlasningar fran denna
blodtrycksmétare. Ta dina mediciner enligt ldkarens ordination. ENDAST
ldkare &r kvalificerade att diagnostisera och behandla hogt blodtryck och
andra hjartsjukdomar.

- Du ska ALDRIG diagnostisera eller behandla dig sjalv baserat pa dina
avldsningar. Radfraga ALLTID din ldkare.

- Screeningfunktionen for mojligt AFib utvarderar ENDAST risken for AFib. Den
detekterar INTE andra potentiellt livshotande arytmier eller sjukdomar, som
sannolikheten for andra hjartarytmier eller hjartattacker.

+ Om du har symtom eller oroar dig 6ver nagot ska du kontakta din ldkare.

« Uppskjut/sluta INTE med regelbundna kontroller eller Idkarbesok baserat pa
dina resultat pa denna blodtrycksmatare.

« Screeningfunktionen for mojlig AFib &r inte avsedd att anvandas av
anvéndare som redan har fatt diagnosen AFib.
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« Denna blodtrycksmatare kan inte detektera risken for AFib hos personer med
pacemakrar eller defibrillatorer. Personer med pacemakrar eller defibrillatorer
ska darfor inte anvanda denna blodtrycksmatare for att detektera risken for
AFib.

« Anvénd INTE denna enhet i omraden dér det finns hogfrekvent kirurgisk
utrustning, utrustning fér magnetisk resonanstomografi (MRT) eller
datortomografi (CT). Det kan gora att enheten inte fungerar normalt och/eller
leda till en felaktig avldsning.

« Anvénd INTE denna enhet i syreberikade miljoer eller i narheten av
lattantandliga gaser.

« Rédfraga din ldkare innan du anvander denna enhet om du har nagon vanlig
hjartarytmi sasom prematura férmaks- eller kammarslag eller
formaksflimmer, arterioskleros (aderforkalkning), dalig blodcirkulation,
diabetes, njursjukdom eller om du &r gravid eller har
havandeskapsforgiftning. OBS! Alla dessa tillstand, samt om patienten rér pa
sig, darrar eller skakar, kan paverka avlasningen.

« Undvik strypning genom att halla luftslangen och natadapterkabeln borta
fran spadbarn, smabarn och barn.

« Denna produkt innehaller smadelar som kan utgora en kvavningsrisk om de
rakar svaljas av spadbarn, smabarn och barn.

Hantering och anvdndning av natadaptern (valfritt tillbehor)

« Anvand INTE natadaptern om denna matare eller ndtadapterns kabel &r
skadad. Om denna matare eller kabeln ar skadad ska du stanga av strommen
och koppla ur nétadaptern omedelbart.

« Anslut natadaptern till ett eluttag med ratt spanning. Anslut INTE till ett
grenuttag.

- Du far ALDRIG sdtta i natadapterns stickpropp i eluttaget eller dra ut den ur
eluttaget med vata hander.

« TaINTE isér och forsok INTE att reparera natadaptern.

Hantering och anvdndning av batterier
« Forvara batterierna utom rackhéll for spadbarn, smabarn och barn.
2.4 Var forsiktig

Varnar for en potentiellt farlig situation som, om den

A inte undviks, kan leda till smérre eller mattliga
personskador fér anvdandaren/patienten eller skador pa
utrustningen eller annan egendom.

+ Radgor med din lakare innan du anvéander blodtrycksmataren pa en arm dér
det finns en intravaskular infart eller behandling eller en arteriovends (AV)
shunt. Blodtrycksmataren skapar en tillféllig stérning av blodflédet som kan
leda till skador.

« Rédfraga din lakare innan du anvander blodtrycksmataren om du har
genomgatt en mastektomi eller lymfadenektomi.

- Radfraga din ldkare innan du anvander denna enhet om du har allvarliga
problem med blodcirkulationen eller en blodsjukdom eftersom manschetten
kan orsaka blamérken nér den blases upp.

« Blas ENDAST upp armmanschetten nar den sitter runt Gverarmen.

« Ta bort armmanschetten om den inte bdrjar tommas under matningen.

« Anvénd INTE denna blodtrycksmatare fér nagot annat syfte &n att mata
blodtryck och/eller detektera risken fér AFib.

« Under méatningen far inte mobila enheter eller annan elektrisk utrustning som
avger elektromagnetisk stralning finnas nérmare an 30 cm fran enheten. Det
kan gora att enheten inte fungerar normalt och/eller leda till en felaktig
avldsning.

« TaINTE isér och forsok inte reparera blodtrycksmétaren eller dess

komponenter. Det kan leda till felaktig avlasning.

Anvéand INTE pa en plats dar det finns fukt eller risk att vatten kan sténka pa

blodtrycksmataren. Det kan skada enheten.

Anvand INTE blodtrycksmétaren i ett fordon i rérelse, t.ex. i en bil eller pa ett

flygplan.

Undvik att tappa eller utsétta blodtrycksmétaren for kraftiga stotar eller

vibrationer.

Anvand INTE blodtrycksmétaren pa platser med hog eller lag luftfuktighet

eller temperatur. Se avsnitt 6.

Under mdtningen ska du observera armen for att sakerstdlla att mataren inte

orsakar langvarig forsamring av blodcirkulationen.

Anvéand INTE enheten samtidigt med annan medicinsk elektrisk (ME)

utrustning. Det kan gora att enheterna inte fungerar normalt och/eller leda till

en felaktig avldsning.

Undvik att bada, dricka alkohol eller koffein, roka, motionera och dta minst

30 minuter innan du gor en matning.

Vila i minst fem minuter innan du gér matningen.

« Taav atsittande eller tjocka klédder fran armen fore métningen.

Sitt still hela tiden och prata INTE medan du gér en métning.

Anvand ENDAST armmanschetten pa personer vars armomkrets ligger inom

det angivna omradet for manschetten.

Lat enheten acklimatisera sig till rumstemperatur innan du gér en matning.

Om en matning gors efter en extrem temperaturférandring kan felaktiga

avldsningar uppsta. Vi rekommenderar att du vantar i cirka tva timmar tills

blodtrycksmétaren varms upp eller svalnar da blodtrycksmataren anvénds i

en miljé med den temperatur som anges under driftférhallanden efter att den

har férvarats vid antingen den hogsta eller den lagsta
foérvaringstemperaturen. Mer information om drift- och férvarings-/

transporttemperatur finns i avsnitt 6.

Anvand INTE denna enhet efter att hallbarhetstiden har gatt ut. Se avsnitt 6.

UNDVIK att boja armmanschetten eller luftslangen kraftigt.

UNDVIK att vika eller bdja luftslangen under en pagaende métning. En skada

kan uppsta genom att blodflodet bryts.

Om du vill koppla ur luftkontakten drar du i luftkontakten av plast vid

slangens bas, inte i sjélva slangen.

Anvand ENDAST med den/de nétadapter, armmanschett, batterier och

tillbehoér som &r specificerade for den hér blodtrycksmataren. Andra

nétadaptrar, armmanschetter och batterier kan skada enheten och/eller
utsatta den for risker.



« Anvdnd ENDAST armmanschetten som dr godkand for den har
blodtrycksmétaren. Om andra armmanschetter anvéands kan det resultera i
inkorrekta avldsningar.

« Las och folj "Korrekt kassering av denna produkt" i avsnitt 7 nar du kasserar
enheten och alla anvénda tillbehér eller tillvalsdelar.

Hantering och anvéndning av natadaptern (valfritt tillbehor)

« Forin natadaptern helt i uttaget.

-+ Nar du kopplar bort natadaptern fran vagguttaget ska du se till attdra i
natadapterkontakten pa ett sdkert sétt. Dra INTE i natadapterkabeln.

- Vid hantering av natadapterkabeln:
Skada den INTE./ Ha INTE sénder den. / Gér INGA otillatna dndringar av den. /
Kldm den INTE./ Boj eller dra INTE hart i den. / Vrid den inte./ Anvand den INTE
om den &r hopvirad. / Placera den INTE under tunga foremal.

« Torka av eventuellt damm fran natadaptern.

- Koppla ur natadaptern nar den inte anvands.

+ Koppla ur ndtadaptern innan du rengér blodtrycksmataren.

Hantering och anvéndning av batterier
Se till att batterierna satts i med polerna vanda at ratt hall.

Anvand ENDAST fyra alkaliska AA-batterier eller manganbatterier till denna
blodtrycksmétare. Anvand INTE andra typer av batterier. Anvand INTE nya och

gamla batterier tillsammans. Anvand INTE batterier av olika marken samtidigt.

Ta ur batterierna om blodtrycksmataren inte ska anvandas under en langre
tid.

Om du skulle fa batterivatska i 6gonen ska du omedelbart skélja med rikligt
med rent vatten. Kontakta din lakare omedelbart.

Om du réakar fa batterivétska pa huden ska du omedelbart tvétta huden med
rikligt med rent, ljummet vatten. Kontakta din lakare omiirritation, skador eller
smarta kvarstar.

Anvand INTE batterier efter passerat utgangsdatum.

Kontrollera regelbundet att batterierna ar i gott skick.

2.5 Allmdnna upplysningar

+ Om du vill stoppa métningen trycker du pa [START/STOP]-knappen under
matningen.

N&r du méter pa hoger arm ska luftslangen 16pa pé sidan av armbdagen.
Var noga med att inte vila armen pa luftslangen.

Blodtrycket kan skilja sig &t mellan héger och vénster arm, och kan leda till

olika matvarden. Mat alltid pa samma arm. Om vardena skiljer sig markant &t

mellan armarna ska du frdga din lakare vilken arm du ska anvéanda vid

matningen.

Nar du anvander tillvalet natadapter ska du placera blodtrycksmétaren pa en

plats dér det ar enkelt att ansluta och dra ur natadaptern.

Virekommenderar att du behaller batterierna i blodtrycksmétaren, &ven om

du véljer att anvanda natadaptern som finns som tillval. Anvdander du endast

natadaptern utan att ha batterier i métaren kan du behéova aterstalla datum

och tid varje gang du drar ur och satter in natadaptern. Avlasningar raderas

inte.

Hantering och anvdndning av batterier

« Kassering av anvanda batterier ska utforas i enlighet med lokala
bestammelser.

« De medféljande batterierna kan ha en kortare livsldngd &n nya batterier.

- Tidigare avlasningar raderas inte vid batteribyte.
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3 Felmeddelanden och fels6kning
Om négot av nedanstaende problem uppstar under matning bor du kontrollera att det inte finns ndgon annan eldriven enhet inom 30 cm fran métaren. Se tabellen
nedan om problemet kvarstar.

Skdrmvisning/problem

Ec

E3
EM
ES
Er

Maojlig orsak

[START/STOPI-knappen trycktes in nar
armmanschetten inte satt pa armen.

Luftkontakten ar inte helt inkopplad i

visas eller blodtrycksmataren.

armmanschetten
blases inte upp.

Luft lacker ut frdn manschetten.

Du ror dig eller pratar under en métning

visas eller en
matning kan inte
slutforas efter att
armmanschetten har

och armmanschetten bldses inte upp
tillrackligt.

Det systoliska trycket ar hogre an

blasts upp. 210 mmHg och en métning kan inte
goras.

visas Manschetten har blasts upp 6ver
maximalt tillatet tryck.
Om du ror dig eller pratar under en

visas matning kan de resulterande
vibrationerna stéra matningen.

visas Pulsfrekvensen kanns inte av pa ratt satt.

. Ett funktionsfel har uppstatt i
visas

blodtrycksmataren.

Armmanschetten dr inte ratt applicerad.

Losning

Tryck pa [START/STOP]-knappen igen for att stdnga av
mataren.

Satt i luftkontakten ordentligt.

Satt pa armmanschetten korrekt och gor sedan en ny
matning. Se avsnitt 4 i bruksanvisning 2.

Byt ut manschetten mot en ny.
Se avsnitt 10 i bruksanvisning 2.

Var stilla och prata inte under matningen. Om "E2” visas
upprepade ganger ska du bldsa upp manschetten manuellt
tills det systoliska trycket ar 30-40 mmHg 6ver dina tidigare
avldsningar. Se slutet i bruksanvisning 2.

Ror inte vid manschetten och/eller bgj luftslangen under
matning. Om du blaser upp armmanschetten manuellt, se
slutet av bruksanvisning 2.

Var stilla och prata inte under matningen.

Satt pa armmanschetten korrekt och gor sedan en ny
matning. Se avsnitt 4i bruksanvisning 2. Var stilla och sitt pa
ratt satt under matningen.

Tryck pa [START/STOP]-knappen igen. Om "Er" fortfarande
visas ska du kontakta din OMRON-aterférsaljare eller -
distributor.



Skdrmvisning/problem

) visas

H

o
~

visas

blinkar inte under en
matning

J¢f

blinkar

visas eller
blodtrycksméataren
och stangs av utan

férvarning under en
:h matning.

pu

Ingenting visas pa skarmen.

Avlasningarna verkar vara for hdga
eller for laga.

Ovriga problem.

Maéjlig orsak

Pulsfrekvensen kanns inte av pa ratt satt.

Batterierna borjar ta slut.

Batterierna ar slut.

Batterierna dr vanda &t fel hall.

Losning

Satt pd armmanschetten korrekt och gor sedan en ny
matning. Se avsnitt 4i bruksanvisning 2. Var stilla och sitt pa
ratt satt under matningen.

om symbolen "[ESII’ for oregelbundna hjartslag
kvarstar rekommenderar vi att radgéra med din lakare.

Byte av alla 4 batterier till nya rekommenderas.

Se avsnitt 3 i bruksanvisning 2.

Byt omedelbart ut alla 4 batterierna mot nya.
Se avsnitt 3 i bruksanvisning 2.

Kontrollera att batterierna ligger rétt.
Se avsnitt 3 i bruksanvisning 2.

Blodtrycket varierar hela tiden. Médnga faktorer kan paverka blodtrycket, t.ex. stress, tid pa dagen och/
eller hur du placerar armmanschetten. Ga igenom avsnitt 2, 4 och 5 i bruksanvisning 2.

Tryck pa [START/STOP]-knappen for att sténga av blodtrycksmétaren och tryck sedan pa den igen for
att géra en matning. Om problemet kvarstar ska du ta ur alla batterier och vanta i 30 sekunder. Satt
sedan tillbaka batterierna. Om problemet kvarstar kontaktar du din OMRON-aterforsaljare eller -

distributor.

SV5



Své

4 Begrinsad garanti

Tack for att du har valt en OMRON-produkt. Denna produkt &r tillverkad av

material med hog kvalitet och stor omsorg har tillimpats vid tillverkningen. Den

dr utformad for att fungera med hog komfort, férutsatt att den anvands pé ratt

satt och underhalls enligt beskrivningen i anvandarhandboken.

OMRON ger fem &rs garanti pa denna produkt fran inképsdatum. OMRON

garanterar produktens konstruktion, utférande och material. Under

garantiperioden kommer OMRON att reparera eller ersétta en defekt produkt

eller defekta delar utan att ta betalt fér arbete eller material.

Garantin tacker inte nagot av foljande:

A. Transportkostnader och transportrisker.

B. Reparationskostnader och/eller defekter som orsakats av att reparation
utforts av obehdriga personer.

C. Periodiska kontroller och underhall.

D. Bristande funktion hos eller slitage av tillvalsdelar eller andra tillbehor utéver
sjalva huvudenheten, savida detta inte uttryckligen garanteras ovan.

E. Kostnader som uppstar pa grund av att en fordran inte accepteras (de
debiteras for).

F. Skadorav alla slag inklusive personskador som orsakats genom olycka eller pa
grund av felaktig anvéndning.

G. Kalibreringsservice ingér inte i garantin.

H.Tillvalsdelar har ett (1) &rs garanti fran inkopsdatumet. Tillvalsdelar innefattar,
bland annat, féljande artiklar: manschett och manschettslang.

Om garantiservice kravs ber vi dig att kontakta aterforséljaren som du kdpte
produkten av, eller en auktoriserad OMRON-aterforsaljare. Adressen finns i
produktférpackningen/broschyren eller hos din specialiserade aterforsaljare.
Om du har problem med att hitta OMRON:s kundtjanst finns véra
kontaktuppgifter pa var webbplats (www.omron-healthcare.com).
Reparation eller erséttning under garantin ger inte ratt till forlangning eller
fornyelse av garantiperioden.

Garantin beviljas endast om den kompletta produkten atersénds tillsammans
med originalfakturan/kontantkvittot som kunden fatt av aterforsaljaren.

5 Underhall
5.1 Underhall

Skydda blodtrycksmétaren fran skador genom att folja nedanstéende
anvisningar:

Andringar eller modifieringar som inte har godkants av tillverkaren gor garantin
ogiltig.

AVar forsiktig

Ta INTE isdr och férsok inte reparera blodtrycksmétaren eller dess komponenter.
Det kan leda till felaktig avldsning.

5.2 Forvaring

« Forvara blodtrycksmataren och andra komponenter i forvaringsetuiet nar de
inte anvéands.

« Forvara blodtrycksmataren och 6vriga komponenter pa en ren, séker plats.

« Vik forsiktigt ihop luftslangen i manschetten. Obs: Boj eller vik inte luftslangen
overdrivet mycket.

« Placera blodtrycksmataren och 6vriga komponenter i forvaringsetuiet.

- Ldgg inte blodtrycksmétaren och 6vriga komponenter i forvaring:
- om blodtrycksmataren och 6vriga komponenter ar vata.
- pa platser som utsatts for extrema temperaturer, luftfuktighet, direkt

solljus, damm eller fratande angor sésom fran blekmedel.

- pa platser som utsatts for vibrationer eller stétar.

5.3 Rengoring av blodtrycksmataren

« Anvénd inte slipande eller flyktiga rengoringsmedel.

« Anvand en mjuk torr trasa eller en mjuk trasa fuktad med milt (neutralt)
rengoringsmedel for att rengdra blodtrycksmataren och armmanschetten.
Torka sedan av med en torr trasa.

« Undvik att tvétta eller sanka ned blodtrycksmataren och armmanschetten
eller 6vriga komponenter i vatten.

« Anvand inte bensin, thinner eller liknande |6sningsmedel for att rengéra
blodtrycksmétaren, armmanschetten eller 6vriga komponenter.

5.4 Kalibrering och service

« Exaktheten fér denna blodtrycksmatare har testats noggrant och ar utformad
for lang livslangd.

« Generellt rekommenderas att enheten ska inspekteras vartannat ar for att
séakra korrekt funktion och noggrannhet. Vanligen kontakta din auktoriserade
OMRON-aterforséljare eller OMRON kundservice pa adressen som finns pa
férpackningen eller i medféljande litteratur.



6 Specifikationer

Produktkategori
Produktbeskrivning

Modell (kod)
Bildskarm

Manschettens
tryckmétaromrade

Blodtrycksmatomrade

Pulsmatomrade
Exakthet

Méatmetod
Driftlage

IP-klassificering

Klassificering

Stromkalla

Batterilivslangd

Hallbarhetstid (livslangd)

Elektroniska sfygmomanometrar

Automatisk blodtrycksmétare for
Gverarmen

M3 Comfort AFib (HEM-7196-FLE)
Digital LCD-bildskarm
0 till 299 mmHg

SYS: 60 till 260 mmHg
DIA: 40 till 215 mmHg

40 till 180 slag/min (bpm)

Tryck: £3 mmHg
Puls: £ 5 % av avldsningen pa skarmen

Oscillometrisk metod
Kontinuerlig drift

Blodtrycksmatare: IP21

Natadapter (tillval):

P21 (HHP-CMO01 / HHP-AMO1) eller
1P22 (HHP-BFHO1)

DC6V4W

4 st. AA-batterier 1,5 V eller natadapter
(tillval) INGANG AC 100-240 V
50-60 Hz 0,12-0,065 A)

Cirka 900 méatningar (vid anvandning av
nya alkaliska batterier och medféljande
armmanschett. Beroende pa typ av
batteri och armmanschett.)

Blodtrycksmatare: 5 ar eller tiden som
det tar att na

30 000 anvandningstillféllen. /
Manschett: 5 ar eller tiden som det tar
att nd 10 000 anvandningstillféllen. /
Natadapter (tillval): 5 ar

Driftvillkor
Forvaring/

transportférhallanden
Vikt

Manschettomkrets som
galler for mataren
Minne

Innehall

Skydd mot elstot

Personansluten del
Obs!

+10 till +40 °C/15 till 90 % RH
(icke-kondenserande)/800 till 1 060 hPa

-20 till +60 °C/10-90 % RH
(icke-kondenserande)

Blodtrycksmatare: cirka 350 g
(exklusive batterier)
Armmanschett: cirka 163 g

Blodtrycksmatare: cirka 165 mm (B) x
70 mm (H) X 98 mm (L) /
Armmanschett: cirka 145 mm x 532 mm
(luftslang: 750 mm)

22till 42 cm

Lagrar upp till 60 avlasningar per
anvéndare

Blodtrycksmatare, armmanschett
(HEM-FL31), 4 AA-batterier,
bruksanvisning 1 och 2, férvaringsetui

ME-apparat med intern drift

(ndr endast batterier anvands)
ME-utrustning av klass Il (nar
tillvalsalternativet ndtadapter anvands)

Typ BF (armmanschett)

« Dessa specifikationer kan dndras utan féoregaende meddelande.

« Den hér blodtrycksmétaren har undersokts kliniskt i enlighet med kraven i
EN ISO 81060-2:2014 och éverensstammer med
EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020+A2:2024 (exklusive gravida och patienter
med preeklampsi). | den kliniska valideringsstudien anvandes K5 pa
85 patienter for att faststélla diastoliskt blodtryck.

« Enheten har validerats fér anvéandning pa gravida och patienter med
havandeskapsforgiftning i enlighet med Modified European Society of

Hypertension Protocol*.

- Denna enhet har validerats for anvandning pa diabetiker (typ I1)**.
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« IP-klassificering ar den skyddsgrad som kapslingen tillhandahéller enligt
IEC 60529. Blodtrycksmataren och natadaptern (tillval) ar skyddade mot fasta
frammande foremal med en diameter pa 12,5 mm eller mer, till exempel ett
finger. Blodtrycksmataren och natadaptern (tillval) HHP-CM01 och HHP-AMO1
ar skyddade mot lodrétt fallande vattendroppar som kan orsaka problem vid
normal drift. Natadaptern (tillval) HHP-BFHO1 &r skyddad mot snett fallande
vattendroppar, som kan orsaka problem vid normal funktion.

- Klassificeringen av driftlaget uppfyller IEC 60601-1.

* Topouchian J et al. Vascular Health and Risk Management 2018:14 189-197
** Chahine M.N. et al. Medical Devices: Evidence and Research 2018:11 11 -20

7 Korrekt kassering av denna produkt
(Avfall fran elektriska och elektroniska
produkter, WEEE)

Denna markering som visas pa produkten eller dess litteratur,
indikerar att den inte ska avyttras med annat hushallsavfall i
slutet av dess livslangd.

For att férhindra mojlig skada pa miljon eller halsan fran icke
kontrollerad avyttring, vanligen separera produkten frdn annat
typ av avfall och atervinn den ansvarsfullt for att bidra till hallbar
ateranvandning av materiella resurser.

Privata anvéndare skall antingen kontakta aterforséljaren dar
produkten har inhandlats, eller det kommunala renhéliningsbolaget, for att fa
information om var och hur de kan lIdmna in produkten for miljosaker
atervinning.

Kommersiella anvéndare skall kontakta sin leverantér och kontrollera villkoren i
inkdpsavtalet. Denna produkt far inte blandas med annat kommersiellt avfall for
deponering.

8 Viktig information om elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMC)

Denna enhet 6verensstammer med EN 60601-1-2:2015+A1:2021
EMC-standarden (Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet).

Ytterligare dokumentation i enlighet med denna standard for elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet finns pa
https://healthcare.omron.com/electro-magnetic-compatibility
EMC-informationen for denna enhet finns pa webbplatsen.

9 Riktlinjer och tillverkarens deklaration

« Denna OMRON-produkt tillverkas enligt det strénga kvalitetssystemet for
OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan. Huvudkomponenten i OMRONS
blodtrycksmatare, trycksensorn, tillverkas i Japan.
AFib-algoritmen har utvecklats med hjalp av flera databaser som publicerats
av PhysioNet och som ér tillgdngliga under ODC Attribution License.
Besok produktsidan for mer information:
www.omron-healthcare.com

- Rapportera alla allvarliga incidenter som har uppstatt i samband med denna
enhet till tillverkaren och den behdriga tillsynsmyndigheten i den
medlemsstat dar du &r bosatt.

10 Ytterligare information

Vad éar blodtryck?

Blodtryck &r ett matt pa kraften i blodflddet mot artarvéaggarna. Arteriellt
blodtryck @ndras konstant under hjartcykelns gang.

Det hogsta trycket i cykeln kallas systoliskt blodtryck; det légsta kallas diastoliskt
blodtryck. Bada trycken, det systoliska och det diastoliska, &r nédvandiga for att
en lakare ska kunna bedéma statusen for en patients blodtryck.

Vad &r arytmi?

Arytmi, eller oregelbundna hjértslag, &r en form av onormal hjartrytm. Arytmi
orsakas av fel i de elektriska impulser som reglerar hjartslagens hastighet och
rytm. Hjartat kan hoppa 6ver slag, sla for fort (takykardi), sla for langsamt
(bradykardi) eller sla med en oregelbunden rytm.

Kélla: Desai DS, Hajouli S. Arrhythmias. [Uppdaterades 5 juni 2023]. Frén:
StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing, januari 2024.
Vad ar AFib?

Formaksflimmer (AFib) &r en typ av arytmi dar hjartats rytm &r oregelbunden
och oftast mycket snabb. Under AFib slar hjartats 6vre kammare, dven kallade
formaken, oregelbundet och kaotiskt. AFib kan leda till att det bildas
blodproppar i hjértat. Dessa kan leda till stora halsoproblem, som stroke,
overgaende ischemiska anfall (TIA), hjértsvikt och andra hjértrelaterade
komplikationer.

Kalla: Nesheiwat Z, Goyal A, Jagtap M. Atrial Fibrillation. [Uppdaterades 26 april
2023].

Fran: StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing, januari
2024.



Detektering av maojligt AFib

DR AFib

OMRON:s varumarkesskyddade teknik varnar dig nar mojligt AFib detekteras,
redan efter en enda matning.

Blodtrycksméataren meddelar dig om mojligt AFib om den kanner av en
oregelbundenhet fran puls till puls-intervaller under en méatning.
Screeningfunktionen for mojligt AFib utvarderar ENDAST risken for AFib efteren
maétning. Den 6vervakar INTE ditt hjarta kontinuerligt och kan darfor inte varna
dig om AFib intréffar vid ndgot annat tillfalle. Denna blodtrycksmatare kan inte
detektera alla former av AFib. Om hjértrytmens oregelbundenhet &r for liten
kanske den inte detekteras. Om det till exempel finns avvikelser i
retledningssystemet mellan formak och kammare, kan hjartrytmen befinna sig i
sinusrytm. | ett sddan fall kan majligt AFib inte detekteras av denna
blodtrycksmétare.

Tillstdndet dar symbolen "" visas kan paverka dina
blodtrycksmétningar och gora det svart att fa en korrekt avldsning. Om detta
intréffar rekommenderar vi att du radgér med din lakare.

Vad ér skillnaden mellan screeningfunktionen for majligt AFib
och EKG?

Screeningfunktionen for mojligt AFib anvander pulsvagsdetektering for att
detektera risken for AFib, med kanslighet pa 95,1 % och specificitet pa 98,6 %*.
Ett EKG méter hjartats elektriska aktivitet och kan anvandas av en ldkare for att
diagnostisera AFib.

* Janik M et al. Diagnostic accuracy for detecting atrial fibrillation using a novel
machine learning algorithm in a blood pressure monitor. Heart Rhythm. 2024
Apr 30:51547-5271(24)02520-7

om symbolen "I inte visas, betyder det att det inte
finns nagon risk fér AFib?

Aven om symbolen "" inte visas finns det fortfarande en risk for
AFib. Om métningen utfors vid en tidpunkt da AFib inte férekommer kan en risk
for AFib kanske inte detekteras. Denna blodtrycksmétare kan inte detektera alla
former av AFib.

AVarning

Screeningfunktionen fér mojligt AFib utvérderar ENDAST risken for AFib. Den
detekterar INTE andra potentiellt livshotande arytmier eller sjukdomar, som
sannolikheten for andra hjartarytmier eller hjartattacker.

Bor jag radgidra med min lakare om symbolen "[EEN"
visas?

Virekommenderar att du radgor med din ldkare om symbolen ""
visas. Symbolen kan dock visas av andra skal, t.ex. andra hjartarytmier.

Vad ska jag géra om symbolen "[ESEEI" visas ibland?
AFib ger inte alltid symtom. Vi rekommenderar att du radgér med och féljer
anvisningarna fran din lakare.

Jag har fatt diagnosen AFib av likaren men symbolen

B visas inte.

AFib kanske inte féreligger vid tidpunkten for de specifika
blodtrycksmatningarna. Vi rekommenderar att du regelbundet rédgor med din
lakare.

Ar blodtrycksavlasningen tillforlitlig ndr symbolen

" IEEE " eller symbol
" I " visas?

AFib eller oregelbundna hjartslag kan paverka dina blodtrycksmétningar och
gora det svart att fa en korrekt avldsning. Upprepade méatningar kan kravas for
att dvervinna variationer.* Blodtrycksmétaren visar ett felmeddelande (E5) om
péverkan av oregelbundna hjartslag ar for kraftig for att ge ett métresultat. Om
detta intraffar upprepade ganger rekommenderar vi att du radgor med din
lakare.

i d

for oreg hjértslag

* O'Brien E, et al.; J Hypertens. 2003; 21: 821-848.
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1 Innledning

Takk for at du kjopte OMRON automatisk blodtrykksmaler til bruk p& overarmen.
Blodtrykksmaleren benytter den oscillometriske metoden til méling av
blodtrykket. Dette betyr at blodtrykksmaleren registrerer blodbevegelsen
gjennom brakialarterien og konverterer bevegelsene til en digital maling.

1.1 Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Denne bruksanvisningen gir deg viktig informasjon om OMRON automatisk
blodtrykksmaler til bruk p& overarmen. Du ma LESE og FORSTA alle
instruksjonene for a sikre trygg og riktig bruk av blodtrykksmaleren. Hvis du
ikke forstar disse instruksjonene eller har spgrsmal, ma du ta kontakt med
OMRON-butikken eller -forhandleren for du prover a bruke
blodtrykksmaleren. Radfer deg med lege hvis du gnsker spesifikk
informasjon om blodtrykket ditt.

1.2 Tiltenkt bruk

Tiltenkt formal

Denne enheten er en digital maler beregnet pa & male blodtrykk og
pulsfrekvens hos voksne pasienter. Enheten kan registrere en uregelmessig puls
som tyder pa atrieflimmer (AFib). Veer oppmerksom pa at enheten ikke er
beregnet pa & diagnostisere AFib.

*Merk: Diagnostisering av AFib kan kun bekreftes av en lege med et
elektrokardiogram (EKG). Hvis AFib-symbolet vises, ma du kontakte lege.
Tiltenkte pasienter

Voksen pasientpopulasjon

Forventet brukergruppe

Voksne (kan omfatte pasientene selv) som kan forsta denne bruksanvisningen.
Klinisk effekt

Pasientens blodtrykk kan males pa en ikke-invasiv og enkel mate i hjemlige
omgivelser, og muligheten for AFib registreres fra pulsbelgen som kommer fra
blodtrykkmaleren og gis til brukeren.

Typen bruk

Denne maleren er tenkt brukt av flere pasienter flere ganger.

Begrensning

Omkretsen av pasientens arm ma vaere 22-42 cm.

Indikasjoner

Denne enheten brukes av friske personer, pasienter med hypertensjon,
pasienter og helsebevisste personer i en generell husholdningssituasjon for
folgende formal:

- maling av blodtrykk og pulsfrekvens

- vurdering av muligheten for AFib

1.3 Mottak og inspeksjon

Ta blodtrykksmaleren og andre komponenter ut av emballasjen og inspiser for
skade. Hvis blodtrykksmaleren eller andre komponenter er skadet, MA DU IKKE
BRUKE den og radfgre deg med OMRON-butikken eller -forhandleren.

2 Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon

Les den viktige sikkerhetsinformasjonen i denne bruksanvisningen for du bruker
blodtrykksméleren. Falg denne bruksanvisningen ngye for din egen sikkerhet.
Oppbevar den for fremtidig bruk. Radfer deg med lege hvis du ensker
spesifikk informasjon om blodtrykket ditt.

2.1 Kontraindikasjoner

« IKKE bruk blodtrykksmaleren pé en skadet arm eller en arm som er under
medisinsk behandling.

« IKKE sett armmansjetten pa armen mens du far et intravengst drypp eller
blodoverfering.

« IKKE bruk blodtrykksmaleren pa spedbarn, smabarn, barn eller personer som
ikke kan uttrykke seg.

2.2 Bivirkninger

« Hvis det tas malinger oftere enn nedvendig, kan forstyrrelsen av
blodstremmen forérsake blodutredning.

+ Oppblasing til et hoyere trykk enn det er nedvendig kan resultere i blamerker
pé armen hvor mansjetten er pasatt. MERK: Se "Hvis systolisk blodtrykk er mer
enn 210 mmHg" pa slutten av brukerhandbok 2 for mer informasjon.

« Slutt & bruke blodtrykksméleren og radfer deg med legen hvis du opplever
hudirritasjon eller ubehag.

2.3 Advarsel

A Angir en potensielt farlig situasjon som kan fore til ded
eller alvorlig skade hvis den ikke unngas.

« IKKE juster medisinering (inkludert endring av noen medisin eller behandling)
basert pa malinger fra denne blodtrykkmaleren. Ta medisiner slik det er
foreskrevet av legen din. KUN leger er kvalifisert til & diagnostisere og
behandle hoyt blodtrykk og hjerterelaterte lidelser.

«+ ALDRI diagnostiser deg selv eller behandle deg selv med utgangspunkt i
malingene. Radfer deg ALLTID med legen din.

« Funksjonen som ser etter mulig AFib vurderer KUN muligheten for AFib. Den
vil IKKE oppdage andre potensielt livstruende arytmier eller lidelser, slik som
muligheten for annen hjertearytmi eller hjerteinfarkt.

« Hvis du opplever noen symptomer eller har bekymringer, snakk med legen.

« Du ma IKKE utsette/stoppe jevnlige undersgkelser eller legebesok basert pa
resultatene du fér fra denne blodtrykksméleren.

- Funksjonen som ser etter mulig AFib er ikke ment a brukes for brukere som
allerede har fatt diagnosen AFib.
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« Denne blodtrykksmaleren vil kanskje ikke oppdage en mulig AFib hos
personer med pacemakere eller defibrillatorer. Personer med pacemakere
eller defibrillatorer ma derfor ikke bruke denne blodtrykksmaleren for &
oppdage en mulig AFib.

« IKKE bruk blodtrykksmaleren i omrader med hgyfrekvent (HF) kirurgisk utstyr,
utstyr til magnetresonanstomografi (MR) eller CT-skannere. Dette kan fore til
at maleren ikke fungerer riktig og/eller feil avlesning.

« IKKE bruk blodtrykksméleren i oksygenrike miljger eller i naerheten av
brennbar gass.

« Rédfer deg med lege for du bruker blodtrykksméleren hvis du har vanlige
arytmier som atrielle eller ventrikulaere premature slag eller atrieflimmer;
arteriosklerose; darlig perfusjon; diabetes; graviditet; preeklampsi eller
nyresykdom. BEMERK at noen av disse tilstandene, i tillegg til
pasientbevegelse, skjelving eller risting, kan pavirke malingen.

« For & unnga kvelning ma luftslangen og vekselstreamadapterkabelen holdes
unna spedbarn, sméabarn og barn.

« Dette produktet inneholder sma deler som kan medfare kvelningsfare hvis de
svelges av spedbarn, smabarn og barn.

Handtering og bruk av vekselstremadapteren (tilleggsutstyr)

« IKKE bruk vekselstremadapteren hvis blodtrykksmaleren eller
vekselstremadapterkabelen er skadet. Hvis blodtrykksmaleren eller kabelen
er skadet, ma du sl& av strammen og koble fra vekselstramadapteren
umiddelbart.

« Sett stramadapteren inn i en stikkontakt med riktig spenning. IKKE bruk i et
grenuttak.

« Vekselstremadapteren ma ALDRI kobles til eller fra stikkontakten med vate
hender.

« IKKE ta fra hverandre eller forsek a reparere vekselstremadapteren.

Batterihandtering og -bruk
« Oppbevar batteriene utilgjengelig for spedbarn, smabarn og barn.
2.4 Forholdsregler

Indikerer en potensielt farlig situasjon som, hvis den

A ikke unngas, kan fore til mindre eller moderat skade pa
brukeren eller pasienten, eller forarsake skade pa
utstyret eller annen eiendom.

+ Radfer deg med lege for du bruker blodtrykksméaleren pa en arm der
intravaskulaer tilgang eller behandling eller en arteriovengs (A-V) shunt er til
stede, ettersom den midlertidige forstyrrelsen av blodstremmen kan
forarsake personskade.

« Rédfer deg med lege for du bruker blodtrykksméleren hvis du har hatt en
mastektomi eller lymfadenektomi (fjerning av lymfeknuter).

+ Radfer deg med lege for du bruker blodtrykksméleren hvis du har alvorlige
problemer med blodstremmen eller blodsykdommer, ettersom
mansjettoppblasingen kan forérsake blodutredning.

« Blas KUN opp armmansjetten ndr den er pafert pé overarmen.

NO2 * Fjern armmansjetten hvis den ikke begynner a temmes under en maling.

IKKE bruk blodtrykksmaleren til noe annet formal enn & méle blodtrykk og/
eller registrere muligheten for AFib.

Under méling mé du serge for at ingen mobiltelefon eller en annen elektrisk
enhet som sender ut elektromagnetiske felter, er innenfor 30 cm av
blodtrykksmaleren. Dette kan fore til at maleren ikke fungerer riktig og/eller
feil avlesning.

IKKE demonter eller prov a reparere blodtrykksméleren eller andre
komponenter. Dette kan fare til en ungyaktig maling.

IKKE bruk pa steder med mye fuktighet eller fare for vannsprut pa
blodtrykksméleren. Dette kan skade blodtrykksmaleren.

IKKE bruk blodtrykksmaleren i et kjeretoy i bevegelse, for eksempel i en bil
ellerom bord i et fly.

IKKE slipp ned eller utsett blodtrykksmaleren for kraftige stot eller vibrasjoner.
IKKE bruk blodtrykksmaleren pa steder med hay eller lav luftfuktighet eller
hay eller lav temperatur. Se kapittel 6.

Under méling mé du observere armen for a sikre at blodtrykksmaleren ikke
forarsaker langvarig hemming av blodsirkulasjonen.

IKKE bruk blodtrykksmaleren sammen med annet elektromedisinsk (ME)
utstyr. Dette kan fore til at enhetene ikke fungerer riktig og/eller resultere i en
ungyaktig maling.

Du ma ikke bade, drikke alkohol eller koffein, royke, trene eller spise i minst
30 minutter for blodtrykket males.

Hvil i minst fem minutter for du maler.

Fjern tettsittende eller tykke klzer fra armen mens du maler.

Hold deg i ro og IKKE snakk mens malingen pagar.

Bruk KUN armmansjetten pa personer med en armomkrets som er innenfor
det spesifiserte omradet for mansjetten.

Serg for at blodtrykksmaleren er romtemperert for du maler. Hvis du maler
etter ekstreme temperaturendringer, kan det resultere i en ungyaktig maling.
Det anbefales a vente i omtrent to timer mens blodtrykksmaleren varmes opp
eller kjoles ned nar blodtrykksméleren brukes i et miljg innenfor angitt
driftstemperatur etter at den har blitt oppbevart enten ved maksimum eller
ved minimum oppbevaringstemperatur. Se kapittel 6 for mer informasjon om
drifts- og oppbevarings-/transporttemperatur.

IKKE bruk blodtrykksmaleren etter at holdbarhetstiden er utlgpt. Se kapittel 6.
IKKE boy armmansjetten eller luftslangen for kraftig.

IKKE brett eller knekk luftslangen mens mélingen pagar. Dette vil avbryte
blodsirkulasjonen, noe som kan resultere i personskade.

For & koble fra luftpluggen trekker du i plastpluggen ved bunnen av rgret, og
ikke i selve roret.

Bruk KUN vekselstremadapteren, armmansjetten, batteriene og tilbehgret
som er spesifisert for blodtrykksméleren. Bruk av vekselstremadaptere,
armmansjetter og batterier som ikke stottes, kan vaere skadelige eller
ugunstige for blodtrykksmaleren.

Bruk KUN den godkjente armmansjetten for blodtrykksmaleren. Brukav andre
armmansjetter kan fore til feilmalinger.

Les og folg instruksjonene under "Riktig kassering av produktet" i kapittel 7
nar du skal kassere enheten og eventuelt brukt tilbehgr eller ekstrautstyr.



Handtering og bruk av vekselstremadapteren (tilleggsutstyr)
« Sett vekselstremadapteren helt inn i stikkontakten.

Nar vekselstremadapteren kobles fra stikkontakten, mé du pase at
vekselstremadapteren trekkes ut pa en sikker mate. IKKE trekk i
vekselstremadapterkabelen.

Nar du héndterer vekselstramadapterkabelen:

IKKE skad den. / IKKE edelegg den. / IKKE modifiser den. / IKKE klem den. /
IKKE boy eller trekk den med makt. / IKKE vri den. / IKKE bruk den hvis den er
hopet sammen. / IKKE plasser den under tunge gjenstander.

« Tork eventuelt stov av vekselstremadapteren.

« Koble fra vekselstramadapteren nér den ikke er i bruk.

« Koble fra vekselstremadapteren for du terker av blodtrykksméleren.

Batterihandtering og -bruk

« IKKE sett inn batteriene feil vei (med feil polaritet).

« Bruk bare fire alkaliske AA-batterier eller AA-manganbatterier ssmmen med
blodtrykksméleren. IKKE bruk andre typer batterier. IKKE bruk gamle og nye
batterier sammen. IKKE bruk forskjellige batterimerker sammen.

Hvis du far batterivaeske i gynene, ma du umiddelbart skylle med rikelige
mengder rent vann. Radfer deg med legen umiddelbart.

Hvis du far batterivaeske pa huden, ma du vaske huden umiddelbart med
masse rent, lunkent vann. Radfer deg med lege dersom du opplever
vedvarende irritasjon, skader eller smerter.

IKKE bruk batterier etter utlgpsdatoen.

Kontroller batteriene regelmessig for & vaere sikker pa at de er i god stand.

Ta ut batteriene hvis blodtrykksméleren ikke skal brukes for en lengre periode.

2.5 Generelle instruksjoner

« For & stoppe en maling trykker du p& [START/STOP]-knappen mens du maler.

« Nér du maler blodtrykket pa hgyre arm, skal luftslangen veere pa siden av
albuen. Ikke la armen hvile pa luftslangen.

« Blodtrykket kan variere mellom hgyre og venstre arm, og kan resultere i en
ulik maleverdi. Du ber alltid male blodtrykket pa samme arm. Hvis verdiene
varierer mye mellom to armer, ma du radfgre deg med lege angaende hvilken
arm du skal bruke til malingen.

« Nar du bruker en vekselstremadapter (tilleggsutstyr), ma du pése at du ikke
plasserer blodtrykksmaleren pé et sted der det er vanskelig a koble til og fra
vekselstromadapteren.

« Vianbefaler & ha batteriene i enheten til enhver tid, selv om du velger & bruke
den valgfrie stramadapteren. Hvis kun vekselstremadapteren brukes uten &
ha batteriene i blodtrykksmaleren, mé du kanskje nullstille klokke og dato
hver gang stremadapteren kobles ut og inn. Malingene blir ikke slettet.

Batterihandtering og -bruk

« Brukte batterier skal kasseres i samsvar med lokale bestemmelser.

« De medfglgende batteriene kan ha kortere levetid enn nye batterier.
« Utskifting av batterier sletter ikke tidligere malinger.
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3 Feilmeldinger og feilsgking

Hvis noen av falgende problemer oppstér under maling, ma du kontrollere at ingen annen elektrisk enhet er naermere maleren enn 30 cm. Hvis problemet vedvarer,

se tabellen nedenfor.

Skjerm/problem

vises eller
armmansjetten
blases ikke opp.

vises, eller en méling
kan ikke fullfgres

E E etter at
armmansjetten
blases opp.

E 3 vises

E '-' vises

E 5 vises
vises

Er

fif 4 vises

blinkerikke under en
maling

Mulig arsak

[START/STOP]-knappen ble trykket inn
mens armmansjetten ikke var satt pa.

Luftpluggen er ikke satt heltinn i
blodtrykksmaleren.

Armmansjetten er ikke riktig pafert.

Det lekker luft ut av mansjetten.

Bevegelse eller snakk under en maling
forer til at armmansjetten ikke blases
tilstrekkelig opp.

Det systoliske blodtrykket er over
210 mmHg, og det kan ikke tas en
maling.

Armmansjetten blases opp over
maksimalt tillatt trykk.

Bevegelse eller snakk under en maling
forer til vibrasjoner som forstyrrer
malingen.

Pulsfrekvensen registreres ikke pa riktig
mate.

Blodtrykksmaleren har en feilfunksjon.

Pulsfrekvensen registreres ikke pa riktig
mate.

Losning

Trykk pa [START/STOP]-knappen pa nytt for a sla av
blodtrykksmaleren.

Koble til luftkoblingen pa riktig mate.

Pafgrarmmansjetten pa riktig mate, og mal deretter pa nytt.
Se kapittel 4 i brukerhandbok 2.

Bruk en ny mansjett. Se kapittel 10 i brukerhdndbok 2.

Hold deg i ro og ikke snakk mens malingen pagar. Hvis "E2"
vises gjentatte ganger, blaser du opp armmansjetten
manuelt til det systoliske blodtrykket er 30 til 40 mmHg over
de forrige mélingene. Se slutten av brukerhandbok 2.

Ikke bergr armmansjetten og/eller by luftslangen mens
malingen pagar. For manuell oppbldsing avarmmansjetten,
se slutten av brukerhdndbok 2.

Hold deg i ro og ikke snakk mens malingen pagar.

Pafgrarmmansjetten pa riktig mate, og mal deretter pa nytt.
Se kapittel 4 i brukerhdndbok 2. Hold deg i ro og sitt korrekt
mens malingen pagar.

Trykk pa [START/STOP]-knappen pa nytt. Hvis "Err"

fremdeles vises, ma du kontakte OMRON-butikken eller -
forhandleren.

Pafer armmansjetten pa riktig mate, og mal deretter pa nytt.
Se kapittel 4 i brukerhandbok 2. Hold deg i ro og sitt korrekt
mens malingen pagar.

Hvis " "-symbolet for ujevn hjerterytme
fortsetter a vises, anbefaler vi at du radferer deg med legen.



Skjerm/problem

D blinker

H | vises, eller
| blodtrykksmaleren
o9 sldsuventetavunder

! en méling.

Ingenting vises pa skjermen av
blodtrykksmaleren.

Malingene er for hoye eller for lave.

Et annet problem oppstar.

Mulig arsak Losning

Det anbefales & bytte ut alle fire batteriene med nye.

BRtitEane @ SE e Se kapittel 3 i brukerhandbok 2.

Batteriene er utladet. Skift alle de fire batteriene med nye umiddelbart.
Se kapittel 3 i brukerhandbok 2.

Batteripolaritetene er ikke riktig Kontroller at batteriene er riktig innsatt.
innrettet. Se kapittel 3 i brukerhandbok 2.

Blodtrykket varierer konstant. Mange faktorer, inkludert stress, tid pa dagen og/eller hvordan du
paferer armmansjetten, kan pavirke blodtrykket. Gjennomga kapitlene 2, 4 og 5 i brukerhdndbok 2.

Trykk pa [START/STOP]-knappen for a sla av blodtrykksmaleren, og trykk deretter pa nytt for a ta en
maling. Hvis problemet vedvarer, fjerner du alle batteriene og venter i 30 sekunder. Deretter installerer
du batteriene pa nytt. Kontakt OMRON-butikken eller -forhandleren dersom problemet vedvarer.
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4 Begrenset garanti

Takk for at du kjopte et OMRON-produkt. Dette produktet er laget av materialer

av hoy kvalitet og det er produsert under ngye ettersyn. Den er designet for a gi

deg hgy komfort, forutsatt at den betjenes riktig og vedlikeholdes som

beskrevet i bruksanvisningen.

OMRON garanterer dette produktet for en periode pa fem ar etter kjgpsdato.

OMRON garanterer at korrekt konstruksjon, fremstilling og material er benyttet

for produktet. I denne garantiperioden vil OMRON reparere eller erstatte det

defekte produktet eller ev. defekte deler uten arbeids- eller delekostnad.

Garantien dekker ikke fglgende:

A. Transportkostnader eller risikoer ved transport.

B. Reparasjonskostnader og/eller defekter som falge av reparasjon utfort av
uautoriserte personer.

C. Regelmessige undersokelser og vedlikehold.

D.Feil eller slitasje pa valgfrie deler eller andre deler annet enn selve
hovedenheten, med mindre noe annet er opplyst i garantien overfor.

E. Kostnader som kommer av krav som ikke innvilges (disse blir belastet).

F. Alle typer skader, inkludert personskader som falge av ulykker eller feilaktig
bruk.

G. Kalibreringsservice er ikke inkludert i garantien.

H. Ekstradeler har en ett (1)-ars garanti fra kjgpsdato. Ekstradeler inkluderer, men
er ikke begrenset til, folgende artikler: mansjett og mansjettslange.

Hvis garantiservice er nedvendig, ta kontakt med forhandleren produktet ble
kjopt fra, eller en autorisert OMRON-distributer. For adresse, se produktets
emballasje / litteratur eller til en spesialisert forhandler. Hvis du har
vanskeligheter med & finne en OMRON kundeservice, besgke nettstedet vart
(www.omron-healthcare.com) for kontaktinformasjon.

Reparasjon eller erstatning under garantien medforer ikke forlenget eller
fornyet garantiperiode.

Garantien gis kun hvis det komplette produktet returneres sammen med den
originale fakturaen/kontantkvitteringen utstedt av forhandleren til forbrukeren.

5 Vedlikehold
5.1 Vedlikehold

Felg anvisningene nedenfor for & beskytte blodtrykksmaleren mot skade:
Endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er godkjent av produsenten, vil
ugyldiggjere brukerens garanti.

& Forholdsregler
IKKE demonter eller prov a reparere blodtrykksmaleren eller andre
komponenter. Dette kan fore til en ungyaktig maling.

5.2 Oppbevaring
« Oppbevar blodtrykksmaleren og andre komponenter i oppbevaringsetuiet
nar den ikke er i bruk.
+ Oppbevar blodtrykksmaleren og andre komponenter pé et rent og trygt sted.
« Brett luftslangen forsiktig inn i mansjetten. Merk: Luftslangen ma ikke bgyes
eller krglles for mye.
« Plasser blodtrykksmaleren og andre komponenter i oppbevaringsetuiet.
« Ikke oppbevar blodtrykksmaleren og andre komponenter:
- Hvis blodtrykksméaleren og andre komponenter er vate.
- Pa steder der det kan vaere sveert hoy eller lav temperatur, luftfuktighet,
direkte sollys, stov eller etsende damp, for eksempel klor.
- Pa steder som er eksponert for vibrasjoner eller stat.

5.3 Torke av blodtrykkmaleren

« Ikke bruk slipende eller flyktige rengjeringsmidler.

« Bruk en myk, torr klut eller en myk klut fuktet med mildt (neytralt)
rengjeringsmiddel il & terke av blodtrykksmaleren og armmansjetten, og terk
dem med en torr klut.

« Ikke vask eller senk blodtrykksmaleren og armmansjetten eller andre
komponenter ned i vann.

« Blodtrykksmaleren og armmansjetten eller andre komponenter ma ikke
tarkes over med bensin, tynnere eller lignende lasemidler.

5.4 Kalibrering og service

« Noyaktigheten til denne blodtrykksmaleren er ngye testet, og den er
beregnet pa a ha en lang levetid.

« Det anbefales generelt at blodtrykksmaleren inspiseres annethvert ar for &
sikre ngyaktige malinger og at den fungerer som den skal. Kontakt en
autorisert OMRON-forhandler eller OMRONSs kundetjeneste pé adressen som
er angitt pa emballasjen eller i dokumentasjonen som falger med.



6 Spesifikasjoner Bruksforhold +10 °C il +40 °C / 15 % til 90 % relativ
luftfuktighet (ikke-kondenserende) /

Produktkategori Elektronisk blodtrykksmaler 800 til 1060 hPa
Produktbeskrivelse S\L/J;?;ﬁ]t;k blodtrykksmaler til bruk pa O — 20°C til +60 °C / 10 % til 90 % relativ
transportforhold luftfuktighet (ikke-kondenserende)

Modell (kode) M3 Comfort AFib (HEM-7196-FLE) Vekt Blodtrykksmaler: Ca. 350 g
Display Digitalt LCD-display (batterier ikke inkludert)
Mansjettens trykkomrade 0 til 299 mmHg AmIEREEE G e
e EE o SYS: 60 til 260 mmHg Mal ltortiyNiemela Gl U@ i ()
blodtrykk DIA: 40 til 215 mmHg 70mm (H) x 98 mm (L) /

’ Armmansjett: Ca. 145 mm X 532 mm
Maleomrade for puls 40 til 180 slag/min (luftslange: 750 mm)
Noyaktighet Trykk: £3 mmHg Mansjettomkrets som 22-42.cm

Puls: £5 % av vist maling gjelder for

Malemetode Oscillometrisk metode Sl S B
Driftmodus Kontinuerlig drift Minne Lagrer opptil 60 malinger per bruker
IP-klassifisering Blodtrykksmaler: IP21 Inzliels S S U

(HEM-FL31), fire AA-batterier,
brukerhdndbok 1 og 2,
oppbevaringsetui

Vekselstremadapter (tilleggsutstyr):
IP21 (HHP-CMO1 / HHP-AMOT1) eller
1P22 (HHP-BFHO1)

Beskyttelse mot elektrisk Elektromedisinsk utstyr med intern

Messliseiing DB stot stremforsyning (ved bruk av kun
Stremkilde Fire AA-batterier 1,5 V eller batterier)

vekselstromadapter (tilleggsutstyr) Elektromedisinsk utstyr i klasse Il

(INNGAENDE VEKSELSTRZM 100-240 V (ndr den valgfrie vekselstramadapteren

50/60 Hz 0,12-0,065 A) brukes)
Batteriets levetid Ca. 900 malinger (Ved bruk av nye Anvendt del Type BF (armmansjett)

alkaliske batterier og inkludert

- . ; Merk
armmansjett, avhengig av typen batteri ' T
o0g armmansjett ) - Disse spesifikasjonene kan endres uten varsel.
9 b « Denne blodtrykksmaleren er klinisk undersgkt i henhold til kravene i m

Holdbarhet (servicetid) Blodtrykkmaler: 5 ar eller s lenge det EN ISO 81060-2:2014 og overholder EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020+A2:2024

2 2 (unntatt gravide og pasienter med preeklampsi). | den kliniske

}\2;zs?:tiosoéoroeﬁ::?;{;nbé:lzét e B TS valideringsstudien ble K5 brukt pé 85 forsokspersoner for a fastsla diastolisk
. blodtrykk.

10000 gangers b“"k'/‘ . « Denne enheten har blitt godkjent for bruk pa gravide og

Vekselstramadapter (tilleggsutstyr): 5 ar svangerskapsforgiftede pasienter i henhold til det modifiserte Europeiske

samfunnet for hypertensjonsprotokoll*.
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+ Denne enheten er validert for bruk pa diabetespopulasjonen (type Il)**.

- IP-klassifisering er graden av beskyttelse gitt av innkapsling i henhold til
IEC 60529. Blodtrykksmaleren og vekselstremadapteren (tilleggsutstyr) er
beskyttet mot solide fremmedlegemer pa 12,5 mm diameter eller mer, for
eksempel en finger. Blodtrykksmaleren og vekselstromadapteren
(tilleggsutstyr) HHP-CMO1 og HHP-AMO?1 er beskyttet mot vertikalt fallende
vanndraper som kan forarsake problemer under normal drift.
Vekselstremadapteren (tilleggsutstyr) HHP-BFHO1 er beskyttet mot skratt
fallende vanndraper som kan forarsake problemer under normal drift.

« Klassifisering av driftsmodus overholder IEC 60601-1.

*Topouchian J et al. Vascular Health and Risk Management 2018:14 189 -197
** Chahine M.N. et al. Medical Devices: Evidence and Research 2018:11 11 -20

7 Riktig kassering av dette produktet
(kassering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr)

Nar produktet er merket med dette symbolet, eller symbolet er
angitt i dokumentasjonen for det, betyr det at produktet ikke ma
kasseres sammen med husholdningsavfall etter at levetiden er
over.

For & hindre potensiell skade pa miljoet eller menneskelig helse
pé grunn av ukontrollert kassering av avfall, ma dette produktet
kasseres atskilt fra andre typer avfall og gjenvinnes pa en
ansvarlig méte som fremmer varig gjenbruk av materialressurser.
Private brukere ma enten kontakte forhandleren de kjepte produktet av, eller
vedkommende lokale myndigheter for a fa vite hvor og hvordan de kan
innlevere produktet for miljevennlig og sikker gjenvinning.

Institusjoner mé kontakte sin leverander og kontrollere vilkérene i
kjepskontrakten. Produktet ma ikke kasseres sammen med annet kommersielt
avfall.

8 Viktig informasjon om elektromagnetisk
kompatibilitet (EMC)

Denne enheten overholder standarden EN 60601-1-2:2015+A1:2021 for
elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet (EMC).

Ytterligere dokumentasjon i samsvar med denne EMC-standarden er
tilgjengelig pa
https://healthcare.omron.com/electro-magnetic-compatibility

Se EMC-informasjonen for denne enheten pé nettstedet.

9 Veiledning og produsenterkleering

« Dette produktet fra OMRON er produsert i henhold til det strenge
kvalitetssystemet til OMRON HEALTHCARE Co., Ltd., Japan.
Kjernekomponenten i OMRONS blodtrykksmélere, som er trykksensoren, er
produsert i Japan.
AFib-algoritmen ble utviklet ut fra flere databaser publisert av PhysioNet som
er tilgjengelig under ODC Attribution License (ODC-By).
For mer informasjon, ga til produktsiden:
www.omron-healthcare.com

« Meld fra til produsenten og vedkommende myndigheter i medlemsstaten du
er etablert, dersom det oppstar alvorlige hendelser i forbindelse med denne
enheten.

10 Tilleggsinformasjon

Hva er blodtrykk?

Blodtrykk er et mal pa hvor kraftig blodet som strammer mot arterieveggene, er.
Det arterielle blodtrykket endres kontinuerlig i lopet av hjertets syklus.

Det hgyeste trykket i syklusen kalles systolisk blodtrykk (overtrykk), det laveste
kalles diastolisk blodtrykk (undertrykk). Begge trykkmaélingene, bade systolisk
og diastolisk, er nedvendig for at en lege skal kunne vurdere pasientens
blodtrykk.

Hva er arytmi?

En arytmi, eller uregelmessig hjerterytme, er en unormal hjerterytme. Disse
forarsakes av feil i de elektriske impulsene som styrer hurtigheten og rytmen av
hjertet. Hjertet kan hoppe over slag, sla for fort (takykardi), for sakte (bradykardi)
eller med en ujevn rytme.

Kilde: Desai DS, Hajouli S. Arrhythmias. [Oppdatert 5. juni 2023]. Fra: StatPearls
[Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2024 Jan-.

Hva er AFib?

Atrieflimmer eller hjerteflimmer (AFib) er en type arytmi der hjertearytmen er
ujevn og ofte sveert rask. Under en episode med AFib vil forkamrene i hjertet
(overst pa hjerte) sla med en kaotisk og ujevn rytme. AFib kan fore til at det
dannes blodpropper i hjertet. Dette kan sa fore til store helseproblemer, som
slag, transitoriske iskemiske anfall (TIA, drypp), hjertesvikt og andre
komplikasjoner i tilknytning til hjertet.

Kilde: Nesheiwat Z, Goyal A, Jagtap M. Atrial Fibrillation. [Oppdatert 26. april
2023].

Fra: StatPearls [Internet]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2024 Jan.



Deteksjon av mulig AFib

DR AFib

OMRONs merkevarebeskyttede teknologi varsler deg sa snart en mulig AFib
registreres, selv om det er en enkeltmaling.

Blodtrykksméleren vil varsle deg om en mulig AFib hvis méleren finner en
ujevnhet mellom pulsintervall i lepet av en maling.

Funksjonen som ser etter AFib vurderer KUN muligheten for AFib etter at den
har gjort en maling. Den overvaker IKKE hjertet kontinuerlig og kan derfor ikke
varsle om en AFib oppstar pa noe annet tidspunkt. Denne maleren kan ikke
registrere alle typer AFib. Hvis ujevnheten i hjerterytmen er for liten, blir den
kanskje ikke oppdaget. Hvis det for eksempel er noe unormalt i ledningen
mellom forkammer og hjertekammer, kan hjerterytmen vaere sinusformet, og da
kan en mulig AFib ikke oppdages av denne blodtrykksmaleren.

Tilstanden for nér symbolet " " vises kan pavirke
blodtrykksmalingene dine og gjere det vanskelig & oppna en ngyaktig méling.
Hvis dette skjer, anbefaler vi at du radferer deg med legen.

Hva er forskjellen mellom mulig funksjonen som ser etter mulig
AFib og EKG?

Funksjonen som ser etter mulig AFib bruker pulsbglgedeteksjon for 8 oppdage
en mulighet for AFib med en folsomhet pa 95,1 % og en spesifisitet pa 98,6 %*.
En EKG maéler hjertets elektriske aktivitet og kan brukes til a diagnostisere AFib.

* Janik M et al. Diagnostic accuracy for detecting atrial fibrillation using a novel
machine learning algorithm in a blood pressure monitor. Heart Rhythm. 2024
Apr 30:51547-5271(24)02520-7

Hvis" "-symboletikke vises, betyr det at det ikke er
noen mulighet for AFib?

Selvom" "-symbolet ikke vises, er det fortsatt en mulighet for
AFib. Hvis det blir tatt en méling pa et tidspunkt da AFib ikke er til stede, vil en
mulig AFib kanskje ikke kunne oppdages. Denne maleren kan ikke registrere alle
typer AFib.

A Advarsel

Funksjonen som ser etter mulig AFib vurderer KUN muligheten for AFib. Den vil
IKKE oppdage andre potensielt livstruende arytmier eller lidelser, slik som
muligheten for annen hjertearytmi eller hjerteinfarkt.

Ber jeg radfere meg med legen min hvis " [EETI -
symbolet vises?

Det anbefales at du radferer deg med legen hvis " "-symbolet
vises. Dette symbolet kan imidlertid vises av andre arsaker, for eksempel andre
hjertearytmier.

Hva skal jeg gjare hvis " "-symbolet vises av og til?
AFib gir ikke alltid symptomer. Vi anbefaler at du radferer deg med og felger
anvisningene til legen.

Jeg harblittdiagnostisert med AFib avlegen, men"
"-symbolet vises ikke.

Det kan hende at AFib ikke oppstar pa tidspunktet for spesifikke
blodtrykksmalinger. Vi anbefaler at du radferer deg med legen regelmessig.

Er blodtrykksmalingen palitelig nar " "-symbolet
eller symbolet for ujevn hjerterytme (" ") vises?

AFib eller en uregelmessig hjerterytme kan pévirke blodtrykksmalingene dine
og gjere det vanskelig & oppna en ngyaktig maling. Gjentatte malinger kan vaere
nedvendig for & eliminere variasjoner.* Blodtrykksmaleren indikerer en
feilmelding (E5) hvis innvirkningen av den uregelmessige hjerterytmen er for
kraftig til & gi et méleresultat. Hvis dette skjer gjentatte ganger, anbefaler vi at
du radferer deg med legen.

*O'Brien E, et al.; J Hypertens. 2003; 21: 821-848.
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1 Bctyn

,uﬂKyEMO 3a I'Ipl/l,q6aHHﬂ ABTOMaTU4YHOro npunagy anAa BI/IMiplOBaHHﬂ
apTepianbHoro Tucky Ha nnedi OMRON. Mpunap BUMipIoe apTepianbHUn TUCK
ocuMnoMeTprUYHUM MeTofoM. Lle o3Hauvag, Wwo uen npunaj BusHavae
KONIMBaHHA KPOBi B MNIEYOBIi apTepii Ta NepeTBOPIOE Lii KONNBaHHA B LpPoBi
MOKa3HNKN.

1.1 IHCTpYKUii 3 6e3nekn

Y ubomy nocibHuKy 3 ekcnyaTaLii HaBeieHo BaXI1BY iHOPMALLiio WoA0
aBTOMATUYHOrO Npunagy AnA BUMIPIOBaHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKY Ha nneui
OMRON. LLlo6 3a6e3neuunty 6e3neyHe Ta NpaBuibHe BUKOPUCTAHHA LibOro
npunaay, MPOYUTAWTE it YCBIOOMTE Bci ui iHCTpyKUii. AKWO Li iHCTpYKUii
3/al0TbCA BaM HE3PO3yMiNMMu a6o AKLO y Bac € NUTaHHA, nepen
BUKOPUCTaHHAM LbOro Npuaay 3BepHITbCA B CepBicHMI LeHTp abo ao
Aunctpun6’ioTopa Komnaxii OMRON. Mp ynbTyiiTeca 3 wono
KOHKPETHUX 3HaueHb BaLIOro apTepiaNbHOro TUCKY.

1.2 MpusHayeHHA

LlinboBe npusHayeHHs

Llei undposuit nprnag npusHaveHo 451 BUMipOBaHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKY i
4acToTU My/bCy B AOPOCAVX NaLiEHTIB. [Tprnag Moxe BUABNATV HEPerynapHuin
ny”nbe, WO BKa3ye Ha MUrOTIHHA nepeacepab (MI). 3BepHiTb yBary, Wo npunag
He Npu3HaveHnin ana aiarHoctukm Mr1.

* MpumiTka. [liarHo3 M moxe 6yTv NiATBEPAXKEHWNIA NnLLe NiKapem 3a
fonomoroto enektpokapaiorpamu (EKI). Y pasi nossu nosHaukm AFib (MI)
NPOKOHCYNbTYWTECA 3 NliKapem.

MauieHTn, ANA AKX NPU3HaAYeHUN Leil npunag

[Hopocni naujieHTn

Mepep6auyBaHi KopuctyBaui

Jlopocni nauieHTy (3oKpema Ti, AKi MOXYTb eKCNyaTyBaTV! NpWAag CaMocTinHo),
AKi 34aTHI 3pO3yMiTW Lieit NOCiBHMK 3 ekcnnyaTalyii.

KopwucTb i3 kKniHiyHMX MmipKyBaHb

ApTepianbHUii TUCK NaLji€HTa MOXHa Nerko BUMIpIoBaTyh B HeiHBa3NBHUI CNoci6
Y fioMaLLHiX ymoBax. HaaBHicTb moxnnsoro MI BU3HauYa€eTbCA 3a NyNbCOBOO
XBUNe, OTPUMaHO B pesyanaTi BI/IMipIOBaHHﬂ apTepiaanoro TUCKY,
AOCTynHoro KOpI/ICTyBa‘-leBiA

Cnoci6é BUKOpUcTaHHA

Lle npunag npvsHaueHuin ana 6aratopasoBoro BUKOPUCTAHHA B Pi3HNUX
nauieHTiB.

O6MmexeHHA

OKpY»KHICTb Nneya naieHTa mae 6yt 22-42 cm.

Moka3saHHA A0 BUKOPUCTaHHA

Llei npunag npu3HayeHnii Ana BUKOPUCTaHHA 340POBVMU II0ABMMU,
naLieHTamm 3 apTepianbHOLo rinepreHsieio abo nauieHTamu, AKi cTexatb 3a
CBOIM 3J0POB'AIM, Y 3BMNYAHNX NOGYTOBUX YMOBAX Y LiNAX, 3a3HaUEHUX HIKYE.
- BumipioBaHHsA apTepianbHOro TUCKY Ta YacTOT MyNbCy.

- OUiHIOBAHHA MOXIMBOCTI BUHUKHEHHs MIT.

1.3 OTpuMaHHA Ta NnepeBipKa

BuniiMiTb Lieit Mpunag Ta iHLWi KOMMNOHEHTY 3 YMaKoBKW, WO6 nepeBipuTy ix Ha
HaABHICTb NOLWKOAKEHb. Y pa3i NOWKOKEHHA Lboro npunagy abo oro
KomnoHeHTis HE BUKOPUCTOBYWTE MOTO Ta 38epHITbCA B CEpBICHMIN LIeHTP
a6o ao anctpumb'iotopa komnanii OMRON.

2 BaxnuBa iHpopmauis 3 TexHiKn 6e3nekun
Mepen noyaTKoM BUKOPWCTaHHA Npunagy npounTaiiTe posain Baxnusa
iHpopMmaLin wopo 6e3nekmn Lboro NOCibHMKa 3 eKcrnyartaLii. YBaxxHo
[OTPUMYITECA LibOro NocibHMKa 3 ekcnnyaTalii 3apafu BnacHoi 6e3neku.
36epexiTb 10ro AK A0BIAKY Ha ManbyTHe. Mp yNbTyiiTecs 3 nikap
wopo P BaLIOro apTef 0 TUCKY.

2.1 MpoTunokasaHHA

+ HE BUKOpWMCTOBYITE Mpunaj Ha pyLli, AKILO BOHa TpaBMoBaHa abo ii NikyloTb.

« HE HaknagaiTe MaHXXeTy Ha nneye nig Yac BUKOPUCTAHHA KpanesbHuLUi abo
nepenvBaHHA KPOBi.

« HE BuKopucTOBYITE Lie Npunag Ana BUMIPIOBaHHA TUCKY B HEMOBAAT,
ManeHbKNX AiTen, a TakoX y Ntofei, AKi He 3AaTHI BUCTIOBUTW CBOE CTaB/IEHHA
Ao npoueaypn.

2.2 Mo6iuHi aBnwa

« MpoBefieHHA BUMIpIOBaHb YacTille 3a Heo6XiAHE MOXe CMPUUUHUTY NOABY

CUHLIB Uepe3 06MeXXeHHA KPOBOTOKY.

HapyBaHHA 10 TUCKY, BULLOTO 33 HEOOXIAHUIN, MOXE NPU3BECTY 10 YTBOPEHHS

CVHLB Ha nneyi y Micuax, AKnx TopkaeTbca manxerta. MPUMITKA. logaTtkosy

iHpopmaLito AVB. B PO3AiNi «AKLIO CUCTONIYHNIA TUCK NepeBULLYE

210 MM PT. CT.» B KiHLi NOCiOHMKa 3 ekcnnyaTauii 2.

+ Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA NoApa3sHeHHsA WKipy abo ANCKoMGopTy NPUNKHITL
BUKOPUCTaHHA Npunagy i 3BepHiTbCA A0 NiKapa 3a KOHCyNbTaLli€to.

2.3 MonepepeHHA

HUX

A O3Haua€ NoTeHLiliHO He6e3neyHy cuTyalilo, Lo MoXe
NpU3BeCcT! A0 CMEPTi YN BaXKKNX TPaBM.

+ HE KopuryiiTe 3acTocyBaHHsA NiKapCbKiX 3aco6iB (30Kpema He 3MiHionTe
CXeMy 3aCTOCyBaHHA NiKapCbKMxX 3aco6iB abo iHIWMX METOAIB NiKyBaHHS) i3
ornafy Ha NoKasHUKK UbOoro npunaay Ana BUMIpIoBaHHA apTepianbHOro
TUCKy. MpuimaiiTe niku 3rigHo 3 NnpusHayeHHam nikapa. TIIbKW nikap mae
Heo6XiaHy KBanidikaLlilo AnA AiarHOCTyBaHHA Ta NiKyBaHHA MiABULIEHOTO
apTepianbHOro TUCKY Ta 3aXBOPIOBaHb CepLiA.

+ HIKOJIN He piarHocTyiiTe CBil CTaH i He Npu3HayaiiTe cobi NiKyBaHHS,
3Baatoum Ha Ui nokasHuku. 3ABX/AN KoHcynbTyiTecs 3 nikapem.
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+ OYHKLiA CKPUHIHTY MOXITMBOCTI BUHMKHeHH:A MI npusHayeHa ana
OUiHIOBaHHA MOXNNBOCTI BUHVKHeHHA BUK/TKOYHO M. 3a gonomoroto uiei
dyHKuiT HE MOXHA BUABWTY iHLWLI NOTEHLiIHO He6Ge3neuHi ANA XKUTTA apUTMIT
a60 iHLUi 3aXBOPIOBAHHA, AK-OT PU3MK PO3BUTKY iHLINX CEPLIEBUX apUTMIii abo
iHpapKTy miokappaa.

Y pasi noasu byib-AKNX CUMNTOMIB 260 3aHEMOKOEHHA MPOKOHCYbTYATECA 3i

CBOIM nikapem.

HE 3BOniKaiTe 3 perynapHnmm o6cTexxeHHAMM abo BisuTamm o nikaps Ta/abo

HE ckacoBywiTe BiinoBiaHI Bi3NTK Ha NiacTaBi pe3ynbTaris, AKi BM OTpUMYy€ETe

3a J0MOMOrOI0 LibOro npunagy.

DYHKLIA CKPUHIHIY MOXNMBOCTI BUHUKHEHHA M1 He npyi3HayeHa Ana

KOPWCTYBauiB, y AKNX yxe aiarHoctoaHo MI.

3a AOMOMOT OO LIbOro NPUNagy He 3aBXAn MOXHa liarHOCTyBaTU MOX/UBICTb

BUHUKHEHHA MITy navieHTiB 3i BCTAHOBNEHNMI KapaiocTiMynAaTopamn abo

pedibpunatopamu. ToMy naLieHTam i3 Kapaioctumynatopamu abo

nedibpunatopamu He BapTO BUKOPUCTOBYBATW Lieid Npunaj Ans BUABNEHHA

MOXNMBOCTI BUHUKHEHHA M.

HE BrKOpMCTOBYITE Lieii Npunag no6nnsy BUCOKOUACTOTHOTO XipypriYHOro

obnafHaHHA, MarHiTHO-Pe30HaHCHOro Tomorpada Ta KOMMN'I0TEPHOTO

Tomorpada. HegoTprmaHHs i€l BAMOTY MOXe NPU3BECTN A0 HEMPABUABbHOT

po6oTu npunagy Ta (a6o) 4O OTPUMAHHA NOMUIKOBMX NOKA3HWKIB.

HE BukopucToByiiTe el npunag y cepefoBuLLi 3 BUCOKUM BMiCTOM KUCHIO

a60 B NPVCYTHOCTI FOPIOYMX rasis.

MpoKOHCYNbTYIiTECA 3 NiKapeM Nepef BUKOPUCTaHHAM LibOro npunagy 3a

HaABHOCTI By/1b-AKOTO 3 WX CTaHiB: NOWMPEHi GOpMI apuUTMii, AK-OT

nepefyacHi CKOpoUeHHA Nepeacepab i WYHOUKIB a60 MUTOTIHHA

nepencepab, apTepiocknepos, noraHa nepdysis, AiabeT, BariTHICTb,

npeeknamncia abo 3axBopioBaHHA HUPOK. 3BEPHITb YBATY, wo 6yab-akuii 3

HaBe[eHUX BHLLE CTaHiB, Pa3oM i3 Pyxom abo TPEMTIHHAM NaLjieHTa, MOXYTb

BM/IMBATU Ha MOKA3HUKU BUMIPIOBaHHSA.

LLlo6 3ano6irtvt yayLieHHto, TpuMaliTe noBiTpAHY TPY6Ky Ta Kabenb apantepa

3MiHHOrO CTPyMy nogfani Bifi HEMOBNAT i fiiTei.

Liei BMpi6 MicTUTb APiGHI AeTani. AKLLO HeMoBNA a60 ANTUHA iX NPOKOBTHE, Lie

MOXe NPU3BECTYU [10 NOrO YAyLIEeHHA.

MpaBuna noBoKeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTaHHA afanTepa 3MiHHOro

cTpymy (AopaaTkoBe npunapAas)

« HE BuKopunCTOBYiiTe afanTep 3MiHHOrO CTPYMy B pa3i MOLIKOPKEHHA npunaay
a6o kabento Liboro aganTepa. Y pasi NoLKoAKeHHA Liboro npunagy abo kabento
HeranHoO BUMKHITb XXUB/NIEHHA Ta Bifl'€jHalTe aganTep 3MiHHOro CTPyMmy.

« MigkniouiTb aganTep 3MiHHOro CTPYMy A0 PO3ETKM 3 BiANOBIAHO HanNpyroto.
3ABOPOHAETLCA BMKOpUCTOBYBaTH 3 6araTopO3eTKOBNMMU LUTEKEPAMU.

« 3ABOPOHEHO nigkniouaTyt anantep 3MiHHOrO CTPYMy /10 PO3€TKM Ta BUAMaTh
11010 MOKPUMI pyKamu.

+ HE po36upaiiTe aganTep 3MiHHOrO CTPYMy Ta He HamaraiTeca 3[iNnCHATY Noro
PEMOHT.

MNpaBuna noBoAKeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTaHHA ANA 6a'rape|7|

UK2 * TpuMaiiTe eneMeHTV XX1BNEHHA Noaani Big HEMOBNAT, ManIoKiB i AiTen.

2.4 3acTepexeHHA
O3Hauae NoTeHLilHO He6e3neyHy cuTyauilo, Lo MoXe

npusBecTn 4o TpaBmM nerkoi un cepeaHbo TAXKKOCTI, @
TaKOX 10 NOLIKOAXKEHHA 06/1afiHAHHA YU iHILOro MaiiHa.

+ MPOKOHCYNbTYITecA 3 Nikapem nepep BUKOPVCTAHHAM LibOro npunagy Ha
nneui, AKLWO B Ui A4iNAHLI 3AiICHEHO BHYTPILHbOCYAVHHWUIA AOCTYN ANA
NiKyBaHHA abo HaknafileHo apTepioBeHO3HMIA (AB) LWYHT, OCKINbKM Lie MoXe
TUMYaCOBO NepeLIKOAXKaTU KPOBOTOKY Ta CMPUYMHUTYI TPaBMY.
MpoKOHCYNbTYiTeCA 3 NiKapem Nepef BUKOPUCTaHHAM Npunaay, AKLO By
nepeHecsIn MacTeKToMito abo niMpaaeHeKToMito.

MpoKoHCYNbTYiiTeCA 3 NikapeM Nepej BUKOPVCTaHHAM LibOro Npunaay, AKILo
Yy Bac € cepno3Hi Npobnemu 3 KPOBOTOKOM abo 3axBOPIOBaHHA KPOBI,
OCKiNbKN HaflyBaHHA MaHXeTN MOXe NPU3BECTY [10 MOABMN CUHLIIB.
Hakauyiite maHxeTy nositpam TITbKW Togj, Konun BoHa 06ropHyTa HaBKONoO
nneva.

3HIMITb MaHXeTy, AKLLO BOHa He 3[lyBaETbCA Nifj Yac BUMIPIOBaHHS.
Buikopuctosyiite npunag TIIbKW ana BumiptoBaHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKY Ta
(ab0) BuABNeHHsA imoBipHOCTI MI.

Mif yac BUMIpIOBaHHA NepeKoHanTecs, Wo MobinbHMn TenedoH abo byab-AKi
iHLWi eneKTPNYHI NPUCTPOI, L0 BUNPOMIHIOIOTb €NeKTPOMarHiTHI nons,
PO3TallOBaHO Ha BificTaHi He MeHLue 30 cM BiA Liboro npunagy.
HepoTprmaHHs i€l BAMOTY MOXe NPU3BECTM A0 HENPaBuAbHOI po6oTH
npvnagy Ta (a6o) 10 OTPUMaHHA MOMUIKOBUX MOKA3HUKIB.

HE po36upaiite npvnag abo Noro KOMNOHEHTU Ta He HaMaraTecs 3AiNCHATA
iX peMOHT. Lle MoXe npu3BecT 10 HETOUHNX NOKa3HUKIB.

HE BuKopucTOBY#iTe Y BONOromy cepefioBuLLi Ta B MiCLIAX, ie € pU3NK
noTpannAHHA Ha Npunag 6pusok Boaw. Lie Mmoxe npussectu o
NOLWKOMPKEHHA Npunagy.

HE BuKopwcTOBYiTE Lieit Npunag y TpaHCMopTHOMY 3acob6i, L0 PYXa€eTbCs, AK-
oT aBTOMOGinb abo nitak.

HE kupaiTe Ta He nigfasanTe Lei npunag cunbHUM yaapam abo Bibpauiam.
HE BnKopuCTOBYITE Liei Npunag y cepeaoBuLLax 3 BUCOKO abo HU3bKOIo
BOJIOTICTIO 360 3 BUCOKOI0 a60 HU3bKOK TemnepaTypoto. [ive. po3pin 6.

Min Yac BUMipIOBaHHA CTEXTe 3a PYKOH, 06 NepeKoHaTUCS, WO nNpunag He
CMPUYMHAE TPYBae NOPYLLEHHA KPOBOOGIry.

HE BuKopucToBy#iTe Liei npunaja 0AHOYaCHO 3 IHWMM MegUuHUM
eneKTPUYHNM obnagHaHHAM. Lie Moxe nopyluysaTit po6oTy NpUCTPOIO Ta
NpY3BOANTY 1O HETOUHOTO BUMIPIOBaHHA.

« LLloHalimeHLue 3a 30 XBUAVH 1O BUMIPIOBAHHA HE MOXHa KynaTucs, yKuBatn
anKkorosnb i KOGEiH, NaNUTN, BUKOHYBaTU Gi3NYHI BNPABM Un icTn.

Mepep BUMIpOBaHHAM BiANOUYNHBTE MPOTAFOM NPUHANMHI 5 XBUWH.

Mepep BUMIpPIOBaHHAM 3HIMITb i3 PYKM TiCHWIA ab0 TOBCTUI OfAr.

He pyxaiitecb i HE po3moBnaiTe nif Yac BUKOHaHHA BUMIPIOBaHHA.
Oparaiite marxety TIIbKWU Ha niopei, y AKNX OKPYXKHICTb pyKu Bifnosigae
BKa3aHVM AN L€l MaHXXeTW 3HaYeHHSAM.



« Mepep NpoBefieHHAM BUMIpIOBaHHA NepeKoHanTeCh, WO Npunas
npuUCTOCyBaBCA 0 KIMHaTHOI TemnepaTypw. [IpoBefieHHA BUMiptoBaHHA nicna
CUNbHOrO Nepenaay TemnepaTypy MoXe NpU3BeCcTU A0 OTPUMaHHA
NOMUNKOBUX MOKa3HWKiB. PEeKOMeHAOBaHO AaTU NpuUnagy HarpitucL abo
OXOJIOHYTV NPOTArOM NPUBAN3HO 2 FOAVH, AKLLO Liel Npunag,
BKOPUCTOBYBATUMETLCA B CEpefioBULL, fie TeMnepaTypa BiAnoBsifae ymosam
ekcnnyartaii, nicna Tpueanoro nepebyBaHHA B cepefoBULLi 3 MiHIManbHO
a60 MakcMmanbHoto TemnepaTypoto 36epiraHHs. [logatkosy iHpopmaLlito
woao pobouoi TemnepaTtypu it Temnepatypm 36epiraHHA / TpaHCNOPTYBaHHA
AVB. Y po3aini 6.

HE BuKopucTOBYITE Lieii Npunag, AKLLO MOro TepMiH Cy61 3aKiHumMBCA.
[vB. po3gin 6.

HE 3ruHaiTe MaHeTy Ha nneye abo NoBITPAHY TPYGKY HAaATO CUNBbHO.

HE neperunaiite Ta HE nepekpyuyiite noBiTpAHY TPY6Ky nig vac

BUMIpIOBaHHS. Lie MoXe Npu3BecTy 10 TpaBM Yepes NopyLUEeHHA KPoBOObiry.

Bin'epHytoun NoBiTpAHWI WTEKep, CNif TATHYTY 3a NNACTUKOBUIA NOBITPAHNUIA
LITeKep B OCHOBI TPY6KK, a He 3a camy TPYOKY.

Pasom i3 um npunagom moxHa BukopuctoysaTu TITbKW/ pekomerpoBaHi
Mogeni afanTepa 3MiHHOrO CTPYMY, MaHeT, eleMeHTIB XWBNeHHS i
npunagan. BUKOpUCTaHHA iHIWMX afanTepiB 3MIHHOTO CTPYMY, MaHXeT i
€/1EMEHTIB KUBNEHHA MOXe NPU3BECTY 10 NOWKOKEHHA Npunagy Ta (a6o)
noro suxoay 3 nagy.

BuikopuctosyiiTe TIIbKU Ty maHxeTy, Aka NpusHayeHa Ana Lboro npunaay.
BMKOPMCTaHHSA iHLWUX MaHXeT MOXe NPU3BECTN A0 OTPUMaHHA NOMIKOBUX
NMOKa3HVKIB.

MpounTaiite pekomeHpauii Niapo3painy <HanexHa yTunizauis Bupoby» B
po3gini 7 i poTpumyiTeca ix nig yac ytunisauii npuctpoto Ta BignosigHoro
npunagaA un AoAaTKOBUX YaCTUH.

MpaBuna noBoAKeHHA Ta BUKOPUCTaHHA afjanTepa 3MiHHOro
cTpymy (AoaaTKoBe npunapas)

+ ToBHiCTIO BCTaBTe afanTtep 3MiHHOTO CTPYMY B PO3ETKY.

O6epexHO yTpUMyiTe afanTep 3MiHHOrO CTPYMy Mifj 4ac NOro BiA'€AHAHHA
BiA po3eTku. HE TArHiTh 3a kabenb agantepa 3MiHHOrO CTPyMy.

MoBopgbTeca 3 kKabenem agantepa 3MiHHOIO CTPYMy 06epeXHO:

HE nowkogxyite oro, HE namaiite, HE po36upaiite, HE nepetnckainte,

HE 3runaiite i HE tarHiTh 1oro i3 sycunnam, HE ckpyuyiite,

HE BUKOpWVCTOBYITE 1010, AKLO Kabenb 3ropHyTo B MOTOK, HE cTaBTe Ha
HbOTO BaXKi NpeAmeTy.

CTupaiiTe Nun 3 aganTtepa 3MiHHOTO CTPyMy.

Bin'epHyiTe apantep 3MiHHOro CTPYMy, KON BiH HE BUKOPUCTOBYETHCA.
Bin'epHyiTe apantep 3MiHHOro CTpyMy nepep NpoTypaHHAM Npunaay.

MpaBuna noBo/pKeHHA Ta BUKOPNCTaHHA AN 6aTapen

« Mg yac BcTaHoBNEHHA 6aTtapen 3ABXKIN foTpUMYATECA NONAPHOCTI.

« [InA 3a6e3neyeHHA XUBNEHHA Lboro npunagy sukopuctosyiTe TINIbKU

4 nyxHi abo mapraHueBi enemeHT xuBneHHa Tuny AA. HE BukopucToByiiTe
6artapei iHworo Tny. HE BUKOpUCTOBYINTe HOBI Ta cTapi 6aTapei pasom.

HE BYKOPUCTOBYITE €NeMEHTH KMBIEHHA Pi3HUX TOPTrOBMUX MApPOK Pasom.
BuiimaiTe enemeHTU XMBNEHHA, AKLLO Lien npunag

He BKOPUCTOBYBATUMETLCA NPOTATOM TPUBANOro Nepiogy yacy.

Mpwv NnonapaHHi eneKTPoniTy 3 eNeMeHTy XUBNEHHA B OYi HeranHo npomuiiTe
iX BENINKOIO KiNbKiCTIO YUNCTOI BOAW. HeraiHo MpoKOHCYNbTyinTeca 3 fikapem.
+ fIKLLO Ha WKipy NOTpanue eneKkTPOoNiT 3 6aTapei, HerainHo NPOMUITE WKIpY
BEJINKOIO KiNbKICTIO Y/CTOi BOAM KIMHATHOI TemnepaTypu. fKLio
nofpasHeHHs, NOLKOAKEHHA abo 6inb He 3HUKaloTb, 3BEPHITLCA A0 NiKapA.
HE BnkopucToByiiTe 6aTapei nicna 3akiHueHHA TepMiHy NpUAaTHOCTI.
MepioavyHO NepeBipANTe eNeMeHTN XNBNEHHSA, W06 NepeKoHaTHCA, WO
BOHU B HaneXHOMy po6oUOMy CTaHi.

2.5 3aranbHi BigomocTi

+ LL|o6 3ynnHWTY BUMIpIOBaHHS, HATUCHITb KHOMKY [START/STOP] (CtapT / cTon)
i Yac BUMipIOBaHHS.

Mg yac BUMIpIOBaHHA TUCKY Ha NPaBgiit pyLi NOBITPAHa TPy6Ka Mae By T
po3TaloBaHa 360Ky Bif NiKTA. ByabTe 06epexHi, Wob He NepPeTUCHY TV PyKO
NoBITPAHY TPYOKY.

Q

ApTepianbHuii TUCK MOXe BiAPI3HATACA Ha NpaBill Ta NiBill pyKax, yepes Wwo
nifj yac BUMIpioBaHHA 6yAyTb OTPUMaHI Pi3Hi NOKa3HWKW. 3aBXAn BUMIpIOTe
TUCK Ha OJHIN i Til1 e pyui. Y pa3si icTOTHOro po3xoaXKeHHs 3HaueHb Ha ABOX
pyKax 3anuTaiTe B fikaps, Ha AKill pyLii NPOBOANTY BUMIPIOBaHHS.

Mpw BUKOPUCTaHHI 10AaTKOBOTO afanTepa 3MiHHOro CTPyMy NepeKoHanTecs,

L0 NpWnazj BCTaHOBIEHO B MiCLLi, 1€ MOXHa Jlerko NiaKioyaTyi Ta Bigknouatn

apanTep 3MiHHOrO CTpyMmy.

« My peKoMeHAYEMO 3aBXAW TPUMaTU eNeMEeHTV XXUBNIEHHA B Npunagai, HaBiTb
AKLLO B BUPILLNTE BUKOPUCTOBYBATU A0AATKOBUI afjanTep 3MiHHOIO CTPpyMy.
AKLLO BM BUKOPUCTOBYETE IULLE aAanTep 3MiHHOrO CTpyMy 6e3 enemeHTiB
XKUBJNEHHA y Npunagi, Bam JOBeeTbCA BCTAHOBIOBATY [iaTy i Yac LWopasy,
Konw By byfieTe BiA'€AHYBaTV Ta 3HOBY Mifl'€AHYBaTU aaanTep 3MiHHOTO
CTPyMy [10 enekTpomepexi. [ToKasHNKM Npy LibOMY He BUanATUMYTbCA.

I'Ipasvma NOBOAKEHHA Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA AnA 6a'rape|7|

« BuKopwucTaHi eneMeHTV XXNBNEHHA CNiA yTUNI3yBaTW 3 AOTPUMaAHHAM
MmicLeByx npasun.

« EnemeHTV XM1BNEHHA 3 KOMNEKTY NOCTaBKMN MOXYTb MaT! KOPOTLLUWIA TEPMiH
eKcnnyaTauii, Hi>k HOBi €NeMEeHTUN XUBNIEHHs.

« 3amiHa TiB He np A€ A0 BUf,

NOKa3HWKIB.

nonepeaHix
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3 HOBiAOMHGHHH npo NOMWIKN Ta YCYHeHHA HecnpaBHOCTeﬁ
AKLLO NiA Yac BUMIPIOBaHHA TUCKY BUHWKAE OAHA i3 3a3HaUEHUX HUXKYe Npobnem, nepekoHanTecs, Wo B paaiyci 30 ¢Mm Bif Npunagy HeMae iHWKX eNeKTPUYHNX
npucTpoiB. AKILO Npo6nema He 3HUKAE, ANB. HaBeAEHY HIKYe Tabnmuyo.

MosHauka Ha gncnnei/ npo6nema MoxnnBa npuunHa

Ec

E3
EM
ES
Er

Kronky [START/STOP] (CrapT / cTon)
HaTUCHYNW paHilue, HiX MaHXeTy Oyno
HaKnafleHo Ha nneve.

MoBITPAHUI WITEKEP HE NOBHICTIO

Bigobpaxaetbcaabo '
nigKnloYeHnii fo npunagy.

noBiTpA He
HarHiTa€eTbCA B

MaHXeTy MaHxeTy 06ropHyTO HaBKONO PyKK

HenpaswbHO.

BunTik NOBITPA 3 MaHXeTn Ha nneve.

3'aBunaca us
no3Hauka abo
BUMIpIOBaHHA

nifl Yac BUMipIOBaHHSA, TOMY MaHXeTa
HarHiTa€ETbCA HeQOCTATHLO.

HEMOXKNNBO .

3aBepLmTL Nicna BuimiptoBaHHA He MoXe 6yTy BUKOHaHO
HagyBaHHA yepes Te, WO CUCTONIYHWNIA TUCK BULLUIA
MaHXeTu. HiXK 210 MM pT. CT.

3'aBunaca ua

nosHauka. nepeBuLLy€e JONYCTUMMIA MaKCUMYyM.

e Pyx abo po3moBa naLji€HTa nig yac

nosHauka. ; :
AKi NOPYLUYIOTb NPOLIEC BUMIPIOBaHHA.

3'aBunaca us

Mo3HaukKa. HaNleXXHUM YNHOM.

3'aBunaca ua

Mpwnap HecnpaBHWIA.
nosHauka. RMnan P

3adikcoBaHo pyx abo po3MOBY naLjieHTa

MaH>keTa HagyTa TakuM YMHOM, LLIO TUCK

BUMipIOBaHHA NPU3BOAATbL A0 BibpaLin,

YacToTy nynbcy HEMOXMBO BU3HAUNTH

Cnoci6 BupileHHA

HatucHitb KHonky [START/STOP] (CtapT / cTon) wwe pa3 ans
BUMKHEHHR npunagy.

HagiliHo BcTaBTe NOBITPAHMIA LWTEKEP.

O6ropHiTb MaHXXeTy NpPaBuIbHO, a NOTIM CNpobyiiTe
NpOBECTN BUMIpIOBaHHs Lie pas3. [1B. po3Ain 4 nocibHuKa 3
ekcnnyarauii 2.

3aMmiHiTb MaHXeTy HoBoto. [1nB. po3ain 10 NocibHMKa 3
ekcnnyarauii 2.

He pyxaiitechb i He po3moBnAiiTe Mif Yac BUMipIOBaHHA.
AKLLO HEOAHOPA30BO 3'ABNAETLCA NO3HaukKa E2, noTpi6HO
BPYYHY HarHitati NOBiTPA B MaHXeTy, JOK/ CUCTONIYHMIA
TUCK He NigHiMeTbcA Ha 30-40 MM pT. CT. BULLe 33
nonepeaHi NokKasHuKuM. [JnB. B KiHLi NOCiOHMKa 3
ekcnnyarauii 2.

He TopKanTeca MaHXeTu Ha nneye, a TakoX He 3rnHanTe
NoBITPAHY TPYOKY Nifj Yac BUMiptoBaHHs. LLlo6 HarHitTaTn
NoBITPA B MaHXKeTy BPYYHY, AVB. B KiHLi NocibHWKa 3
ekcnnyarauii 2.

He pyxaiiTech i He po3amoBnANTe Mif Yac BUMIPIOBaHHS.

O6ropHiTb MaHXXeTy NPaBuIbHO, a NOTIM CNpobyiiTe
NPOBECTV BUMIPIOBaHHA LWe pa3. [JnB. po3ain 4 nocibHuKa 3
eKkcnnyatauii 2. He pyxaiiTech i cupiTb NpaBUnbHO Mif Yac
BVMIipIOBaHHSA.

HatucHitb KHonky [START/STOP] (CtapT / cTon) wwe pas.
AKLL0 no3HauKa Er He 3HNKAE, 3BEPHITbCA B CEPBICHWN
LieHTp abo ao anctprb'totopa komnaxii OMRON.



Mo3Hauka Ha gncnnei/ npo6nema
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3'aBunaca us
nosHauka.

3'aBunaca ua
nosHauka.

He 6n1mMac nig vac
BUMIpPIOBaHHA.

LA no3Hauka
MepexTUTb.

3'apunuca ui
nosHauku, abo
npunag pantoso
BUMKHYBCA Nif Yac

BMMIPIOBAHHA TUCKY.

Ha ancnnei npunagy Hiyoro He
BifJoOparKaeTbCA.

MokasaHHA 3a0TbCA 3aHaATO
BUCOKMMM 260 HU3bKUMU.

3'ABnnach iHwa npobnema.

MoxxnuBa npuumnHa

Yacroty nynbcy HEMOXJ/TNBO BU3HAUUTN

HaneXHNM YNHOM.

Hu3bkui piBeHb 3apagy enemenTis

XNBNEHHA.

3apAp enemMeHTIB XUBNIEHHA BUYEpPnaHo.

[MonApHICTb enemeHTIB XKUBJIEHHA He

[OTPVIMaHo.

Cnoci6 BUpileHHA

O6ropHiTb MaHXeTy NPaBuIIbHO, @ NOTIM CNPoObyiiTe
NPOBECTV BUMIPIOBaHHA LWe pa3. [Iue. po3ain 4 nocibHMKa 3
ekcnnyartauii 2. He pyxainTech i cuaitb NpaBuibHO Nif Yac
BUMIPIOBaHHA.

AKLLO NO3HAUKa NOPYLLEHHA CEPLIEBOrO PUTMY
S e 3vkae, pekomeHa0BaHO 3BePHYTACA 10
nikaps.

PekomeHpayeTbcA 3aMiHUTK Biapa3y BCi 4 enemeHTa
>KMBNEHHA Ha HOBI. [JnB. po3ain 3 NocibHMKa 3
ekcnnyatawii 2.

HeraiiHo 3aMiHiTb yci 4 enemeHTa XM1BIEHHA Ha HOBI.
[uB. po3ain 3 nocibHuKa 3 ekcnyatawii 2.

MNepeBipTe NpaBUIbHICTb BCTAHOB/IEHHA €/1eMEHTIB
XKuBneHHs. Ive. po3gin 3 nocibHMKa 3 ekcnnyartawii 2.

ApTepianbHuii TUCK NOCTINHO 3MiHIOETbCA. Ha BennumHy apTepianbHOro TUCKY BnivBae 6arato
dakTopiB, 30Kpema cTpec, Yac Ao6u Ta (abo) cnocib HaknafaHHA MaHXEeTN Ha PYKY.
MepernaHbTe po3ainu 2, 4 Ta 5 nocibHKKa 3 ekcnnyaTauii 2.

HatucHitb kKHonky [START/STOP] (CtapT / cTon) AnA BUMKHEHHA npunagy, NOTiM HAaTUCHITB ii Wwe pas,
Wo6 NpoBecTy BUMIPIOBaHHSA. AKLLO Npo6iema He 3HWUKNA, BUAMITb BCi €1EeMEHTMN XKUBNEHHA
3ayekaiiTe 30 ceKyHA. MoTiM BCTaBTe eNeMeHTU XMBNEHHA Ha3aa. AKWo npobnemy He BAanocb
YCYHYTU, 3BePHITbCA A0 CEPBICHOTO LIEHTPY abo AncTpub’totopa kKomnaHii OMRON.
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4 OO6mexxeHa rapaHTis

Jiakyemo 3a npuabdaHHa npoaykuii komnaHii OMRON. Llei npunag
BUrOTOBMEHWIA i3 BUCOKOAKICHMX MaTepianis i3 BeNuKoto obepexHicTio. Lien
npunag Moxe 3abe3neunTi BUCOKNIA piBeHb KOMPOPTY 3a yMOBU HaneXHoi
eKcnnyatawii Ta TeXHiYHOro 06C/TyroByBaHHA 3rifHO 3 NOCIGHUKOM 3
ekcnnyartadii.

Komnania OMRON Hapae Ha Lieii npunag, rapaHTilo TepMiHOM 5 POKM 3 MOMEHTY
nokynku. Komnania OMRON rapaHTye HanexHy AKiCTb KOHCTPYKLUT,
BUrOTOB/IEHHA Ta MaTepianis Lboro BUpoby. MpoTArom rapaHTiiHOro TepMiHy
komnaHia OMRON 3pilicHIOBaTMME PeMOHT abo 3amiHy HecnpaBHOro npunaay

a60o OyAb-AKMX HeCNpaBHKX AeTanei 6e3 onnatu BapTocTi po6oTn abo aeTaneii.

[apaHTia He NOKpMBaE HaBeAEHI HXKYe BUNagKN.
A.BuTpatui i pu3mnKu, NoB’A3aHi 3 TPaHCNOPTYBaHHAM.
B. BuTpati Ha peMoHT Ta (ab0) HecnpaBHOCTI, NOB'A3aHi 3 BUKOHAHHAM PEMOHTY
HeynoBHOBAXEHUMU 0cobamu.
. MepioAnyHi nepeBipKu Ta 06CyroByBaHHs.
HecnpasHicTb a6o 3HOLIYBaHHA JOAATKOBKX 3aMacHMUX YacTuH abo iHWoro
npunagan, KpiM OCHOBHOMO Npunagy, AKLO Lie ABHO He BKa3aHO B rapaHTil.
BuTpaTu, NoB'A3aHi 3 BiAMOBOIO Y NPUIAHATTI NO30BY (3a HUX byae CTAryBaTUCH
nnara).
. BifwkoaysaHHa 6yAb-AKMUX 36MTKIB, BKNtOUaOUM 0COBOBI, OTPUMAHUX Y
pe3ynbTaTi HeNpPaBUbHOTO BUKOPUCTAHHA BUPOGY.
E. FapaHTiA He NOKpUBa€ NOCyru 3 KanibpyBaHHs.
€.TapaHTiA Ha JOAATKOBI 3aNacHi YacTUHW CTaHOBUTb 1 (0AVH) PiK i3 MOMEHTY
NoKynku. [1o 40AaTKOBKX 3anacHNX YaCTUH BXOLATb, 30KPeMa, TaKi enemeHTu:
MaHXeTa Ta Tpy6Ka MaHXeTu.

oW
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Y pasi Heo6XiAHOCTI rapaHTiiHOro 06CYroByBaHHA 3BEPHITLCA 10
npeacTaBHNKa, y AKOro BU Npuabanm Bupi6, abo [0 yNnoBHOBaXXeHOro
Anctpunb’iotopa komnaHii OMRON. Agpeca BkazaHa Ha ynakoBLi Bupoby a6o B
JIOKyMeHTaLyji, a TakoX i MOXKHa Aji3HaTuCb y Baloro po3api6Horo Toprosus.
AKLLO Y BaC BUHNKNY TPYAHOLL 3 NMOLIYKOM LIEHTPY O6CNyroByBaHHA KNi€HTIB
komnaxii OMRON, BiggigainTe Haw Be6cant (www.omron-healthcare.com.).
FapaHTiliH1I peMOHT abo 3amiHa BUpoby He NepeabayatoTb Po3LWMPeHHs abo
NOHOBJIEHHA rapaHTiiHOro nepiogy.

lapaHTiA Haaa€eTbCA TiNbKM B pasi NoBepHEHHA BUPOOY B MOBHIl KOMNneKTaL i
pa3om 3 opuriHanom paxyHky-pakTypu abo yeka, BUAHOTO KNIEHTY
po3apiGHUM TOproBLEM.

5 O6cnyroByBaHHA

5.1 O6cnyroByBaHHA

[ina 3axucty npunagy Bifi NOLWKOMXKEHb AOTPUMYITECA 3a3HAUEHUX HUXYe
BKa3iBOK.

BHeceHHA y npvnag 3mMiH abo moaudiKaLiii, He CXBaneHUx BUPOGHUKOM,
npu3Bepe 10 CKacyBaHHA rapaHTii KOpUcTyBaya.

A 3acTepexeHHA
HE po36upaiite npunag abo Noro KOMMOHEHTH Ta He HamaraTecs 3AINCHATY iX
PEMOHT. Lle MOXe Np13BeCcTU A0 HETOUHUX MOKA3HUKIB.

5.2 36epiraHHA

- 36epiraiTe NpuIaa Ta iHIWi KOMMOHEHTU B YOXAi, KON BOHU He
BUKOPUCTOBYIOTbCA.

« 36epiraite Npunag i ioro KOMMNOHEHTN B YACTOMY Ta 6e€3neyHOMy MicLyi.

+ AKypaTHO CKNafiTb NOBITPAHY TPYOKY BCEPEANHI MaHXeTH Ha nneye.
Mpumitka. He 3ruHaiiTe NoBIiTPAHY TPY6OKY HAATO CUBbHO.

+ MomicTiTb Npynag Ta iHwWi KOMNOHeHTU y GyTNAp AnA 36epiraHHA.

+ He 36epiraiite npunag Ta iHLi KOMNOHEHTU 3a HAaBEIEHNX HUXKYE YMOB.
- AIKWoO npunag Ta iHWi KOMNOHEHTN MOKpi.
- AKWWo MicLe 36epiraHHA 3a3Ha€ BNNBY BUCOKMX TemMMepaTyp, BONOrocTi, Al

NPAMUX COHAYHMX NPOMEHIB, Ny abo IAKMX Napis, HaNPVUKNaz Xnopy.

- AKwWwo micue 36epiraHHA 3a3Ha€e BNAUBY BibpaLliii i cTpyciB.

5.3 OunweHHA npunapy

+ He BnKopucToBy/iTe abpasuBHi abo neTioui Mutoui 3acobu.

+ BUKOpUCTOBYiATe CyXy Ta M'AIKY TKaHWUHY ab0o M'AIKY Ta 3MOUYeHY M'AKIUM
(HeNTPanbHUM) MUNHIM 3aCO60M TKaHWHY ANA OUNLEHHA NpUNaay Ta
MaHXeTu, TOAi NPOTPITb CYXO TKAHNHOIO.

+ He npomuBaiiTe npunag, MaHxeTy abo iHLWi KOMMOHEHTY Ta He 3aHyplonTe iX
y BOAY.

+ He BUKOpWCTOBYITE AiNA NPOTVPaHHA NPUNaay, MaHXeTu abo iHWnx
KOMMOHEHTIB 6eH31H, PO3UMHHVIKM 4515 Gap6 abo iHwWwi NoAi6HI peyoBrHM.

5.4 MNepeBipKa Ta 06cNyroByBaHHA

+ TOUHiCTb LbOro Npunaay AnA BUMIPIOBaHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKy byna
peTenbHoO NepeBipeHa i po3paxoBaHa Ha TPVBANWIA TePMiH Cly6u.

« PekomeHayeTbCA NepeBipATV TOUHICTb BUMIPIOBAHHA Ta NPaBUNbHICTb
po6oTn Npunagy KoxHi ABa poku. byab nacka, 38'AXITHCA 3 NOBHOBAaXKHUM
npepcrasHMKkoMm OMRON a60 3 LieHTpom 06cnyrosysaHHaA KnieHTis OMRON 3a
aApecoto, BKa3aHOoIo Ha ynakoBLi Y/ B 0AaHi JOKyMeHTaLi.



6 TexHiuHi xapaKTepuncTuKkmn

Kateropin Bupob6y

HanmeHryBaHHA npunagy

Mogenb (kog)
Oucnnein

[liana3oH T1cKy NoBiTpA B
MaHXeTi

[liana3oH BumiptoBaHb
apTepianbHOro TUCKY

[liana3oH BumiptoBaHb
4acToTh Nynbcy

TouHicTb

MeTop BuMiptoBaHHA
Pexum pobotun

Knac 3axucry 060/10HKM

MapameTpy axepena
XKWBMEHHS

ﬂmepeno XKMBNEHHA

TepmiH cnyx6u
6aTtapernok

EnekTpoHHi chirmomaHomeTpu

ABTOMaTUYHUI NpUnag ans
BVMIPIOBAHHA apTepianbHOro TUCKY
Ha nneui

M3 Comfort AFib (HEM-7196-FLE)
Lindposuin PK-gucnnein

0-299 mm pT. CT.

SYS (cuctoniyHmm Tnek):
60-260 MM pT. CT.
DIA (giacToniuHuia TUCK):
40-215 mm pT. CT.

40-180 yp./xB

Tnck: £3 MM pT. CT.
Yacrota nynbcy: £5 % BigHOCHO
MoKa3HuKa Ha gucnnei

OcunnomeTpryHUN MeTog,
be3snepepsHa poboTta

Mpwunag: IP21

[lonaTkoBui aganTep 3MiHHOIO CTPYMY:
IP21 (HHP-CMO01 / HHP-AMO1) a6o
1P22 (HHP-BFHO1)

6 B nocrinHoro ctpymy, 4 Bt

4 6atapeiiku Tvny AA, 1,5 B abo
AOAATKOBWI afanTep 3MiHHOTO CTPYMy
(BXiA 3mMiHHOro cTpymy: 100-240 B,
50/60 I'y, 0,12-0,065 A)

Mpun6an3Ho 900 BUMiptoBaHb. (Y pasi
BUKOPUCTaHHA HOBUX JTyXHUX 6aTapei,
i3 MaHXeTolo Ha nneye. 3aneXxnTb Bif
TNy 6aTapen Ta MaHXeTun Ha nneve.)

CTpok cny»6u (nepioa
ekcnnyaTadii)

YmoBw ekcnnyatauii

YmoBY 36epiraHHsa /
TPaAHCNOPTYBaHHs

Bara

Po3swmipu

OKpPY>KHICTb MaHXeTw,
LLO MiAXOANTb ANA
npunagy

MNam’'atb

KomnnekT noctayaHHa

3axucT Bif ypakeHHA
€NeKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM

Mpunag: 5 pokie abo

30 000 BumiptoBaHb. / MaHxeTa: 5 pokis
a60 10 000 BuMiptoBaHb. / lofaTkoBuia
afanTtep 3MiHHOro CTpyMy: 5 PoKiB

Bia +10 °C o +40 °C/ Bif 15 % po 90 %
BiIHOCHOI BOSIOroCTi (6€3 KoHaeHcawji) /
Big 800 rfa go 1060 rlla

Bin -20 o +60 °C. Big 10 5o 90 %
BiAHOCHOT BonorocTi (6e3 KoHaeHcauil)

Mpunag: npnbnnsHo 350 r
(6€3 enemeHTIB XXNBNEHHSA)
MaH»eTa Ha nneye: npn6nn3Ho 163 r

Mpunag: npru6nnsHo 165 mm (L) x
70 mm (B) X 98 mm ([l) / MaHxeTa Ha
nneyve: NpMéaAn3HO 145 Mm X 532 Mm
(noBiTpsAHa Tpy6Ka: 750 Mm)

22-42 cm

36epexeHHn fo 60 NokasaHb OAHOTO
KopucTyBaya

Mpunag, maHxeTa Ha nneye (HEM-FL31),
4 6atapeiiku Tuny AA, MOCIGHUKM 3
ekcnnyatauii 1i 2, dytnap ana
36epiraHHA

MepunuHe enekTpryHe ob6nagHaHHA 3
BHYTPILLHIM [P)Kepesiom K1BNeHHA

(y pasi BUKOPUCTaHHA TiNbKY eNemeHTiB
>KUBJIEHHA)

MepwnyHe enekTpryHe 0b6nagHaHHA
knacy Il (y pa3i BUKOpucTaHHA
[0AATKOBOro afjantepa 3MiHHOro
cTpymy)

Po6oua yactvHa anapata Twun BF (MaHxeTa Ha nneye)



UK8

Mpumitkn

« TexHiuHi xapakTepucTnKkn MOXyTb 3MiHIoBaTUCA 6€3 nonepegHbLOro
MNOBIAOMNEHHS.

« Llen npunap nponwos KNiHiuHi fOCNifKEeHHA 3rigHO 3 BUMOramm

EN ISO 81060-2:2014 i Bignosiaae BUMoram cTaHaapTis

EN ISO 81060-2:2019+A1:2020+A2:2024 (32 BAHATKOM BariTHKX i NALi€HTOK i3

npeeknamncieto). Y xoai BanigauiiHoro KniHiyHoro gocnigkeHHa npuctpii K5

BUKOPUCTOBYBABCA Ha 85 Cy6'eKTax ANA BU3HAYEHHA AiacTONIYHOrO

apTepianbHOro TUCKY.

Lle# npucTpiit cxBaneHo A0 BUKOPUCTaHHA y BariTHUX i NaLieHTIB i3

nepefeKknamncielo BianoBifHoO o0 3miHeHoro MpoTokony €Bponeicbkoro

TOBapuCTBa rinepTeHsii*.

Llelt npncTpiit fO3BONEHO BUKOPUCTOBYBATY 1A NALLIEHTIB i3 AiabeTom

(Tuny 11)**,

Knacndikauia IP — Lie cTyniHb 3axX1cTy, AKUI 3a6e3neuytoTb Kopnycu, 3rigHo

31EC 60529. Lleit npunap i gofaTKoBMIA afanTep 3MiHHOTO CTPYMY 3axuLuyeHi

Bif NOTPaNNAHHA TBEPANX CTOPOHHIX NpeAMeTiB AiameTpom 12,5 Mm i GinbLue

(Hanpwknap, nanbua). Mpunag i AoAaTKOBI aganTepu 3MiHHOTO CTPYMy

HHP-CMO1 i HHP-AMO1 3axuLueHi Bif BEpTUKanbHOro NOTPanIaHHA Kpanenb

BOAW, AKi MOXYTb NPU3BOAUTM 0 Npobiem nif Yac ekcnnyaTtauii. loaaTkoBuin

apanTep 3MmiHHoro ctpymy HHP-BFHO1 3axuiieHuin Big Kocoro notpannaHHa

Kpanenb BOAW, AKi MOXyYTb NPU3BOANTY A0 Npobnem nig Yac ekcnayatawii.

« Knacndikauia pexumy po6oTu Bignosigae ctaHaapty |EC 60601-1.

* Topouchian J et al. Vascular Health and Risk Management 2018:14, 189-197

** Chahine M.N. et al. Medical Devices: Evidence and Research 2018:11, 11-20

7 HanexHa yTunisauia Bupo6y (BignpauboBaHe
eneKkTpuy4He il eNleKTpoHHe 06/1afHaHHA)

Lleit cumson Ha npunagi Ym onuci A0 HbOTO BKa3yeE, WO AaHW

npunag He nignarae ytunisauii pasom 3 iHWMMK JOMaLLHIMK

BiIXOAAMW MiCNA 3aKiHUEHHA TEPMiHY CyX6u.

LLlo6 3ano6irT MOXNMMBIl LWKOA| HABKONMLIHLOMY CEPEfOBHLLY

BHACNiAOK HEKOHTPO/IbOBaHOI yTUAi3aLlii BigXoAiB, BinokpemTe

el BUpI6 Bif iHWWX TUNiB BIAXOAIB | yTUNI3yiNTe NOro HaNeXHUM

YMHOM ANA PaLlioHaNbHOro NOBTOPHOTO BUKOPUCTaHHA

MaTepianbHUX pecypcis.

[Ana yTunisauii npunagy 3BepHIiTbCA A0 PO3APIGHOrO TOProBLS, y AKOro BU

npua6anu Bupi6, abo A0 MicLEBUX OpraHiB Bfagu Ans OTPUMAHHA AOKNAAHOT

iHdopMmaLii Npo Te, KyAu Ta AK NOBEPHYTU laHWIi NPWNag AnA eKONoriYHO

6e3neyHol nepepodKu.

bi3Hec-kopuncTyBayi NOBUHHI 3BEPHYTUCA 1O CBOrO NocTayanbHuKa Ta

nepesipuTN NOPAAOK Ta YyMOBY yroau Kynisni-npoaaxy. Liei npunag He cnig

YTUNi3yBaTV Pa3oM 3 iHLIMMU BUPOBHUYMMU BiAXOAAMMU.

8 BaxnuBaiHpopmalis Nnpo eneKTpomarHiTHy
CyMicHicTb

Mpwnap BigNoBiAa€e BUMOram CTaHAAPTIB eNeKTpomarHiTHoi cymicHocTi (EMC)

EN 60601-1-2:2015+A1:2021.

JlopaTkoBa AOKYMEHTaLiA BiANOBIAHO A0 Lboro ctaHaapty EMC gocTtynHa Ha

BebcanTi

https://healthcare.omron.com/electro-magnetic-compatibility

[viB. iHpOpMaLlit0 NPO €NEeKTPOMArHITHY CyMICHICTb iN1A LibOro Npunagy Ha

BebcaiTi.

9 KepiBHi npnHLUMNn Ta 3aABa BUPOGHMKaA
« Lleit Bpi6 OMRON BMroTOBMIEHO B yMOBaX 3aCTOCYBaHHA CUCTEMM CYyBOPOro
KoHTponio AkocTi Komnanii OMRON Healthcare Co. Ltd., Anowia. Jatunk Tucky,
AKNIA € FONOBHUM KOMMOHEHTOM NPUNaais AN BUMIPIOBaHHA apTepianbHOro
Tncky komnaHii OMRON, Burotoenaetbca B ANOHii.
Anroputm BrsiBneHHA MM 6yB po3po6neHuii i3 BUKOPUCTaHHAM AEKINbKOX
6a3 paHux, onybnikoaHwux PhysioNet, Aki gocTynHi 3a niyexsielo ODC
Attribution License.
[oknapHilue AnB. CTOPIHKY BUPOGY:
www.omron-healthcare.com
+ CnosilariTe BUPOGHMKa Ta BIOBHOBaXEHI OpraHu KpaiHu, y AKii B1
nepebyBa€eTe, NPO BCi CePO3Hi NOAT, NOB'A3aHi i3 LM NPUCTPOEM.
10 fopaTtkoBa iHpopmauin
LLlo Take apTepianbHuMit TUCK?
ApTepianbHuUi TUCK — Lie NOKa3HUK TUCKY NOTOKY KPOBI Ha CTiHKM apTepiil.
ApTepianbHuUi TUCK NOCTINHO 3MIHIOETHCA NPOTATOM LMKy CKOPOUEHHA cepLia.
HaiBrWWiA TMCK NPOTATOM CEpPLEBOrO LIMKIY HAa3MBAETbCA CUCTONIYHUM
apTepi TUCKOM; Hal 1N - giactoni apTepis TUCKOM.
[inf oUiHKM CTaHy apTepianbHOro TUCKy NaLlieHTa Nikapto HeobxiaHi obuasa
3HauYeHHA: CUCTONIYHeE i AlacToniuHe.

LLlo Take apuTmin?

ApuTmis, abo HeperynapHe cepLebuTTa, — Lie NOPYLIEHHA CEPLEBOro PUTMY.
BoHa cnpuunHeHa aHOManbHUMM €NeKTPUYHUMM iMNYybCamu, AKI BUSHAaYaloTb
WBMUAKICTb | pUTM poboTu cepua. CepLieBi CKOPOUEHHA MOXYTb BUNaaaTH,
6yTV 3aHaATO YacTUMK (Taxikapais), cepLie MoXe BUTUCA 3aHaATO NOBINbHO
(6paavkapain) abo 3 HeperynApHUM PUTMOM.

[xepeno: Desai DS, Hajouli S. Arrhythmias. [OHoBneHo 5 uepBHA 2023 p.]. ¥:
StatPearls [iHTepHeT]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2024 Jan-.




LLlo Take MM?

MwuroTiHHA nepecepab (AFib, M) — e pi3HOBKA apnTMmil, 3a AKOTO cepLieBUin
PUTM HeperynapHwi, a cepuebuTTa 3a3Buyaii CunbHO NpuckopeHe. Mg vac
enizoay MI BepxHi kamepw cepua, AKi Ha3MBalTbCA Nepeacepaamm,
CKOPOUYIOTbCA XaOTUYHO Ta HeperynApHo. MI MoXe NPU3BECTU A0 YTBOPEHHA
TpoMGiB y cepui. Lie MoXe CipnunHNTK cepiio3Hi npobnemi 3i 300poB’AM, AK-OT
iHCYNbT, TPAH3UTOPHa ilwemivHa aTaka (TIA), cepLieBa HeJOCTATHICTb Ta iHLLi
ycKnagHeHHA 3 60Ky cepus.

Ixepeno: Nesheiwat Z, Goyal A, Jagtap M. Atrial Fibrillation. [OHoBneHO

26 KBiTHA 2023 p.].

Y: StatPearls [iHTepHeT]. Treasure Island (FL): StatPearls Publishing; 2024 Jan.

BusaBneHHA MOXNMBOCTi BUHUKHEHHA MI

DUk AFib

3anateHToBaHa TexHonoria OMRON aae 3mory nonepeauTy naujieHTa npo
BUABNEHHA MOXIMBOrO MUTOTIHHA nepeacepab (AFib, M), HaBiTb AKwwo 6yno
BUKOHaHe Nvillie OfjHe BUMIpIOBaHHA.

Mpunap noBigomMnAe NPo MOXIMBICTb BUHMKHEHHA M, AKLLo nig vac
BUMIPIOBaHHSA BUABNAE HEPIBHOMIPHI iHTepBanu Mix yaapamm cepua.

OYHKLIA CKPUHIHTY MOXNMBOCTI BUHUKHEHHA MI npu3HaueHa Ana oLiHoBaHHA
MOXNMBOCTI BUHUKHeHHA BUKITKOYHO M nicna sumiptosaHHa. Bin HE 3gilicHioe
6e3repepBHOro MOHITOPUHIY POBOTY CepLIA i TOMY He MOXe NornepeaunTH Bac,
AKLLO M BUHMKHE B 6yfib-AKNI iHLWMIA Yac. Liei npunaa He MOXe BUABNATU BCiX
dopm M. AKLLO NOpYLIEHHA CepLEBOro PUTMY HECYTTEBE, IOTO CKNaJHO
BMUABUTW. Hanpunknag, AKLLO € NOpYLIEHHA NPOBIAHOCTI MiX NepeacepaAmMmM Ta
LWNYHOUKaMK, CEpPLEBUIN PUTM MOXKE BYTU CUHYCOBUM; y TaKOMy pasi
MOXNMBICTb BUHWUKHEHHA MIT He moxe GyTv BUABNEHa 3a ONOMOrOI0 LibOro
npunagy.

CTaH, 32 AKOT 0 BiA0BPAKAETHCA MO3HAUKA « 1Ot AFib >, MOXe BNIMHY TV Ha
BUMIPIOBAHHA apTepiabHOro TUCKY Ta YCKNAAHUTL OTPUMAHHA TOUHUX
noKa3sHuKiB. Y TakoMy pasi pekomeH0BaHO NPOKOHCY/bTYBaTUCA 3 NiKapem.
fAlKa pisHMLA MiXK PYHKLi€I0 CKPUHIHTY MOXKNNBOCTi BAHMKHEHHA
MM ra EKI?

B 0cHOBI YHKL|ii CKPUHIHTY MOXNMBOCTI BUHMKHEHHA MIT nexuTb AeTekuisa
nynbCcoBOI XBUI. YyTNMBICTb BUABNEHHA MOXINBOCTI BUHUKHEHHA MI
cTaHoBUTb 95,1 %, cneundiuHicTe — 98,6 %*. MNig yac EKI MOXHa KinbKicHO
OLIHNTN eNEKTPUYHY aKTUBHICTb cepLs, a i pe3ynbTaTn MoXyTb ByTn
BUKOPWCTaHI nikapem [1A BCTaHOBNEHHA AiarHo3y M.

* Janik M et al. Diagnostic accuracy for detecting atrial fibrillation using a novel
machine learning algorithm in a blood pressure monitor. Heart Rhythm. 2024
Apr 30:51547-5271(24)02520-7

Axwo noznauka [T ve eino6paxacrbca, un oznavae
e, Wo B MeHe Hemae MIM?

HaBiTb AKLLO NO3HauKa «» He BifO6PaXKa€eTbCsA, Lie He BUKIOYAE
MOX/INBICTb BUHUKHEHHA MIT. AKLLO0 BUMiIpIOBaHHA NPOBOANTLCA B Nepiof Mix

enizopamu MIT, noteHuinHe MM BuABUTU HeMoXnuBo. Lieit npunapg He moxe
BUABNATY BCiX popm M.

A MonepepxeHHA

DOYHKLIA CKPUHIHTY MOXNMBOCTI BUHUKHEHHA MI npu3HayeHa AN oLiHoBaHHA
MOXNMBOCTI BUHUKHEHHA BUKITIOYHO M. 3a gonomoroto Liei dyHKLil

HE MOXXHA BVABWTY iHLIi NOTEHLiiHO Hebe3neyHi ANA XUTTA apuTMiil abo iHLwWi
3aXBOPIOBAHHS, AK-OT PU3MK PO3BUTKY iHLINX CEPLIEBMX apuUTMill abo iHdapKTy
Miokappaa.

Y BapTO NPOKOHCYIbTYBaTUNCA 3 niKapeM, AKLWOo Npvunag

Bigo6paxae nosHauxy EEIE?

AKWo Ha ancnnei npunagy 3'ABNAETbCA NO3HaYKa «»,
peKoMeHAYETbCA NPOKOHCY bTyBaTUCA 3 NlikapeM. Lia no3Hauka moxe
BiAO6PaXKaTNCA 3 iHWLMX NPUUWH, AK-OT iHLWI cepueBi apuTMi.

LLlo A mato po6uTH, AKLLO Ha ANCIUIel Nnpunaay iHoAi 3'ABNAETbCA

nosuauxa (N’

MTIT He 3aBXAW CyNPOBOKYETLCA CUMNTOMaMK. PekomeHfoBaHO
NMPOKOHCY/bTYBaTUCA 3 NiKapeM | AOTPUMYBaTICA NOTO BKa3iBOK.

Jlikap yctaHOBUMB MeHi giarHo3 MI, ane nosHauka

JEEE e sino6paxacTbca npunagom.

Min Yac KOHKPeTHKX BUMipOBaHb apTepianbHOro Tucky MI Moxe He BUHMKaTU.
PeKOMEeHAYETbCA PerynapHO KOHCYNbTyBaTMCA 3 NiKapeM i3 Liboro npusoay.

Yu nocToBipHi NOKasHUKMN

ip aprepi
konu 3'aenserbea nozHauka (ST a60 nosnauka
neperynspHoro cepue6ntts VI’

M abo HeperynsapHe cepLebuUTTA MoXe BIIMHYTY Ha BUMIPIOBaHHA
apTepianbHOro TUCKY Ta YCKNaAHUTV OTPUMaHHA TOUHNX NOKa3HUKIB.

LLlo6 3MEHLWNTI MIHAUBICTb, MOXYTb 3HaZOOUTUCA NOBTOPHI BUMIPIOBaHHSA*.
AKLLO BNAVB HepPerynapHOro cepLebuTTa € 3aHaATO CYTTEBNM, WWO6 OTpUMAaTH
NpaBWbHWIA pe3yNbTaT BUMIPIOBaHHA, Npunag Bifo6paxae NosifoMNIeHHa Npo
nomunky (E5). AKLLO Lie NOBTOPIOETHCA, PEKOMEHAYETbCA MPOKOHCYNbTYBaTUCA
3 Nikapem.

HOro TUCKY,

* O'Brien E, et al.; J Hypertens. 2003; 21: 821-848.
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Symbols Description "

Applied part - Type BF Degree of protection against electric shock

E MNeptypagpri cupBoAwv Beskrivning av symboler (leakage current)
E@appolopevo pépog - TOmou BF BaBudg mpoaotaciag amé nAektpomAndia
|4l Descricao dos simbolos m Symbolbeskrivelse (pevpa 51apponc)
N Parte aplicada - Tipo BF Grau de protegao contra choques elétricos
Symbolbeskrivelse m MoAcHeHHA No3HauoK
m (corrente de fuga)
m Symbolien kuvaus Anvendt del - type BF Beskyttelsesgrad mod elektrisk stad (lakagestrom)
Soveltuva osa: tyyppi BF, j sahkoisk (vuotovirta)
Pati luten del. Skydd a mot elstot (lackstrom): typ BF
1 2 3 4.
: ° . . : Anvendt del - type BF-grad av beskyttelse mot elektrisk stot
ﬂ @ | P XX (lekkasjestrgm)
CTyniHb 3aXUCTYy Bifj ypaXKeHHA eNIeKTPMYHNM CTPYMOM (CTPYMOM BUTOKY)
5 U K 6. 7. s ANA YaCTUHW anapara, 3 AKOI0 KOHTAKTy€ nauieHT, - Tun BF
cA | | | | | | 2
9 10. n 12 Class Il equip Protection against electric shock

e_(.:_(.;} E§omhiopo¢ kAaong Il. Mpootacia amdé nAektpomAnéia
Equipamento da Classe Il. Protegdo contra choques elétricos
Klasse ll-udstyr. Beskyttelse mod elektrisk stod
16. . Luokan Il laite. Suojaus séhkdiskua vast

o Klass ll-apparat. Skydd mot elstot

13. 14. 15.
ﬂ DU AFib , _ _
ART. Utstyr i klasse Il. Beskyttelse mot elektrisk stot
20. O6napHaHHsA Knacy |l. 3aXuCT Bif ypaXKeHHA eNeKTPUYHUM CTPyMOM

&

2 e " [T 3_
]
&

1. 2. 23 24 Ingress protection degree provided by IEC 60529
Babuog npoctaciag and i10Xwpnon cupgwva pe To mpoétumo IEC 60529

@ Graude protegau cuntra elementos exteriores fornecido pela IEC 60529

Indtr L ad i henhold til IEC 60529

28. Kotelointiluokka IEC 60529 -standardin mukaan

Intrangsskyddsgrad i enlighet med IEC 60529

Beskyttelse mot innsiv levert av IEC 60529

CTyniHb 3axmucTy Big NuNy Ta Bonorn BiANoBiAHO Ao ctaHaapty IEC 60529

25. 26. ,\ 27.

29.
4,
CE Marking CE-merkki
IRpavon CE CE-mérkning
Marca CE CE-merke

CE-maerkning MapkysaHHa CE




5.

UKCA marking
IRpavon UKCA
Marcagao UKCA
UKCA-maerkning

6.

Serial number
Ap1Bpo¢ oglpdc
Numero de série
Serie nr.

7.

Unique device identifier

UKCA-merkinta
UKCA-markning
UKCA-merking
MapkysanHa UKCA

(UK Conformity Assessed)

Sarjanumero
Serienummer
Serienummer
CepiliHui Homep

ATIOKA£IOTIKO QvayVwPIOTIKG TEXVOAOYIKOU TTPOIGVTOG

Identificador de dispositivo unico

Unik enhedsidentifikator
Yksiloity laitetunnus
Unik produktidentifiering

Unik utstyrsidentifikator (UDI)

YHikanbHum igeHTudikatop npucrpoto

8.

Medical device
latpotexvoAoyiké mpoiov
Dispositivo médico
Medicinsk udstyr

9.

Temperature limitation
Meplopiopog Oeppokpaciag
Limite de temperatura
Temperaturbegransning

10.

Humidity limitation
Meplopiopog vypaciag
Limite de humidade
Fugtighedsbegransning

Ladkinnaéllinen laite
Medicinteknisk produkt
Medisinsk enhet
MepauyHuia npunap

Lampétilarajoitus
Temperaturgrans
Temperaturbegrensning
O6MmexeHHA TemnepaTypmn

Kosteusrajoitus
Fuktighetsgréns
Luftfuktighetsbegrensning
O6MexXeHHA BONOrocTi

1.

Atmospheric pressure limitation
Nepioplopdc atpocapiki
nigong

Limite de pressao atmosférica
Graense for atmosfaerisk tryk

12

Indication of connector polarity
'Evée1§n moAikdTnTaC GUVSETHpa
Indicagéo da polaridade do
conector

limanpaineen rajoitus

Gréns for atmosfariskt tryck

At feeretrykkbeg .
O6MmexKeHHA aTMOCPEPHOro TUCKY

Liitdnnan polariteetin merkinta
Indikering av kontaktpoler
Indikasjon pa kontaktens polaritet
IHAVKaTOp NonApHoCTi po3’emy

Angivelse af stikpolaritet

13.

For indoor use only Vain sisakayttoon

Mévo yla ecwTEPIKR Xprion Endast for inomhusbruk

Apenas para utilizagao em interior Kun for innendgrs bruk

Kun til brug inden dore [AnA BUKOPMCTaHHA TiNbKN y
NpUMiLLIeHHi

14.

OMRON'’s trademarked technology alerts you once possible AFib is
detected, even with a single measurement.

H katoxupwpévn texvoloyia tng OMRON od¢ e16omotei pOAIG aviXVveuTei
mOavi KM, aképa Kat pe pia pétpnon.

A tecnologia protegida por marca comercial da OMRON alerta-o se for
detetada uma possivel fibrilhacao auricular, mesmo com uma tnica
medicao.

OMRONSs varemzerkebeskyttede teknologi advarer dig, nar der opdages
mulig atrieflimren, selv med en enkelt maling.

OMRONin tavaramerkitty teknologia varoittaa sinua, kun se havaitsee
mahdollisen eteisvarinan jopa yksittdisella mittauksella.

OMRON:s varumarkesskyddade teknik varnar dig nar mojligt AFib
detekteras, redan efter en enda métning.

OMRONSs merkevarebeskyttede teknologi varsler deg sa snart en mulig
AFib registreres, selv om det er en enkeltmaling.

3anareHToBaHa TexHonoria OMRON pae 3mory nonepeauTy nauieHTa npo
BUAB/NEHHA MOX/INBOro MUroTiHHA nepeacepab (AFib, M), HaBiTb AKWO
6yno BUKOHaHe inie ofHe BUMIpIOBaHHA.



15.

Identifier of cuffs compatible for the device

AvayvwploTiKo TEPIXEIPiId WV CUNBATEG ME TN OUOKELH
Identificador de bragadeiras compativeis com o dispositivo
Identifikator for manchetter, derer kompatlble med apparatet
Laitteen kanssa yh tien

Identifiering av manschetter som dr kompatibla med enheten
Identifikator av ter som er kompatible for enh
IaeHTUiKaTOp MaHXKeT, CyMiCHMX 3 JAHNM NPUCTPOEM

16.

Valtimon merkki
Artarmarkering
Merke for arterien
Mo3Hauka aprepii

Artery mark
Asgiktng aptnpiag
Marca da artéria
Arteriemzerke

17.

Arm circumference Olkavarren ymparys
MNeppépera Bpayiova Armens omkrets
Circunferéncia do braco Armomkrets
Armomkreds OKpYXHicTb Nneva
18.

Not made with natural rubber latex

Aev katackevaletat amo latex améd QuUOIKG KAOUTGOUK
Nao é fabricado em latex de borracha natural
Indeholder ikke naturllg gummllatex

Ei valmistettu |

Inte gjord av naturlig gummilatex

Ikke laget av naturlig gummilateks

Buror 6e3

TaHHSA HaTyp 0 KayuyKOBOro NlaTeKcy

19.

Need for the user to consult this instruction manual
O XpnoTtnG mpémet va cUHPBOUAEUTE AUTO TO £YXEIPiSio 0dnyIwV
O utilizador tem de consultar este manual de instrugoes
Brugeren skal laese denne brugervejledning
Kayttajan on tarkistettava tiedot néista kayttoohjelsta
en behover lasa ig denna bruk g
Se bruksanvisningen
3BepHiTbcA A0 Noci6HNKa 3 eKcnnyaTauil

20.

Need for the user to follow this instruction manual thoroughly for your
safety. (Background: blue)

O XpoTNG MPEMEL VA aKOAOUBIOEL MOTA AUTO TO EYXELPiSIo 0SnyIwV yia
MV ac@AAEld Tov. (P6vTo: pmhe)

O utilizador tem de seguir cuidad este | de instrugdes para
sua prépria seguranga. (Fundo azul)

Folg brugervejledni hy af hensyn til din sikkerhed.
(Baggrund: bla)

Kayttdjan on | tava kaikkia ndiden kdyttoohjeiden ohjeita

d

turvalli: varmi iseksi. (Tausta: sini )

Anvindaren maste folja denna bruksanvisning noga av sékerhetsskal.
(Bakgrund: bla)

Brukeren ma lese denne bruksanvisningen ngye for sin egen sikkerhet.
(Bakgrunn: bla)

YiTko foTpuMmyiTeca nocibHUKa 3 ekcnnyarauii 3apaav Bawoi 6esnekn.
(DoH: cunin)

21.

Direct current Tasavirta
Zuvexic pevpa Likstrom
Corrente direta Likestrom
Jaevnstrem MocTiitHui crpym
22.

Alternating current Vaihtovirta
EvaAAaooopevo pevpa Vaxelstrom

Corrente alterna
Vekselstrom

Vekselstrom
3MiHHMIA CTPYM

23.

Date of manufacture
Hpepopnvia Kataokevig
Data de fabrico
Produktionsdato

Valmistuspaivamaara
Tillverkningsdatum
Produksjonsdato
AaTta BUpo6HMLTBa

24.

Efflﬂen:y Ievel of power supply

1C TAPOXNC pEVHATOC
Nivel de eficiéncia da fonte de alimentacao
Stremforsyningens effektivitetsniveau
Virransy6ton tehotaso
Stromfoérsorjningens effektivitetsniva
Stromforsyningens effektniva
PiBeHb epeKTMBHOCTI IKepena XKNBNEHHA




25,

Prohibited action
Anayopeupévn evépyela
Acéo proibida

Forbudt handling

Kielletty toiminta
Forbjuden atgard
Forbudt handling
He6e3neunnii Bnnns

26.

Recycle mark X: Material number Y: Material abbreviation

Refer to 97/129/EC for more information.

ZApa avakUKAwong X: AptOpog UAikoU Y: Zuvropoypagia UAIKoU
Avatpé€te otnv odnyia 97/129/EK yia meplocoTePEG MANPOPOPIEC.
Marca de reciclagem X: Niimero de material Y: Abreviatura de material
Consultar a Decisao 97/129/CE para mais informagoes.
Genbrugsmzerke X: Materiale nummer Y: Materiale forkortelse

Se 97/129/EF for at fa flere oplysninger.

Kierratysmerkki X: Materiaalinumero Y: Materiaalin lyhenne

Katso lisdtietoja komission paatoksesta 97/129/EY.

Atervinnii arke X: Material Y: Materialfoérkortning

Se 97/129/EG for ytterligare information.

Resirkuleringsmerke X: Materialnummer Y: Materialforkortelse

Se 97/129/EF for mer informasjon.

Mo3Hauka Npo noBTOpHe BuKopuctaHHa X: Homep marepiany

Y: CKkopoueHHs maTepiany [loknagHiwe aus. Mocranosy 97/129/EC.

27.

Recycling mark
ZApa avakUKAwong
Marca de reciclagem

Kierratysmerkki
Atervinningsmérke
Resirkuleringsmerke

Genbrugsmaerke Mo3Hauka npo nepepo6ky
28.

LOT number Erdnumero

Ap1Opo¢ maprtidag LOT-nummer

Numero de LOTE LOT-nummer

Partinummer Homep naprii

29.

Recycling instruction for packaging elements

0d8nyiec avakUKAWGNG yla Ta GTOolXEia GUOKEVAGiag
Instrugoes de reciclagem para os elementos de embalagem
Anvisninger for g delse af pak |

Pakkauselementtien kierratysohjeet

Atervinningsi uktioner for forpack del
Resirkuleringsinstruksjon for emballasjeelementer
IHCTpYKUiT 3 nepep TiB y












